REPORT OF THE
COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3i MARCH 1988

Neo. 5§ of 1989

UNION GOVERNMENT
(REVENUE RECEIPTS—INDIRECT TAXES)







REPORT OF THE -
COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 1988

No. 5 of 1989

, UNION GOVERNMENT
(REVENUE RECEIPTS—INDIRECT TAXES)






TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARAGRAPHS
o - - ) PAGES
PREFATORY REMARKS . 5 o vy = o . ap o a2 w con & 7% aa e (vii)
OVERVIEW . cogis P B LR W Bw 8§ @ T : (ix)
¥ : CHAPTER | —SYSTEMS APPRAISAL
] 1.01 Working of Manifest’Clearance Department . 1
1.02 Provisional Assessments ¢ 7f
1.03  Adjudication Cases . 12
’
r : ANNEXURES
i 1.1 Statement showing the IGMs received, IGMSs closed and IGMs held in balance on 31 December 1987 . 17
;L— 1.2 Statement showing the pendency of letters of calls to be issued 4 : : . ; 3 3 19 -
1.3 Number of penalty case? finalised during the last 3 years . M : . . . . 20
1.4 Number of penalty cases pending on 31 December 1987 . 5 21
% a 1.5 Number of EGMs received from Export Department Number of EGMS closcd Numbcr of EGMs pend
ing closure at the end of the year 2
1.6  Provisional assessment cases which were ppndmg as on 31 March 1987 and fi nahsad durlng thc year 1987-88 23
1.7 Yearwise analy51s of prowsmual assessments’ p(:]:ldlmr as on 31 March 1988 between machmery m}potts
and other than machinery imports . . . 23
1.8 Yearwise analysis of provisional assessment cases pendmg on 31 March 1988 between puvate partles aud
_ Government companies/public sector undertakings (Number of cases) . 5 : . . 24
1.9 Pace of finalisation of provisional assessment cases during the year 1986-87 (Number of cases) ; : 24
1.10 Statement showing details af cases pending in courts where partles have gone to court agalmt demands
for duty confirmed by departmental officers . _ { 25
s 1.11  Statement showing details of cases pending before Collector {Appeals) agamst ccmﬁrmed demands : " 27
1.12  Statements showing details of cases pending before C.E.G.A.T. against confirmed demands . 28
1.13  Statement showing details of cases of loss of revenue to Government due to time-bar - X . o 1 29
1.14 Statement showing the details of closed units 29
CHAPTER 2— CUSTOMS RECEIPTS
2,01 Customs Receipts A y ; . 7 . & o b . A . 30
1 2.02  Portwise collections - e e e W Y R 10
; 2.03 Imports and exports and Levelpts from dutlﬁa thereon 32
a5 2.04  Cost of collection 33
2.05 Searches, seizures, and conﬁscatlons 33
¥ 2.06 Ad-hoc exemptions ; 12 ;
2.07 Verification of end use where exemptlon from duty was condttloual 32
2.08  Arrears of customs duty 12
2.09 Time barred demands 32
2.10  Write-off of duty 12
2.11 Pendency of audit objections . 13
2.12  Results of Audit ” 34
SHORT LEVY DUE TO MISCLASSIFICATION
r 2.13  Railway and tramway locomotives, rolling stock 14
2.14 TIron and steel products ‘. 5 i 6% : 34
2.15 Machines, mechanical appliances aud other cqu:pments mcludmg parts p . 35
' 2.16 Articles of mica and of similar materials . ; . 16
- 2.17 Mineral oils y i " . 16
2.18  Electrical machinery and equlpment 16
% 2.19  Parts of motor vehicles ¥ ; v 5 : . 37
2.20 Synthetic resins and plastic materials . 2 g : ; o 5 37
2.21  Other goods . " : i ¥ § g Vi

(i)




PARAGRAPHE " PAGES

NON-LEVY OF IMPORT DUTIES

2.22  Non-levy/short levy of auxiliary duty . . . . . ., . & & e monomoe 38
2.23°  Non-levy/short levy of auxiliary duty on goods imported under project contract ¥ . . . . . 38
2.24  Short levy of auxiliary duty due to application of in correct exemption notification . . . . ‘ . 40
2.25  Neon-levy of additional duty under Section 3(1) of Customs Tariff Act, 1975 . . v ta ; . . 40
2.26 Non-leyy of additional duty under Section 3(3) of Customs Tariff Act, 1975 . S 7 . : 5 41

SHORT LEVY DUE TO UNDERVALUATION

2.27  Short levy of customs duty due to application of incorrect rates of exchangc . . . . . 41
2.28  Short levy of customs duty due to non-loading of assessable value of imports from a related suppller : S 2 42
2.29  Short levy of customs duty due to adoption of foreign currency itself as the rupee equivalent . ¥ ; ] 42 3
2.30 Short levy of duty due to substitution of bills of entry . . 4 g s 3 42

L

2.31 Short levy of duty due to non-inclusion of element of commission in the assessable va]ue i 7 . . 43 R

SHORT LEVY OF DUTY DUE TO INCORRECT GRANT OF EXEMPTION

LS
2.32  Machinery, mechanical appliances and parts thereof . i : : . ~ 43 i
2.33  Chemicals . . " ; . G 44 N
2.34  Scientific and technical msnuments apparatus and othcr eqmpments . & 5 : 5 i . 3 44
2.35  Iron and steel products 5 5 . 5 8 . . . . i 45 -—L
2.36  Electronic goods . : ‘ i : A . . . . . 5 5 . v . . 45

2.37 Other goods . . & . 3 ‘ ; . A i 5 5 . 5 : - o . 45 A

" AI’PI:ICATION OF INCORRECT RATE

2.38  Short levy due to application of incorrect rate of duty . o . . oo . . . 46
2.39 _Aovlication of incorrect rate of duty in respect of goods cleared from 100 pet cent export oriented unit . : 46

MISTAKES IN COMPUTATION

2.40  Short levy due to arithmetical errors/mistakes in computation of duty . 4 . . " P . . © 46
/

IRREGULARITIES IN THE PAYMENT OF DRAWBACK

2.41  Fixation of All Industry rates of drawback . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47 N
2,42 Trregular payment of drawback . 3 . . ‘ » . " " & . . 48
2.43  Irregular payment of drawback due to mlsca]asmﬁcallon . . + . ¢ . . . . . 48
£ : IRREGULAR REFUND
2.44  Irregular grant of refund .’ 5 . s . a s 5 . 2 ‘ “ . : 5 48 L
EXPORT DUTIES —
2.45  Non-levy of export duty on export of fur lamb skin 5 T . . 3 : . . . . 49
3 . ,

b
OTHER IRREGULARITIES

2.46  Irregularities in Duty Exemption Entitlement certificate Scheme . . ' . 5 P ; ; 49
2.47  Trregular duty free clearance of yachts manufactured in bond : g P ‘ ‘ : o . . 52
2.48  Incorrect rate of duty vis-a-vis date of clearance from the warehouse . J s 5 A s o T . 53
2.49  Short levy of interest on delayed clearance of goods from the warehouse " . . i P . " - 53
2.50 Incorrect rate of duty vis-a-vis date of entry inwards of the vessel . s ‘ . 53
- 2.51 - Diversion of imported picture tubes by an actual user for sale in the clomestlc marketﬁLoss of revenue on account

of customs duty _. . . . . 5 3 54
2.52  Loss of revenue due to wrong closure cf mtemai audlt objecuons and clelay in issue of demands . . . 55
2.53 Duty not realised on uncleared goods : ; . ; SR g : : i e 56 -
2.54  Loss of revehue due to delay in disposal of uncleared warehoused goods 4 . 5 N o oy . . 56
2.55  Loss of revenue due to delay in disposal of seized and confiscated goods . W .= 57
2.56 I_o;;si of revenue due to non- acceplance of hlghest bld in auction and consequent deiay in dlsposal of relmqu!shed -

goods . : b . . : A : . . . . .
2.57  Irregularities in the obauvance of Bﬂgf’a Rulus 5 y . . . £ . : . - 58
2.58  Non-observance of TBRE Procedure ‘ . 5 i . 1 : . 58 g
2.59  Re-gxport of goods temporarily detained under Scctlon 80 of Cusloms Act 1967 . 5 . s s 59 )
2.60  Delay in realisation of personal penalities imposed under Section 112 of Customs Act, 1962 ¥ . . . 61

= (i)




PARAGRAPHS

3.01

3.02

v 3.03
3.04

vt 3.05
3.06
3.07
3.08
3.09
3.10

112
.13
.14
15
.16
ol

W W W W w W

3.19

.21
.22
.23
24
25
.26

W W W o w w

27
.28
.29
.30
.31
32
.33
.34

W W W W ww W w

3.36
3.37

.

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9
2.10

Value of imports-commodity wise
Value of Exports commodity-wise

.

ANNEXURES

Import duty collections classified accordmg to budgut heads

Export duty and cess . .
Searches and seizures .
Confiscations 5 .

Exemption from duty sub_;ect to end use condmons

Personal penalties imposed
Personal penalties realised &

Personal penalties pending realisation’

CHAPTER 3—UNION EXCISE DUTIES

Trend of receipts . ;
Variation bztween the budget estamates and actual recexpts
Cost of collection i
Exemptions, rebates and refunc[s
Outstanding demands : -
Provisional assessments

Failure to demand duty before lumtatuon and revenue remltted or abandoned

Writs and appeals ! ; :
Seizures, confiscation and prosecution -
Outstanding audit objections

Results of audit s 3 . :

Non levy of duty oh goods consumad captively

.

NON-LEVY OF DUTY

Goods cleared as non-excisable or without obtaining central excise llcen.,e
Duty not levied on transit, storage losses or wastes

Irregular clearance allowed without levying duty
Duty not levied on production suppressed or not accounted for

Incorrect application of rates of duty .

SHORT LEVY OF DUTY DUE TO MISCLASSIFICATION

Petroleum products . - . .
Man-made fibres and filament yarn
Mineral products :

Plastics and articles thereof

Rubber products i .
Machinery and mechanical apphances :

Fabrics

Iron and stéel products . . .
Miscellaneous manufactured goods "

SHORT LEVY DUE TO UNDERVALUATION

Price not the sole consideration for sale
Excisable goods not fully valued . ‘
Valuationjof goods consumed captively

Sale through related persons or through sale depots

Discount . . . . .
Value of packing . ’ .

Undervaluation of output goods to the extent of duty element on mputs

Mistake in computing costed value

Restamping the cigarettes with lower price

Valuation of goods assembled at site .
Valuation at invoice price . . §

.

(iii)

PAGES

62
63
64

65
66
67
68
70
71

72

73

75

75
75
76
76
76
rird
78
79
79

79
85
86
87
89
89

90
922
93
93
94
95
97
98
99

100
102
104

106

107
107
108
109
110
110
111



PARAGRAPHS SHORT LEVY DUE TO INCORRECT GRANT OF EXEMPTION PAGES

3.38 Chemicals and pharmaceutical products 7 ; . i s z . S . . . o .
3.39 Petroleum products . ; : : ; : : : . , . 5 % . 5 . . 111
3.40 Glass and glasswares . : : T . - . . ! . A 5 2 y 3 : 113
3.41°  Dantal equipments . . s, w ' ow . o o=, . ) : s ; ; : . . 114
3.42  Textile and textile art[cles ;T . . ; . A : S : i ' . . . 5 114
3.43  Plastics . - . . : 3 5 s 5 9 . . . . 5 - 115

' 3.44 Tron and steel plOdUCtb : A < : 3 i 2 ; - . . - . : . : 117 r
3.45  Brass, coppet and articles thereof C 3 ; . i a . : : " A c : ; 119 z
3.46 Vegetable products . E . . : - . . . : : % ; : 121
3.47 Goods used in the manufacture of of.her gooclw " : ¢ . . 7 A i ; ST S 121 A
3.48 I.C. Engines . . . . . . : e 3 . 3 . v 123 »
3.49 ~. Other miscellarieous manufactured goods . . SR : s Ve = s R I . c . 123

IRREGULAR GRANT OF CREDIT FOR DUTY PAID ON RAW MATERTALS AND COMPONENTS (INPUTS
AND IRREGULAR UTILISATION OF SUCH CREDIT TOWARDS PAYMENT OF DUTY
_ ON FINISHED GOODS (OUTPUTS)

3.50 Irregular grant or lililisation of credit of duty paid on input goods . P : : . ; : . ¢ 125 -\_;

3.51 Utilisation of credit in other than prescribed manner . : R b A " . . 3 5 s 125
3.52 Delayin adjustment and recovery of credit availed in excess . F= 5 5 W B 5 8 : 126
3.53  Surplus credit not expunged or lapsed . k y A . . . . 5 A : 8 : . 126
3.54 Incorrect grant of deemed credit” . 2 i . < . - 127
3,55 Irregular grant or utilisation of proforma C"c..‘]li’ othel than in pre;cnb..d manner . . 127
3.56  Irregular-utilisation of credit of duty paid on input gooda used in the manut‘actuie of exempted output goods 5 127
NON LE\{Y,’SHORT LEVY OF CESS o
3.57 Non levy of cess 5 mm : / . . ‘ : & i 2 . o wpe A . 128
3.58  Short levy of cess ; : . . - . . : : - 3 . : . . : 129

IRREGULAR EXEMPTION TO SMALL SCALE MANUFACTURERS

s ) :
3.59  Loss of revenue due to legal avoidance of duty hablhty . : . : 2 . 131
3.60 Short levy of duty due fo incorrect grant of exemption available to srmll s..J.Ie manufacturers 2 . e : 132
3.61 Irregular grant of exemption on clearance of specified goods in excess of ths exemption limit . - 133
3.62° Irregular grant of e(emptlon on clearance of erstwhile tariff item 68 goods in excess of thg limit apphcable to small
scale units ‘ " 5 f 2 ¢ a . . i . 5 7 5 135
- DEMANDS FOR DUTY NOT RAISED
y'63 ' Pailufeto pasedermand of duty .. . . T a0 4 Fa L w Tal tw ol e 3k w7
3.64 Demands barred by limitation . . . : . : : o "o 136 .
3.65 Non recovery of Central Excise dues and vacatlon of atay orders from courtb 5 . . 3 ; : & 137
IRREGULAR GRANT OF REFUNDS AND REBATES i
3.66 Incorrect grant of refund -, . . . : 7 2 . i . . . 5 . : . 140
3.67 Trregular grant of rebate . - q ; . : w T . , . . : i 4 % 141
PROCEDURAL DELAYS AND IRREGULARITIES WITH REVENUE IMPLICATIONS
3.68 Nonlevy of duty on goods not re-warehoused : . 4 . " . : . . - . . 141
3.69 Delay in adjustment of excess credit of duty availed i i ; . . . . - . : g 5 142
3.70  Non levy of interest on arrears of excise duty ‘ ; 5 : . . . . 5 . . ‘ 142
3.71 Delay in finalisation of provisional assessment 4 2 i . . . - 5 5 = . : 143
3.72  Issue of wrong certificate by the department . . . . . . : i 3 s . 5 . 143 .
# 3.73 Non receipt of certificate for use of cars as taxis . , v . s % 5 § ¥ . A . 144
3.74  Short levy due to incorrect grant of exemption . . . : 5 . . g s . : . 144
OTHER IRREGULARITIES
3,75  Settlement of court cases and compounding of offences under the amnesty scheme . 5 . . . . 144
3.76 ~ Non-furnishing of bank guarantee ; : p . - . . & o “ . . . 145 il
3.77 Mistakes in computation of addxtlonal duty of excise . . . . . : : . . . 3 146
3.78 Incorrect determination of weight ‘of wrapping paper for levying duty -« P a . . . . H 146

(iv) '



PARAGRAPHS

" 4.01
4,02
4.03
¥
4.04
—— !
+*
Z
¥
3
2

Short levy and/or non-levy of interest on late payment of royalty . . 3 . ‘ ", .

ANNEXURE

3.1 Number of outstanding-audit objections and amount involved

CHAPTER 4—RECEIPT3 OF THE UNION TERRITORIES WITHOUT LEGISLATURES

Tax and non-tax receipts of Union Territories without legislatures .

SecTion A—UNION TERRITORY OF CHANDIGARH—STAMP DUTY AND REGISTRATION FEE

Non-levy of stamp duty and registration fee ' . ; .
Section B—UNION TERRITORY OF DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI—FOREST RECEIPTS

" -
L

Section C—UNION TERRITORY OF DAMAN AND DIU—ENTERTAINMENT TAX

Non-levy of surcharge on entertainment tax . ‘ . . o 5 s . .

(v-vi)

PAGES

147

148

149

149

149






PREFATORY REMARKS

This Report relates to results of audit of Indirect Taxes of the Union Government for the year ended

31 March 1988 and is arranged in the following four chapters:— p
CHAPTER l-—deals with systems appraisal on Customs Receipts and Union Excise duties.

CHAPTER 2—sets out trends in customs receipts and arrears of customs duties,] time barred [demands,
adhoc exemptions and results of test audit of such receipts.

CHapTER 3—highlights revenue trends in respect of Union Excise duties, time barred demands and results
of test audit of such receipts.

CHapTER 4—refers to volume of receipts of Union Territories without Legislatures and results of audit of
Forest Revenue, Entertainment Tax and Stamp and Registration Fee receipts in the Union
Territories of Dadra and Nagar Haveli, Daman and Diu and Chandigarh. The results of
test check of the records of the Revenue Departments of the Union Territory of Delhi are
included separately in the Audit Report of the Comptroller & Auditor Genera lof India
-—~Union Goverament (Dethi Administration).

557— 1) - {Vi-ViHi )






OVERVIEW

Introduction

This Audit Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India presents the results of test audit of
the levy, assessment and collections of the receipts of
Union relating to Indirect Taxes viz, Customs Receipts
and Union Excise duties as also of the Union Territories
of Chandigarh; Dadra and Nagar Haveli: Andamans
and Nicobar Islands and Minicoy and Lakshdweep for
the year ended 31 March 1988, and of the adequacy of
the regulations and procedures in the Revenue depart-
ment to secure an effective check in levy. assessment
and collection of taxes, as enjoined in the Audit Act.

The administration of Indirect Taxes viz. Customs
Receipts and Union Excises duties is vested in the
Central Board of Excise and Customs under the Ministry
of Finance, Department of Revenue.

II Trend of receipts

The Central Government collected following revenues
under Indirect Taxes during the years 1986-87 and
1987-88. The Budget Estimates 1987-88 and Revised
Estimates 1987-88 in respect of Customs Receipts and
Union Excise duties are also shown against them :

(Rupees in crores)

Receipts Receipts Budget Revised
1986-87 1987-88 Esti- Esti-
mates mates
1987-gg 1987-88
Customs Receipts 11,475 13,702 12,867 13,500
Union Excise duties 14,387 16,345 16,633 16,580

Cost of collection of customs receipts as percentage
of receipts is 0.94 during 1987-88 as against 1.02 during
1986-87, whereas on the central excise side this percen-
tage is0.69 during the year 1987-88 as against0.73 in
the preceding year (Paras 2.04 and 3.03).

The total tax and non-tax receipts of the union
territories without Legislatures during the year 1987-88
were Rs. 800.29 crores as against Rs. 698.14 crores
during the year 1986-87 (Para 4.01).

IIT Results of audit

Results of test audit of post assessment records of the
Customs and Central Excise departments during the
period from 1 April 1987 to 31 March 1988 revealed
under assessment of tax and loss of revenue of Rs.
141.78 crores as under. The Ministry of Finance/
Customs and Central Excise Collectorates have already

accepted underassessments and losses of revenue amoun-
ting to Rs. 37.64 crores.

(Rupees in crores)

Nature of Tax Under Assessment/Losses

Customs Receipts : . 2 . 9.72

Union Excise duties . . 132.06

In respect of Chandigarh, Dadra and Nagar Haveli and
Daman and Diu under assessments of stamp duty and
registration fee, forest receipts and entertainment tax
amounting to Rs. 1.11 lakhs have been pointed
out (Paras 4.02 to 4.04),

The number of objections raised in audit upto 31
March 1987 and pending settlement as on 30 September
1987 was 9,908 having revenue effect of Rs. 395.43
crores (Paras 2.11 and 3.10).

The high pendency of audit objections suggested the
need for greater compliance in their settlement specially
in view of Government drive to raise resources.

SYSTEMS APPRAISAL

System studies on three vital areas of administration
of indirect taxes was also conducted. These studies
revealed that the desired objectives have not been
achieved, the rules framed and procedures prescribed
had not been properly applied and the internal controls
were inadequate.

IV Working of the Manifest Clearance Department

Manifest Clearance Department of a Custom House
scrutinises all the transactions pertaining to a ship/
aircraft for import and export to ensure that all those
transactions have taken place in accordance with the
various provisions of the Customs Act, 1962 and the
Rules and Regulations made thereunder. For this purpo-
se the Manifest Clearance Department compiles ship’s
file (sea and air) for arrival and departure of each ship/
aircraft separately. One of the documents contained in
the ship’s file relating to import of goodsis import
general manifest (IGM), which is considered closed only
when all the cargo imported thereunder has been cleared
on payment of duty or free of duty according to the
orders in force or on satisfactory accountably way of
transhipment permit or otherwise to the satisfaction of
the customs officers. Similarly, export general manifest
is one of the documents contained in ship’s file relating
to exports. An appraisal of the working of Manifest
Clearance Department of the various Custom Houses
and Ait Customs collectorates disclosed the following :

—there was lack of effective follow up action inMani-
fest Clearance Department to obtain import
general manifests from the Import department
e.g. in Madras Customs House 1,123 import



OVERVIEW

general manifests pertaining to the years 1982 to
1986 were not sent by the Import department to
Manifest Clearance Department even by the
end of 31 December 1987.

—14,022 import general manifests were pending
closure as on 31 December 1987 out of which
3,603 import general manifests were pending
for more than two years.

—3,608 letters of calls had not been issued to the

steamer agents till 31 December 1987 for
initiating penal action.

—there was lack of coordination between Customs
Department and Port Trust authorities leading
to the delay in receipt of out-turn statements
from Port Trust—I1,146 nos. of out-turn state-
ments from Bombay Port Trust for the years
1981 to 1986 and another 884 nos. of out-turn
statements from the Madras Port Trust for the
years 1985, 1986 and 1987 were not received
till 31 December 1987.

—on 31 December 1987, 1,175 penalty cases were
pending finalisation. Of these, 643,204 and
175 cases pertained to Calcutta, Madras and
Bombay Custom Houses respectively.

—there was delay in closure ‘of export general
manifests. As many as 13,834 export general
manifests for the years 1984 to 1987 were
pending closure in Madras Custom House alone
on 31 December 1987 (Para 1.01).

The high pendency of Import General Manifests and
other aforesaid shortcomings show the lack of control
by the Customs Department over the quantum of short
or excess landed goods/uncleared goods and about the
magnitude of customs duty liability/penalty realisable
thereon.

Y. Provisional Assessment

Section 18 of the Customs Act, 1962 cnables the
Customs authorities to assess provisionally duty on the
imported goods or the export goods in the circumstances
specified in that section. The Ministry of Finance have
issued (23 April 1973) instructions that ordinary type o1
provisional assessment cases should be finalised within
one year. As regards cases of imports of machinery
under contract agreements, the provisional assessment
is required to be finalised with in one year of the date of
import of the last consignment covered by the contract.

An appraisal of provisionally assessed cases in 17
Custom Houses/Collectorates disclosed the following :

—the total number of cases which were assessed
provisionally upto 31 March 1987 and could
not be finalised till 31 March 1988 was 25,151.

—the finalisation of provisional assessmen cases did
not keep pace with the fresh cases in which pro-
visional assessments were resorted to in the year
1986-87 thereby leading to increasein provisio-

. nal assessments cases from 13,668 at the begin-
" ning of the year to 17,113 at the end of that year.

—non-finalisation/delay in finalisation of provisi-
onal assessment cases involving tests bonds.

—improper maintenance of Provisional Duty
Register leading to non-finalisation/delay in
finalisation of provisional assessment cases.
Non-review of the Register by the departmental
officers.

~—non-review of provisional assessment cases by
the Internal Audit department.

—mnon-production of 11,817 files relating to provis-
ional assessment cases pending in Bombay
Custom House to Audit (Para 1.02).

V1. Adjudication cases

The Central Excise Law contains provisions in regard
to the redressal of grievances of any assessee aggrieved
by any decision or order passed under thatlaw by a
Central Excise Officer. The Law also provides for tak-
ing action to recover duty not levied or short levied
or erroneously refunded or for booking offences against
the assessees for contravention of any provision of the
law. There exists a departmental machinery to review
the adjudication orders decided against the Govern-
ment to ascertain whether appeal lies to those orders
and if so, an appeal is actually filed against those orders.

An appraisal of the adjudication cases pending with
the Courts, CEGAT and the departmental officers
disclosed :

—there were 7.631 appeal cases in which confirmed
demands amounting to Rs. 419.61 crores were
pending realisation on 31 March 1988. Of these,
4,643 cases (Rs. 320.54 crores); 1,929 cases
77.58 crores) and 1,059 cases (Rs. 21.49
crores)were pending with the Courts, CEGAT
and the departmental officers respectively.

—revenue amounting to Rs. 46.36 crores was lost
due to non-issue or delay in issue of show
cause notices.

—duty amounting to Rs. 307.64 crores could not
be recovered owing to grant of stay orders by
the various courts in 3,373 cases.

-—failure of the department to recover dutyof Rs.
12.90 crores in 1,270 cases even though the
court did not grant stay orders in those cases.

—non-realisation of confirmed demands amounting
to Rs. 4.28 crores adjudicated during the year
1985-86 to 1987-88 in Jaipur Collectorate.

—non-maintenance of records (Para 1.03).
CUSTOMS RECEIPTS

VII Short levy of duty due to misclassification

The rates of customs and countervailing duties are
given under various headings and sub-headnigs of the
schedules to Customs Tariff Act, 1975 and Central Ex-
cise Tariff Act, 1985 respectively. The short levy of duty




OVERVIEW

amounting to Rs. 332. 15 lakhs due to misclassification of
imported goods was noticed in a number of cases. Out
of this, Rs. 324.67 lakhs have already been accepted by
the Ministry of Finance/Collectors of Customs. Some
of these cases are given below : ,

—two consignments of complete railway brake
down crane (self propelled power crane oper-
ated on rails), on their import in May and
August 1986 were misclassified under headings
84.26 and 84.31 of the Customs Tariff Act,
1975 instead of heading 86.04 ibid, resulting
in short levy of duty of Rs. 290 lakhs. The
Ministry of Finance have accepted the short
levied amount and already recovered Rs. 273
lakhs (Para 2.13).

—*Seamless stainless steel U tubes, cold finished
(Tube bundle for heat exchanger)’, imported
in May 1986, werc misclassified as parts of
‘heat exchanger’ instead of as ‘metal tubes
and pipes of base metals’. This resulted in
short levy of Rs. 19.66 lakhs. The Ministry
of Finance have confirmed the facts [Para
2.14(i)].

VIII Non levy/short levy of import duties

Goods on their import are leviable to duty under
Section 12 of Customs Act 1962. Non levy/short levy of
import duties amounting to Rs. 133.39 lakhs was no-
ticed in a number of cases of imports in audit. Out of
this the Ministry of Finance/Customs Collectorates have
already accepted short levy/non levy of duty of Rs. 7.69
lakhs.  Some of these cases are given below :

Auxiliary duty

—the goods imported under project contracts
were classified under heading 98.01 of the
Custom Tariff Act, 1985 and assessed to basic
customs duty at the concessional rate. How-
ever, those imports were treated as non-projects
imports, classified on merits and assessed to
auxiliary duty at rates lower than those appli-
cable to project imports. This resulted in non-
levy of auxiliary duty of Rs. 81.83 lakhs
(Para 2.23).

—drawings imported in August 1987, were treated
as ‘charts and plans’ and cleared without levy of
auxiliary duty of Rs. 18.57 lakhs (Para 2.22(i)].

Additional (Countervailing) duty

—<colour scanner’ and ‘electron guns’ imported
mn February and November 1987 1espectively
were irregularly cleared without levy of count-

! ervailing duty of Rs. 7.63 lakhs. The Ministry
-  of Finance have accepted the whole amount of
non-levy of duty (Para 2.25).

IX Short levy due to undervaluation

In cases where rates of duty depend upon the value
of the goods, such value is required to be determined
under Section 14 of the Customs Act, 1962. Short levy

of duty amounting to Rs. 48.78 lakhs on account of
incorrect valuation of goods was noticed in audit. The
Ministry of Finance/Customs Collectorates have
already accepted short levy of duty of Rs. 47.61 lakhs.
Some of these cases are given below 3

—in 57 cases of imports, the value of goods was
determined by applying incorrect rates of
exchange. This resulted in short levy of duty of
Rs. 32.74 lakhs. The Ministry of Finance/
Collectors of Customs accepted the short
levies in all cases and took necessary action
to recover the duty levied short (Para 2.27).

—the assessable value of goods importedin August,
1986 by an assessee from his ‘related supplier
in the foreign country, was determined without
loading the invoice price by seven per cent as
required under the departmental instructions.
This resulted in sHort levy of duty of Rs. 1.28
lakhs which has been accepted by the
Ministry of Finance [Para 2.28(i)].

—similarly, the invoice values of other imports
made by another assessee from his ‘related
supplier’ during the period 8 December 1980
to 31 December 1987, were required to be
loaded by ten per cent as per those instruct-
ions. No loading of invoice prices was, how-
ever, done. This resulted in short levy yof
Rs. 1.16 lakhs [Para 2.28(ii)].

X Short levy of duty due to incorrect grant of exemption

As per Section 25 of the Customs 'Act, 1962 the
Central Government can grant exemption from customs
duties unconditionally or subject to fulfilment of cer-
tain conditions before or after the import Bof goods.
The short levy of import duty amounting to Rs. 34.68
lakhs due to incorrect grant of concession, was
noticed in a number of cases. The Ministry of Finance
have already accepted audit objections amounting to
Rs. 28.58 lakhs. Two of these cases are given below :

—countervailing duty of Rs. 5.99 lakhs was not
collected on the components of hydraulic rou-
gh terrain crane cleared from a warehouse
under a notification of March 1987. When
Audit pointed out that the benefit of said
notification was not admissible to those parts,
the customs department recovered the whole
amount [Para 2.32(ii)].

—on a consignment of components of forklift
truck cleared in August 1987, basic customs
and auxiliary duties were incorrectly levied at
the concessional rates in force prior to 30 June
1987. This resulted in short levy of duty and
interest amounting to Rs. 6.42 lakhs. The
Ministry of Finance have confirmed the

facts [Para 2.32(i)].
XI Application of incorrect rate of duty

Five cases of short levy of duty amounting {to Rs.
20.03 lakhs due to application of incorrect rates were

xi



OVERVIEW

noticed in audit. The Ministry of Finance have already
accepted the short levy of duty of Rs. 11.21 lakhs.
Some of these cases noticed are given below :

—five consignments of pulses imported on 4 and
5 February 1987, were cleared duty free instead
of charging duty at 25 per cent ad valorem
prevalent on those dates. This resulted in short
levy of duty of Rs. 9.91 lakhs. The Ministry
of Finance have accepted the mistake (Para
2.38).

—a hundred per cent export oriented unit was

required to pay central excise, basic customs

and auxilary duties on jute twine and jute
yarn, diverted for sale in the domestic market.

It, however, paid central excise duty alone.

This resulted in short payment of basic cu-

stoms and auxiliary duties amounting to Rs.

8.82 lakhs (Para 2.39).

XII Short levy due to mistakes in computation

Short levy of duty amounting to Rs. 16.68 lakhs
was noticed in the following two cases in audit. The
whole of the amount has been accepted and recovered.

—in one case the countervailing duty was short
paid by Rs. 15.47 lakhs mainly due to
mistakes in computation [Para 2.40 (i)].

—in the other case,a sumof Rs. 13,476 only was
collected against the assessed duty amount of
Rs 1,34,758. This resulted in short payment of
duty by Rs. 1.21 lakhs [Para 2.40 (ii)].

XIII Irregularities in duty excemption entitlement certi-
ficate scheme

Following three cases of short levy of duty amounting
to Rs. 314.74 lakhs, have been noticed in audit:

—an assessee produced forged documents in regard
to fulfilment of his export obligation to the cus-
toms department and unauthorisedly diverted
and sold the imporfed raw material involving
duty of Rs. 233]akhs in the domestic market
[Para 2.46 (D)].

—_three consignments imported against open
general licence, which were warehoused under
bond between 29 May 1985 and 16August 1985,
were irregularly cleared between 6 September
1985 and10 December 1985 without payment
of duty amounting to Rs. 70.69 lakhs [Para
2.46 (ii) (2)].

—an importer imported polyester staple fibre under
open general licence and warehoused it under
bond in April 1983. He cleared a portion of the
imports without payment of duty of Rs. 11.05
lakhs from the warchouse in May and June
1983. This was irregular. The Customs Collec-
torate has already accepted the objection
[Para 2.46 (ii) (b)].

Xii

X1V Irregular duty free clearnace of yachts from bond

Imported goods subjected to manufacturing opera-
tions under Section 65 of Customs Act, 1962 can be
exported to a place outside India without payment
of duty, or cleared for home consumption on payment
of duty. However, as per Section 66 ibid, if the imported
materials areused in accordance with the afoeresaid
provisions of Section 65 for the manufacture of goods
in bond, and if the rate of duty on raw materials exce-
eds the rate of duty leviable on finished goods, Gov-
ernment may exempt, by notification, the imported
Jcallaterials from the whole or part of the excess rate of

uty.

—two yachts were built in bond under the afore-
said provisions. One yacht in the building of
which imported raw materials/ components
worth Rs. 2.69 lakhs were used, was sold to a
Government department in November 1983.
The second yacht in the building of which
imported raw ,materials and components
costing Rs. 6.11 lakhs were used, was sold to
a domestic firm in March 1984. In both the
cases exemption from customs duty on yacht
was allowed under notification no 163/65-Cus
dated 16 October 1965. The sales were treated
as ‘deemed exports’ in satisfaction of export
obligation against an advance licence. The
irregular grant of exemption from levy of
duty on yachts instead of on raw materials and
components resulted in short collection of
revenue of Rs. 14.04 lakhs (Para No. 2.47).

XV, Incorrect rate of duty vis-a-vis date of clearance
from warehouse

—The crucial date for determining the rate of
duty in the case of goods which on their
import, are warehoused under bond and
cleared therefrom is the date of clearance of
such goods from the warehouse. Duty amoun-
tingto Rs. 5.32 lakhs was collected short on the
clearance of six consignments of warehoused
goods as a result of application of incorrect
rate of duty. The customs department has
accepted the short levy in five of the six
cases (Para 2.48).

XVI Incorrect rate of duty vis-a-vis date of entry
inwards of the vessel

In cases where the importer presents bills of entry
to the proper officer before the actual entry inwards
of the vessel, the rate of duty is the rate prevalent on
the date of entry inwards of the vessel.

—duty amounting to Rs. 4.02 lakhs was collected
short on one consignment in which bill of
entry was presented before the entry inwards
of the vessel, by applying the rate of duty
prevalent on the date of presentation of bill
of entry instead of the rate of duty prevalent
on the date of entry inwards of the vessel
[Para 2.50 (i)]




OVERVIEW

—in another case, Karwar Port was declared as a
customs port for purpose of unloading of imported

-zoods on 1 March 1984. The bills of entry in respect of

two foreign ships imported for breaking were presented

-on 29 February 1984 for their clearance. The ships were

assessed to duty attherates prevalent on 29 February
1984 instead of 1 March 1984 on which date only the
vessels could have been treated as imported for unload-
ing into a customs port. This resulted in short levy of
duty of Rs. 5.10 lakhs [Para 2.50 (ii)].

CENTRAL EXCISE DUTIES
XVII Non levy of duty

As per Rule 9 read with Rule 173 G of the Central
Excise Rules, 1944 excisable goods can be removed from
the place cf their production, manufacture or curing on
payment of duty only. A number of cases where excisa-
ble goods were removed without payment of duty were
noticed in audit. The duty not levied amounted to Rs.
35.49 crores. The Ministry of Finance/the Central Excise

department has already accepted the non levy of duty

to the extent of Rs. 18.93 crores. Some of these cases
are given below:

(a) Excisable goods captively consumed

—a manufacturer produced alkali cellulose and
used the same, within the factory of produ-
ction in the manufacture of viscose filament
yarn without payment of duty of Rs. 12.96
crores during the years 1984-85, 1985-86 and
1986-87 [Para 3.12(i)(a)].

—twenty four cement manufacturers brought lime
stone from the quarries, powdered it and used
such powder captively in the manufacture of
clinkers and cement without payment of duty
of Rs. 3.15 crores during the period from
28 Febuary 1986 to 12 November 1986. The
Ministry of Finance have admitted the objec-
tion [Para 3.12 (ii)(a)]

—eight manufacturers of packed tea brought duty
paid loose tea from different tea gardens, blen-
ded it and used the blended tea captively in
the manufacture of packed tea/tea bags with-
out payment of duty of Rs. [.7] crores
during the period from 1 March 1986 to 28
February 1987. The Ministry of Finance have
admitted the non levy of duty [Para3.12(iii ).

—an integrated factory produced pig iron/molten
iron and consumed it captively for manufac-
ture of ingots, moulds and boftem stools with-
out payment of duty of Rs. 45.37 lakhs
during the period from | November 1983 to
30 September 1984. The Central Excise depart-
ment accepted the objection and raised de-
mands for Rs. 1.43 crores covering the period
fro_n} I August 1983 to 30 April 1986. The
Ministry of Finance have also admitted the
non levy[Para 3,12 (iv)(a)].

—an assessee produced lime fine from lime stone
and used such lime fine internally in the manu-
facture of sinter without payment of duty of
Rs. 1.27 crores during the period from 28
February 1986 to 28 February 1987 [Para3.12
D).

—sixteen textile mills and a yarn mill manufactur-
ed cotton yarn in the form of cones, cheese
and bobbins and converted them into hanks
without payment of duty of Rs. 72.22 lakhs
during the period from September 1983 to July
1987. The Supreme Court in its Jjudgement
(30 October 1987) in casz of M/s. J. K. Cotton
Spinning and Weaving Mills Ltd. as well as
the Law Ministry (at Joint Secretary’s level)
have upheld the view of Audit [Para 3.12
(v) (a & b)].

(b) Excisable goods cleared as non-excisable

—fiftythree ship breakers obtained iron and steel
produets by breaking up of ships and other
floating structures and cleared them without
payment of duty of Rs. 7.41 crores during
the period from November 1985 to August
1986 [Para 3.13 (i)].

—three units cleared one barge each during the
period from April 1986 to March 1987 without
payment of duty of Rs. 38.10 lakhs [Para
3.13 (ii)]. :

(c) Duty non levied on transit, storage losses or wastes

—duty amounting to Rs. 19.18 lakhs was not de-

manded from three assessees on account of

_ transit storage losses and wastes. The Ministry

of Finance have admitted the objections
[Para 3.14].

(d) Irregular clearnaces allowed Without Ievymg duty
—a manufacturer treated cotton yarn as semi-
finished goods and cleared it without pay-
ment of duty of Rs. 18.88 lakhs during the
period from April 1986 to November 1986
The Ministry of Finance have admitted thé

non levy [Para 3.15(i)].

—two manufacturers of jute bags and a manufac.
turer of jute sacking cloth cleared their pro-
ducts without payment of duty of Rs. 15.47
lakhs during the periods from 27 July 1982
to 25 July 1984 and 28 February 1986 to 23
April 1986. The Ministry of Finance have
accepted the non levy of duty [Para 3 .15¢iii)),

(e) Duty not f(:‘l_’it?(l on production suppressed or not
accounted for

— three manufacturers suppressed the production
of excisable goods leading to non levy of duty
of Rs. 12.82 lakhs. The Ministry of Finance
have accepted the objection [Para 3.16).

XVIIL Short levy of duty due to misclassification

The rates of Central Excise duties are given under

various headings and sub headings of the schedule to the.



‘QOVERVIEW

Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985. The short levy of duty
of Rs. 19.47 crores due to misclassification of excisable
goods in a number of cases was noticed in audit.
Out of this the Ministry of Finance and the Central
Excise department have already accepted short levy
of duty to the extent of Rs. 4.53 crores. Some of these
cases are given below i

—a public sector oil refinery misclassified S. R.
Naphtha as mineral oil suitable for use as
fuel for internal combustion engine, resulting
in short levy of duty of Rs. 13.31 crores
during the period from April 1985 to Feb-
ruary 1986 [Para 3.18(i)].

—a manufacturer misclassified blended yarn as
‘not containing any man-made fibres of non
cellulosic origin® instead of ‘containing man-
made fibres of non cellulosic origin®. This
resulted in short levy of duty of Rs. 1.49
crores during the period from 1 August 1985
to 3 January 1988. The Ministry of Finance
have admitted the objection [Para 3.19(i)].

— a manufacturer of polyester fibre misclassified
the cut and processed waste as non-cellulosic
waste. This resulted in short levy of duty of
Rs. 1.19 crores during May 1982 to March
1984. The Central Excise department have
accepted the objection and raised demands
for Rs. 2.61 crores for the period May 1982
to May 1985 [Para 3.19(ii)].

—_a lube blending unit of a public sector under-
taking misclassified speciality oil as furnace-
oil resulting in short levy of duty of Rs. 51.88
lakhs during the period from March 1986 to
February 1988. The Ministry of Finance have
accepted the short levy [Para 3.18 (ii)(a)].

—_two assessees misclassified dead burnt magna-
site and calcined magnasite leading to short
levy of duty of Rs. 45.69 lakhs during the
period from March 1986 to September 1987
[Para 3.20(i))-

— amanufacturer misclassified paper laminates and
glass fabrics laminates as electrical insulators
which resulted in short levy of duty of Rs.
34.45 lakhs from 1 March 1986 to 18 May
1987 [Para 3.21(i)].

—a public sector undertaking misclassified parts
of cranes as cranes leading to short levy of
duty of Rs. 24.60 lakhs during the period
from April 1986 to February 1987 [Para
3.23(i)(a)]. -

—an assessee misclassified lime as an organic
chemical which resulted in short levy of duty
of Rs. 17.74 lakhs during the period from
Nfl‘all;(':h 1986ht0 February 1987. The Ministry
of Finance have admitted the objection [Pa
3.20(i)]- i o

Xiv

XIX. Short levy of duty due to undervaluation

In cases where rates of central excise duty
depend on the value of excisable goods, such value is
required to be determined under Section 4 of the Central
Excises and Salt Act, 1944 and the Central Excise (Va-
luation) Rules, 1975. Short levy of duty of Rs. 7.00
crores on account of incorrect valuation of goods was
noticed in audit. The Ministry of Finance/the Cen--
tral Excise Collectorates have already admitted short
levy of duty of Rs. 3.53 crores. Some of these cases.
are given below :

(a) Valuation of goods consumied captively

factory manufacturing internal combution
engines and using them captively in the mapu-
“facture of diesel electric locomotives. did not
work out the assessable value for the year
1981-82 and onwards on the basis of cost
data for relevant years. This resulted in short
levy of duty of Rs. 93.65 lakhs. The Ministry
of Finance have admitted the objection [Para
3.29())]. :

o

—an assessee manufactured printed circuit boa-
rds. He sold part of the production and used
the remaining part for manufacture of colour
television sets in his factory. He did not pay
duty on the printed circuit boards used by
him in the manufacture of colour television
sets on the sale price of the circuits. This
resulted in short levy of duty of Rs. 59.59¢
lakhs during the period from April 1985 to

- July 1987. The Ministry of Finance have
admitted the objection [Para [3.29(ii)].

__an assessee manufactured electronic capacitors
and used them in his factory. While working
out their values on cost basis, the departmen:t
did not include his margin of profit. This
resulted in short levy of duty of Rs. 26.27
lakhs for the period from March 1982'to
August 1986. The Ministry of Finance have-
admitted the objection [Para 3.29(iii)].

(b) Price not the sole consideration for sale

—after sale service charges were not included in
the value of motor vehicles by a motor
vehicle manufacturer leading to short [evy
of duty of Rs. 52.05 lakhs for the year
1984-85, 1985-86 and 1986-87 [Para 3.27(i)(a)]. ;

—a motor vehicle manufacturer adopted self insu-
rance scheme to cover transit insurance of
vehicles from the factory to the stock dealers
He did not include the excess amount of Ré‘
1.04 crores recovered under the scheme in
the assessable value of motor vehicles which
resulted in short levy of duty of Rs. 26.12
jakhs [Para 3.27(ii)]. RS

—a unit mapufactqring vegetable products, reco-
vered_dlsmbutlon charges from the dealers
but did not include those charges in the asses-




OVERVIEW

sable value during the period 1 April 1985 to
7 October 1985. This resulted in duty being
realised short by Rs. 25.65 lakhs [Para
3.27(i)(b)].

{c) Excisable JSully

—a manufacturer paid duty on decorated glass-
ware based on the value of plain glass-ware.
This resulted in short levy of duty of Rs. 71.45
lakhs during June 1983 to August 1985. The
Central Excise department has accepted the
objection and issued a show cause notice
[Para 3.28(i)].

—a manuflacturer did not include the value of truck
chassis in the value of mobile drilling rigs during
the years 1985 and 1986. This resulted in
under-assessment of duty of Rs. 22.69 lakhs.
The Ministry of Finance have admitted the
objection [Para 3.28(iji)].

XX Short levy of duty due to incorrect grant of exemp-
tion

As per Rule 8(1) of the Central Excise Rules, 1944,
Government is empowered to exempt excisable goods
from whole or any portion of the duty leviable thereon
conditionally or unconditionally. A number of cases of
short levy of duty of Rs. 5.98 crores were noticed in
audit., The Ministry of Finance/Central Excise Collect-
orates have already accepted objections of short levy of
~duty of Rs. 1 .80 crores. Some of these cases are given

‘below :
(a) Chemicals and pharmaceutical product

goods  not valued

—an assessee produced spent liquor and used it ca-
ptively in the manufacture of wood pulp during
the period from 29 July 1986 to31 March 1987,
He did not pay duty of Rs. 1.31 crores by trea-
ting spent liquor as black liquor which was
exempted from the payment of the whole of
duty [Para 3.38(i)].

—a manufacturer of patent and proprietary med-
icines produced ‘dembulot’ and ‘entromycetin
capsules 500" which did not contain the speci-
fied ingredients. He, however, did not pay duty
of Rs. 33.59 lakhs during the period from
January 1985 to November 1986 under a noti-
fication dated 19 June 1980 which was applica-
ble to medicines containing the specified ingre-
dients [Para 3.38(ii)(a)).

«{(b) Flatglass sheets

—a manufacturer paid short duty of Rs. 70.61 lakhs
between March 1982 to September 1985 on
flat glass sheets by declaring the thickness of
such sheets incorrectly and consequently
availing excess exemption from duty [Para
3.40].

v{c) Dental equipments

—an assessee paid duty on X-Rays, X-Ray tubes
and other X-Ray generatorsat lower rates
applicable to electronic valves and tubes. The

Xv

incorrect availment of exemption from duty
resulted in short payment of duty of Rs. 44.89
lakhs during the period from August 1986 to
September 1987 [Para 3.41)].

(d) Petroleum products

—five paint manufacturers obtained toluene for the
manufacture of paints and varnishes and paid
duty at the concessional rate. They used such
toluene in the manufacture of thinner which
was not used in the manufacture of paints and
varnishes and was sold as such. This resulted
in short levy of duty of Rs. 51.68 lakhs between
January 1985 to December 1987. The Ministry of
Finance have accepted the objection [Para
3.39 (i)].

(e) Textile and textile articles

—an assessee paid duty on glass fibre mats at the
lower rate on the grounds that the product was
not glass fabrics, impregnated with plastic. This
resulted in short payment of duty of Rs. 26.73
lakhs during the period from March 1986 to
June 1988. The Ministry of Finance have ad-
mitted the objection [Para3.42 (i) (a)].

XXI Irregular utilisation of credit of duty paid on inputs

As per Rule 56 A of the Central Excisé Rules, 1944,
the credit of duty paid on specified inputs is allowed to
be utilised towards payment of duty on specified finished
goods in the manufacture of which such inputs are
utilised subject to fulfilment of conditions specified in
that rule, Iriegular credits of Rs. 1,94 crores were noticed
in audit. The Ministry of Finance/the Central Excise
department have already accepted irregular credits
amounting to Rs. 1.41 crores. Some of these cases are
given below :

—a manufacturer of photostat machines, was irregu-
larly allowed to avail of the credit of Rs. 80,53,
392 on account of countervailing duty paid on
imported parts of those machines (erstwhile
tariff item 68). The Ministry of Finance have
admitted the objection [Para 3.50].

—a manufacturer of iron and steel products was per-
mitted irregular credit of Rs. 46.70 lakhs on
account of duty paid on ferro alloys brought into
the factory without payment of duty under
Chapter X procedure during the period from 1
October 1984 to 31 December 1985, The de-
partment accepted the objection and intimated
confirmation of demands of Rs. 88.31 lakhs
for the period 1 October 1984 to 30 June 1987
[Para 3.51].

XXII Non-levy of cess

Cess is a tax imposed on specified goods for the pur-
pose of carrying out measures for . the development of
production of those goods and matters connected there-
with. Non-levy/Short levy of cess amounting to Rs.
63.41 lakhs was noticed in a number of cases in audit.
The Ministry of Finance have already admitted objec-
tions involving Rs. 19.04 lakhs. Some of these cases are
given below :



OVERVIEW

—_non-inclusion of basic excise duty, special excise
duty, sales tax etc. in the value of motor vehi-
cles resulted in short levy of cess amounting to
Rs. 21.95 lakhs during the period from April
1984 to September 1987. The case is under
examination with the Ministry of Industry
[Para 3.58(i)].

—different bidi producers paid cess on branded
bidis at the rate of 10 paise instead of 30 paise
per thousand bidis. This resulted in short levy
of cess of Rs. 13.31 lakhs between 1 March
1987 and 30 June 1987. The Ministry of Finance
have admitted the objection [Paca 3.58 (iii)]

—cess amounting to Rs. 11.81 lakhs was not reco-
vered on tea waste from a manufacturer of
instant tea during the period from January
1979 to December 1987 [Para 3.57 (i)].

XXIII Procedural delays and irregularities with revenue
implications.

A number of cases of procedural irregularities with reve-
nue implications were noticed in audit. The total Central
Excise duty involved in those cases was Rs. 1.31 crores
out of which Ministry of Finance/ Central Excise depart-
ment have already admitted irregularities involving duty
of Rs. 1.30crores. One of the casesis given below :§

(a) Non-levy of duty of goods not re-warehoused
—an oil installation did not receive back re-warehous-
ing certificates in respect of 41 consignments
of mineral oils removed under bond without
payment of duty of Rs. 24.75 lakhs between
October 1986 and March 1987. The assessee
has since paid the whole amount. The Ministry
of Finance have confirmed the facts [Para

3.68 (iD)].
(b) Delay in adjustment of excess credit of duty availed

—a number of tyre manufacturers took credit of Rs.
1.57 crores on account of duty paid by them to a

xvi

manufacturer of tyre cord fabrics. Subsequently,.
in the light of the Supreme Court judgement the
manufacturer of tyre cord fabrics was refunded
Rs. 1.57 crores on 17 June 1985 but the depart-
ment did not simultaneously take any action to
expunge the corresponding credits of duty
availed by the tyre manufacturers. The depart-
ment could recover Rs. 88.54 lakhs till January
1988 leaving unrecovered balance of Rs. 68.59
lakhs. The Ministry of Finance have admitted
the objection [Para 3.69].

XXIV Other irregularities

Other irregularities involving non-levy/short levy of
duty of Rs. 7. 14 crores were pointed out in audit. Qut of
these, non-levy/short levy of duty of Rs. 91.91 lakhs has
already been admitted by Ministry of Finance/ Central
Excise Collectorate. One such case is given below —

—a scheme of compounding of offences and settle-
ment of court cases resulting to Customsand
~ Central Excise duties known as ‘Amnesty
Scheme’, was promulgated in 1986. The scheme
applied to those manufacturers or importers.
who had paid lower amount of duty in respect
of excisz clearances or on import of cargo upto
31 December 1984 consequent to declaration of
incorrect value or wrong classification where the
transactions were fully reflected in the accounts
of the concerned assessee. The Central Excise
department had issued show cause notices to
a motor vehicles manufacturer for Rs. 31..55
lakhs on account of non-payment of duty on
bolts and nuts which were misclassified under
erstwhile tariff item 68 instead of erstwhile tariff
item 52 and were used in the factory of produc-
tion during different periods from April 1980 to
February 1986. These show cause notices were
not adjudicated but withdrawn under the:
aforesaid Amnesty Scheme, which was not
applicable to that case [Para 3.75].




CHAPTER-1

SYSTEMS APPRAISAL

1,01 Working of the Manifest Clearance Department (MCD)

Introduction

The Manifest Clearance Department (MCD) of
a Custom House scrutinises all the transactions pertain-
ing to a ship/aircraft for import and export to ensure
that all those transactions have taken place in accordance
with the various provisions of the Customs Act 1962
and the rules and regulations made thercunder. In
order to achieve this, the Manifest Clearance Department
compiles what is known as ship’s file (sea and air) for
arrival and departure of each ship/aircraft separately. The
ship’s file contains all documents pertaining to a ship/
aircraft after the lapse of the normal period (45 days)
for transactions relating to import and export. The
compilation and scrutiny of the ship’s /aircraft’s file
alongwith the relevant document pertaining thereto is
done to close the ship’s file. AnImport General Manifest
(IGM) is considered asclosed only when all the cargo
imported thereunder has been cleared on payment of
duty or free of duty according to the orders in force or
on satisfactory accountal by way of transhipment permit
or otherwise to the satisfaction of Customs officers.

If, for any reason, a few of the imports covered by
an IGM are not cleared for a long time, the Manifest is
closed after transferring the out-standing items to the
“Pending  Register/Disposal Register for Watching
the disposal”. As the delay in disposal of the
goods may result in their pilferage, deterioration,
damage, etc. and consequential loss of revenue to the
Customs Department and port authorities action has to
be taken to clear the outstanding items promptly.

The working of the M.C.D. falls broadly under the
following - categories

(i) to compile the ship’s file (Import) with all documents
pertaining to a vessel (Aircraft) after the expiry of the
normal period of 45 days from the date of entry inwards
of the vessel.

(ii) to scrutinise and close the I[.G.Ms promptly in
accordance with the time schedule prescribed in the
provisions of the M.C.D. Manual and to see that all
the documents relating to ship/aircraft’s files are
forthcoming and complete in all respects.

(iii) to take prompt action and expeditious steps
against steamer agents for the imposition and realisa-
tion of penalty in respect of short landed goods which
are not accounted for by them under section 116 of
Customs™ Act 1962. As per that section the person in
charge of the vessel/conveyance is liable to penalty not

~exceeding twice the amount of duty that would have been

chargeable on the goods not unloaded or the deficient
goods as the case may be, had such goods been imported.

A

. The inordinate delay in clising the ifests h d‘
111vited_ the .adver§e criticism from the Pﬂ.s]llré accou:ts
Committee in their 44th Report (1965-66) as follows :

Para 2.122

Th; . committee_regret to note that 14,000 items
pertaining to the imports for the period from 1940
onwards had been pending clearance at the time of
Audit Report. They feel that there cannot be any
reasonable justification for - non-clearamce of such
items for such a long time as 25 years, They are of
thq view that had the customs authorities taken prompt
action in accordance with the M.C.D. Manual, there
would not have been accumulation of items pending
clearance for 25 years.

Para 2.123

.................. The committee desire

efforts ‘should be made to clear outstandingtha}:er?nl;
without any further delay and some suitable device
should be found out to check accumulation of goods
at ports. They feel that accumulation of goods could
be stopped to a large extent by proper coordination
between the Customs. Department and the Port Trust
Authorities.”

With the object of reducing the then i
period of 10 months for the clgsure of the ngcs&;beg
revised procedure for closing the manifest was introduced
in the Custom House, Cochin on experimental basis
in the year 1977. Subsequently, it was extended to all
the Custom Houses/Collectorates in the year 1981
The salient features of the revised procedure are: ‘

(i) M.C.D. is responsible for the accountal of
landed cargo and short landed goods.

(i) M.C.D has been divested of the responsibility
of pursuing the accountal of cargo which is
landed but against which no payment is
indicated in the manifest,

(i) M.C.D. can close the IGMs without waiting
for the disposal particulars of unaccounted
cargo/fabandoned =~ goods which are to be
watched by Assistant Collector (Cargo/disposal).

Scope of Audit

The scope of audit in regard to the Workin of M.C.D
was designed to test check whether the revisegd procedin-e:
has achieved the object of expeditious closure of the
manifests. Following points were also seen.

(i) Whether the M.C.D. observed all the provisions
of the Manual in regard to time schedule,
procedure etc., for compilation and closure
of manifests,

M.C.D. Manifest Clearance Department.
I.G.M. Import General Manifest.
E.G.M. Export General Manifest.
O.T.S. : Out Turr Statements,

557—4



PARA 1,01

(i) Whether proper coordination was maintained
with Port Trust Authorities for calling the
out-turn statements in time and necessary
steps 5. ~ send reminders to Port
Trust authorities tor expediting out-trun
statements

(iiiy Whether the letters of calls/show cause notices
were issued to the steamer agents in respect of
short landed goods, within one month from the
date of receipt of out-turn statements from the
Port Trust Authorities.

(iv) Whether prompt action was taken to levy
penalties, realise the amounts of penalties and
credit them to the consolidated fund of India
under Section 116 of Customs  Act.

(v) Whether any financial accommodation was
shown to the steamer agents in realisation of
penalties from them and grant of refunds to
them.

Highlights

An appraisal of the Manifest Clearance Depart-
ment was conducted. The results of appraisal are contained
in the succeeding paragarphs which highlight the follow-
ing:

(i) There was lack of effective follow up action
in M.C.D. to obtain I.G.Ms from the Import
department, e.g. in Madras Custom House 1123
1.G.Ms. pertaining to the years 1982 to 1986
were not sent by the Import department to
M.C.D. even by the end of 31 December 1987.

(ii) 14,022 1.G.Ms. were pending closure as on 31
December 1987 out of which 3,603 1.G.Ms
were pending for more than two years.

(iii) 3,608 letters of calls had not been issued to
the steamer agents till 31 December 1987 for
initiating penal action.

(iv) There was lack of coordination between Customs
Department and Port Trust Authorities leading
to the delay in receipt of O.T.S. from Port
Trust—1,146 nos. of O.T.S. from Bombay Port
Trust for the years 1981 to 1986 and another
884 nos. of O.T.S. from the Madars Port Trust
for the years 1985, 1986 and 1987.

(v) On 31 December 1987 1,175 penalty cases were
pending finalisation. Of these, 643, 204 and
175 cases pertained to Calcutta, Madras and
Bombay Customs Houses respectively.

(vi) There was delay in closure of E.G.Ms. As many
as 13,834 E.G,.Ms, for the years 1984 to
1987 were pending closure in Madras Custom
House alone on 31 December 1987.

(vii) The high pendency of Import General Manifests
and other aforesaid shortcomings show the
lack of control by the Customs Department over
the quantum of short or excess landed goods/
uncleared goods and about the magnitude of
customs duty liability/penalty realisable thereon.

APPRAISAL

PARA 1,01

1. Non-receipt of Import General Manifests (IGMs)
from Import Department

As per the revised procedure, the I.G.Ms. are required
to be sent to M.C.D. immediately after the expiry
of 45 days from the date of entry of the vessels. If
the bills of entries are received after forwarding the
I. GMs.to M.C.D., a list (in duplicate) indicating
I.G.M. number, line no., Cash account no. and date
and number of each package has to be prepared by
the Import Department and sent to M.C.D. for further
action.

It was noticed that the import department in the
Madras Custom House did not send to the M.C.D.
as many as 1,123 1.G.Ms. out of 5,417 filed with the
former department during the years 1982 to 1986 till
31 May, 1988 with the result that those I.G.Ms. could
not be closed by the M.C.D. There was nothing on
record to show that any effective follow up action
was taken by the M.C.D. to obtain those 1.G.Ms.
from the import department defeating the very object
of introducing the revised procedure. The year-wise
details of the 1.G.Ms. received by the import depart-
ment during the years 1982 to 1986 and pending with
that department on 31 May 1988 is given below:

Year No. of IGMs No. of IGMs
filed for the pending with im-

year port deptt. on

31 May 1988
1 E 2 3
1982 . . . 982 76
1983 - . . 985 251
1984 . i ‘ 1,040 290
1985 . - . 1,159 190
1986 . . N 1,251 316
Total i 5,417 1,123

2. Pendency of Import General Manifest

Following was the position of I.G.Ms, pending clo-
sure at the beginning of the years 1985, 1986 and 1987
received and closed in those years and remaining out
standing at the end of those years in 12 out of 14 Custom
Houses/Collectorates. The details in respect of Delhi
and Vizag Custom Houses were not available.

’ Years
No. of 1.G.Ms. ¢ A S
1985 1986 1987
(i) pending closure at
the begining of the
year . . ; 14,053 14,294 16,091

it received during the
0 year . . . 6,619 8,110 6,647

(iii)  closed during the year 6,378 6,313 8,716

(iv) pending closure at

the end of the year 14,294 16,091 14,022




PARA 1,01

¥
.

in Annexure 1.1.

The status of the 14,022 1.G. Ms. pending closure on
31 December 1987 was as under :

Period of pendency fiom the date of entry No.
inwards of the vesseljaircraft
. (1) upto 10 months . . ; s . 2,231
(2) between 10 months and one year . 6,668*
(3) between one year and two years S ! 1,520
‘ (4) over two years ; . i ; ; 3,603
/ Total . 14022
iy —i‘includes :27514 I.G.Nis relating to Calc]i&a Custom House

in respect of which further analysis was not available.

4 In this connection following observations are made :

—The number of I.G.Ms, pending closure at the
end of the years 1985, 1986 and 1987 vis-a-vis
number of I.G.Ms. received in each of those
years was very high. With the efflux of time
closure of I.G.Ms. becomes difficult.

—The high pendency of 11,791 1.G.Ms. for more
than 10 months which include 1,520 I.G.Ms.
between one and two years and another 3,603
I.G.Ms. over two years shows that the purpose
of introducing the revised procedure for the
expeditious _closure of I.G.Ms. has not been
fulfilled. '

—One of the main factors contributing to the
high pendency of I.G.Ms. was lack of follow
up action by Custom Houses in sending periodi-

* cal reminders to the various authorities/per-
sons.

— 3. Delay in issue of letters of calls

According to Para 64 of the Manual of M.C.D.,

by the Manifest Clearance Department of each Custom

House has to issue letter of calls within a time schedule

of 120 days from the date of receipt of out-turn state-
ments from the Port Trust Authorities.

The position of letters of calls which were pending
for issue in the nine Custom Houses/Collectorates at
the end of the years 1985, 1986 and 1987 was as under:

No. of letters of calls 1985 1986 1987

() due forissue at the be-

. ginning of the year
. (if)

3,366 4,803 4,306
due for issue during

year : 5 . 6,326 5,998 5,143

v @in)

actually issued during

the year 4,889 6,495 5,841

pending issue at the

closure of the year 4,803 4,306 3,608

APPRAISAL

The Custom House/Collectorate-wise details are given

PARA 1.01
The Collector-wise details of the 3,608 casesis given
in Annexure 1.2,

The year-wise analysis of the 3,608 letters of calls
outstanding on December 31 1987 was as under :

Year . ~ No. "
prior to 1985 . 5 ; . 510
1985 , !’ . - 590
1986 . 5 i . 1,022
1987 . “ : 5 : 1,486
Total . 3,608

All the 510 pre-1985 cases pertained to Calcutta
Custom House.

(i) Madras Custom House

A review of the procedure regarding issue of letters
of calls to steamer agents in the Madras Custom House
revealed abnormal delay onthe part of the department
in issuing letters of calls even after the receipt of out-
turn statements from the Port Trust authorities., Though
the out-turn statements were received from the Port
Trust authorities within one month from the date of
receipt of I.G,Ms, yetmore than sixteen per cent of the
letters of calls for the years 1985 and 1986 were issued
only during February 1987 and March 1987 respectively
(i.e. after a delay of more than a year) as indicated
below :

Year Total No. of No. of items for which
1.G.Ms. filed for letters of calls issued
the year after one year
1985 - . 1,159 199
1986 : . 1,251 : 211
Total . 2410 . a0

The delay on the part of the Customs department
had led to delay in finalising penalties in 410 cases under
Section 116 of Customs Act 1962. The Customs
department could not explain the reasons for the in-
ordinate delay in issue of letters of calls.

(ii) Delhi Customs Collectorate

A perusal of the segregation register in the Delhi
Custom Collectorate for the year 1987, disclosed that
the letters of calls/show cause notices were not issued in
any of the 13,957 cases of shortlanded packages covered
by 267 1.G.Ms. The segregation registers for the earlier -
period were not made available to audit. Because of
non-issue of any letters of calls as also of not keeping
a note of the shortlanded goods in the segregation re-
gister, it could not be verified in audit whether all the
shortlanded goods had been properly accounted for,



PARA 1.01

4. Delay in receipt of out-turn statements (0.T.S.) from
Port Trust Authorities ‘

As per Para 3 (Appendix A, Sr. No. XIV) of Manual
of M.C.D. out-turn statements are to bereceived in
M.C.D. from the Port Trust Authorities in the first week
of second month from the date of arrival of the vessel.

(i) Bombay Custom House

On 31 December 1987; O.T.S. in 1,146 cases
relating to the years 1981 to 1986 were notreceivedin
M.C.D. of Bombay Custom House from the Port Trust
authoritics, The year-wise analysis of those 1,146 cases
was :

Year No. of O.T.S.
. 1981 ; ; : : . 133
1982 . 5 i e . y 89

1983 : ‘ . . . 72,
1984 . ; 5 . e 102
1985 . . . : . ¥ 246
1986 . , 4 . ; i 504
Total z 1,146

(i) Madras Custom House

Out-turn statements in the case of 884 out of 3,669
1.G.Ms. filed in the years 1985, 1986 and 1987 had not
been received from the Port Trust authorities by the
Madras Custom House till 31 May 1988.

Year No.of No. of Percentage
IGMs OTS not of (3) to
filed received (2)
till 31
May, 1988
1 2 3 4
1985 . . % : 1,159 230 20
1986 . : . “ 1,251 265 21
1687 . & s 1,259 389 31
Total 3,669 884

Thus the percentage of O.T.S., not received as com-
pared to the total number of I.G.Ms. filed was quite
high. It was stated by the Custom House (June 1988)
that the matter had been taken up with the Port Trust

authorities.

The non-receipt of 642 OTS for the years 1981 to
1985 in Bombay Custom House and 230 OTS for the
year 1985 in Madras Custom House from the Port Trust
authorities shows that those Custom Houses did not
take sustained action and no proper co-ordination
existed between the Customs authorities and Port Trust
authorities in this regard which in turn resulted in
delay in issue of letters of calls and action under
Section 116 of Customs Act 1962,

APPRAISAL

" at Divisional office itself.

PARA 1.01

5. Cases of penalty leviable under Section 116 of Cus-
toms Act 1962 in respect of shortlanded goods

Following was the position of the cases of penalty
booked and finalised during the years 1985, 1986 and
1987 and those pending at the end of those yearsin
nine Collectorates of Customs/Land Customs:

No. of cases 1985 1986 1987

1. Pendingat the beginning

of the year - . . 227(a) 321(a) 1,164
2. Booked during the year 738 2,455 2,408
3.  Finalised during the ‘

year . L g 3 644 1,612 2,397
4. Pending finalisation at

the end of the year . 321(a) 1,164 1.175

(a) This column does not include the data relating to Calcutta
Custom House.

The collectorate-wise break up of those casesis given
in Annexure 1.3.

An year-wise analysis of the cases pending as on 31
December 1987 showed that Bombay Custom House
accounted for 170 cases pertaining to the years from
1979 to 1984, while Madras Custom House accounted
for 41 cases for the period from 1982 to 1984.

(i) Madras Custom House

The departmental figures of the Madras Custom
House were not susceptible of verification in audit;
but an effort was made to collect the data independently
from the demand register. This showed that the total
amount of penalties exceeding Rs. 10,000 each pending
realisation on 31 December 1987 was Rs. 59.56 lakhs
in respect of 106 cases as against the figure of Rs. 34.36
lakhs for all the 204 pending cases given by the depart-
ment. The discrepency in figures could be attributed
to the following reasons Viz;

(a) realisation particulars were not noted in the
demand register;

(b) particulars of withdrawal of demand notices
were not entered in the demand registers;

(¢) Particulars of closure of manifests were not
noted in the demand register.

(ii) Gujarat Ports

In Gujarat Ports, there were 82 penalty cases involving
an amount of Rs. 200.76 lakhs. Most of these cases
related to the years upto 1986 and were stated to be
cases of short-landed goods. The reasons for delay
in finalisation of those cases were stated to be delayin -
submission of papers and also pendency of the cases
Some of the goodsimported
in those cases were melting scrap, crude oil, Bulgar
wheat, corn and soya milk,




PARA 1.01

(iii) Delhi Custom Collectorate

As already stated, the Delhi Custom Collectorate
neither issued letters of calls/show cause notices to the
airline companies to account for short landed goods,
nor obtained the information regarding the payment of
compensation by the airlines to the owners of the goods
for the short landed goods for taking action for impo-
sition of penalty. At the instance of audit, the Customs
collectorate obtained the requisite information from the
major airlines and furnished a statement showing the
amaunt of compensation of Rs. 2.13 lakhs paid by
one airline during the period from December, 1985 to
February, 1988. The above fact indicated that the short
landed goods were not accounted for in the segregation
register. -

It was also stated (May 1988) by the Customs Col-
lectorate that penalties had never been imposed under
Section 116 of Customs Act 1962, on any airlines in
any case of short landed goods.

A scrutiny of the segregation register maintained in
the same collectorate revealed that there were 11,036
packages landed in excess in respect of 367 .G. M. and
the Custom House had not issued any letter of calls to

“airlines in such cases in terms of Paras 50, 62 and 63
of the Central Manual of Manifest Clearance Depart-
ment. As such the excess landed goods had neither
been accounted for nor confiscated by the Customs
authorities. In reply, the Custom Collectorate stated
(May 1988) that no case of confiscationin respect of
excess landed goods had been booked and the audit
observations have been noted for guidance.

6. Delay in realisation of penalty-undue financial ac-
commodation to steamer Agents

The Manifest Clearancg Department of the Custom
House ascertains deficiency in the unloading of the im-

APPRAISAL

PARA 1,01

ported or transhipped goods by reconciliation of the
manifest and the Port Trust out-turn statement and issue
“letters of call” indicating the deficiency to the steamer
agents, with a request to account for the deficiency.
Central Manual of Manifest Clearance Department
stipulates a maximum period of eleven months for re-
conciliation work and imposition of penalty as pres-
cribed under Section 116 of the Customs Act, 1962,

Further, Section 23(1) of the Customs Act, 1962
provides for remission of duty in respect of goods lost
(otherwise than as a result of pilferage) or destroyed
at any time before clearance for home consumption,
The importers who wish to avail of the remission
of duty should apply for such refund before expiry of
six months from the date of payment of duty under
Section 27 of Custom Act 1962. According to the
Manifest Clearance Department Manual, where all the
documents are supplied by the party, action for refund
1s required to be completed within one month -and
in all other cases within a maximum period of five
months.

Review of the functioning of the Manifest Clearance
Department of three major Custom Houses revealed
that while in most of the cases, refunds were being made
within a reasonable period of time, imposition and
realisation of personal penalty took unduly longtime
resulting in. loss of revenue by way . of interest and
financial accommodation to steamer agents.

The table below indicates the time taken in making
refunds and realisation of penalty in the three Custom
Houses of Bombay, Calcutta and Madras.

: TABLE
Refunds on account of short landed goods and realisation of penalty from steamer Agenls

(In lakhs of Rupees)

Calcutta i Madras

Bombay

[ e T —Ae L S —————

Refunds/Realisation No. of Amount No.of Amount No.of Amount No.of Amount No.of Amouat No.of Amount
made within cases  re- cases Rea- cases  Re- cases Rea- cases  Re- cases  rea-
© funded ] lised funded lised funded lised
First Year . 3 . 1,129 335 318 257 385 326 — NIL 91 116 21 7
Second Year . 3 5 3,076 655 214 89 1,157 376 72 14 93 35 142 37
Third Year . . o 2,625 505 229 75 597 155 132 19 10 2 228 65
Fourth Year . i " 927 201 186 88 286 87 190 43 — — 232 88
Fifth Year . . . 448 152 265 146 172 56- 375 100 — — 84 26
Sixth Year . 5 . 197 35 301 342 100 10 528 160 - — 29 15
Seventh Year . 1 i — - 326 257 29 4 536 178 — — ., 16 9
Eighth Year . ; . — — —_ — 8 1 180 56 — - 4 3
Ninth Year . ; 4 - - = == 9 2 80 20 — -~ 3 4
Tenth Year . . . — —_ — — 6 — 24 5 - _ — .
Eleventh Year : : — — = s - — 7 1 — — - —

Twelfth Year . . . = 3 —

8402 1883 1839 1254 2749 1017 2,024 596 194 153 759 254

Period during which ~ January Refund was given August Refund was given January
refund/penality was 1987 to during the period 1983 to during the period 1985 to

made/realised December August March 1988
1987 1988
Penality realised January Pen_ality realised January 1982
during the period 1988 to during the period to March
March 1988 : 1988



PARA 1.01

Note : (1) Year of preferring claim as well as pay-
ment of refund has only been considered instead of
actual month and date.

(2) Year of arrival of vessel as well as realisation of
penalty has only been considered instead of actual month
and date.

The reasons given by the customs department for the
delayed realisation of penalty from steamer agents
and pendency of most of these cases were:—

(i) out-turn statements were not received from the
Port Trust;

(i) import manifest statements were not received
from Import department;

(iii) documents were not received from the steamer
agents;

(iv) payments were awaited from the steamer
agents;

(v) stay order granted by
Courts.

the Tribunal or

The reasons given by the departmerit for delayed
realisation of penalty from steamer Agents are not
acceptable since suitable time schedule, which has been
provided in the Departmental Manual (M.C.D.) for the
various processes relating to imposition of penalty on'the
steamer Agents, had taken into accunt these factors.
The fact remains that non-adherence to the time sche-
dule provided in the various provisions of the M.C.D.
Manual has contributed to the abnormal delay ranging
from five to eight years in the majority of these cases.

The Ministry of Finance stated (November 1988)
that the main reason for delayed realisation of penalty
from the steamer agents under Section 116 of Customs
Act 1962 was non-receipt of out-turn report within the
stipulated period from the Port Trusts and even on
receipt of the out-turn reports the process of adjudi-
cation, where involved, was time consuming and
required issue of show cause notice etc.

The Ministry added that the Custom Houses have
been in touch with the Port Trusts on the question of
expediting the out-turn reports so that relevant ship
files could be completed.

The high pendency of Import General Manifests
and other aforesaid shortcomings show the lack of
control by the customs department over the quantum
of short or excess landed goods/uncleared goods and
about the magnitude of customs duty liability/penalty
realisable thereon.

7. Pendency of Adjudication cases against imposition
of penalty.

A study of the adjudication cases pending as on
31 December 1987, in respect of the imposition of

APPRAISAL

PARA 1.01

penalty by the various ‘Custom Houses/Collectorates

revealed the following :(— B A

Adjudication Authority : No. Mt_(—ﬁ
_ penalty
involved
(Rs. in lakhs)
1. Collector of Customs (Appeals) . 87 205.08
2. CEGAT . : . : . 14 63,04
3. High Courts - . . : 34 25.43
Total . 135  293.55

) The collectorate-wise break up of these cases is given
in Annexure 1.4.

The year-wise details of these cases was as under :—

Upto 1982 . . . 20
1984 . . N 1

1985 . . . 13

1986 5 . > 23

1987 5 . ) 75
Details not available 3 : 3
Total . 135

8. Pendency of E.G.Ms.

The position of EGMs pending closure at the beginning
of the years 1985, 1986 and 1987; received and closed
in those years and pending closure at the end of those
years in various Custom Houses and Collectorates
exci:lluding Madras and Mangalore Custom Houses was as
under

1985 1986 1987

1. No.of EGMs pending
closure at the beginning

of the year . s . 1,675 2,207 637
2. No.of EGMs received

during the year . 3,351 3,540 3,511
3. No.of EGMs closed

during the year . 2,819 5,110 3,596
4, No. of EGMs pending

closure at the end of

the year ; ; 2,207 637 552

The Collectorate-wise figures are given

in An-
nexure 1.5.

(i) Mangalore Custom House

The year-wise analysis of the EGMs pending closure
on 31 December 1987 in Mangalore Custom House
was as under

Year No
198384 . . . . 2%
1984-85 . . . . 330
1985-86 . . . . 278
1986-87 y 487




PARA 1.01

(ii) Madras Custom House

There were 13,834 E.G.Ms. pending closure as on

~ 3 31 December 1987. Their year-wise analysis was as
under '
v Year E.G.Ms E.G.Ms Balance on
. filed closed out 31 Decem-
of (2) ber, 1987
(2) minus -
3)
. 1 2 3 4
1984 . - : . 3,609 64 3,545
1985 . : - 5 3,245 529 2,716
1986 . . . . 3,480 58 3,422
o 1987 . . . 4,151 — 4,151
Total : 14,485 651 13,834
] SRS ST S

The matter was reported to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1988; their reply has not been received
in respect of ~all the sub paras except 6
{(November 1988)

1.02. Provisional Assessments
Introduction

To enable the importers to clear the goods immediately
so that there-may not be damage or deterioration or loss
of goods, provisional assessments are resorted to by the
Customs Department under the circumstances laid
down in Section 18 of the Customs Act, 1962. These
circumstances are :

(@) Where the proper officer is satisfied thatanim-
porter or exporter is unable to produce any
document or furnish any information necessary

” for the assessment of duty on the imported
goods or the export goods, as the case may be;
P or
(b) Where the proper officer deems it necessary to
subject any imported goods or export goods
to any chemical or other test for the purpose
of assessment of duty thereon; or

(c) Where the importer or the exporter has produced
all the necessary documents and furnished full
information for the assessment of duty but the
proper officer deems it necessary to make
further enquiry for assessing the duty.

As per Customs (Provisional duty assessment)
Regulations 1963:

A —The proper officer has to make an estimate of
the duty likely to be levied on the goods;

¥ —The importer is to execute a bond binding him-
- self to produce such further information re-
P quired by the department within one month and
“to pay up the deficiencies of duty, if any,
\ between the provisionally assessed amount and

' final amount of duty determined.

APPRAISAL

PARA 1.02

—The amount of bond should be for a sum equal
to the difference between provisional duty
amount and the final duty payable with such
surety/security as demanded.

The Ministry of Finance have issued (23 April 1973)
instructions to finalise the ordinary type of, cases in
which provisional assessment is resorted to within one
year of the date of provisional assessment. In respect
of machinery contract cases where import takes place
over long period, sometimes extending over a number of
years and where action to finalise the cases can be taken
only after all the imports under the contract have been
made, the provisional assessment cases should be finalised
within one year of the date of import of the last consign-
ment covered by the contract.

The Central Board of Excise and Customs has laid
down the following procedures and controls (vide Chap-
ter 2, Part V of Appraising Manual Vol. 1I) to watch
the clearance of provisional assessments.

A record of the provisional assessments made is
required to be kept in a Provisional Duty Register
(Form 321 CBR) in which all particulars relating to
provisionally assessed cases right from their registration
to their finalisation are to be recorded. At the time of
provisional assessment, particulars like the name of the
importer, description of goods, bill of entry no., value,
reasons for provisional assessment, duty payable, parti-
culars of bonds and its validity period are to be recorded,
The Register also provides for recording the date of

‘receipt of documents/test results etc. On finalisation of

the cases, particulars #farding refund/collection of
differential duty are to be recorded and the bonds are
to be closed.

The following controls have also been provided :

(@) to ensure that entries are correctly and promptly
made in the register and that there is no undue
delay in finalisation; the register is to be put
up monthly to the group Assistant Collector
for inspection;

(b) the register is to be sent once a month to the
Internal Audit Department for review so that
any case requiring further investigation may be
brought to the notice of the Assistant Collector
of the group;

(¢) A list of cases where the importers had failed to
produce documents, information etc. towards
the finalisation of assessments, is to be main-
tained in each group and submitted to Assistant
Collector every month to ensure that the faci-
lity is not abused.

Scope of Audit

The audit of provisional assessment cases was - de-
signed to check that resort to provisional assessment
was taken under the circumstances laid down in Section
18 of the Customs Act, 1962, and the procedure pres-



PARA 1.02

cribed in the Customs (Provisional Duty Assessment)
Regulation 1963 was followed. Following points were
also examined :

(a) The pendency of provisional assessment cases
and their period pf pendency.

(b) The pace of finalisation of provisional assess-
ment cases together with reasons for delay
in their finalisation.

(¢) Amount of duty recoverable or payable from or
to the assessee on finalisation of provisional
assessment cases

(d) Proper maintenance of records relating to pro-
visional assessment cases by the department.

HIGHLIGHTS

An appraisal of cases provisionally assessed in seventecn
Custom Houses/Collectorates was conducted. The results
of appraisal are contained in the succeeding paragraphs
which highlight the following :

(a) The total number of cases which were assessed
provisionally upto 31 March 1987 and could
not be finalised till 31 March 1988 was 25,151.

(b) The finalisation of provisional assessment cases
did not keep pace with the fresh cases in which
provisional assessments were resorted to in the
year 1986-87 thereby leading to increase in
provisional assessment cases from 13,668 at the
beginning of the year to 17,113 at the end of that
year. ‘

(¢) Non-finalisation/Delag-in finalisation of provi-

« sional assessment cases involving test bonds.,

(d) Improper maintenance. of Provisional Duty
Register leading to non-finalisation/delay in
finalisation of Provisional assessment cases.
Non-review of the register by the departmental
officers.

(¢) Non-review of provisional assessment cases by
the Internal Audit Department.

(f) Non-production of 11,817 files relating to pro-
visional assessment cases pending in Bombay
Custom House to Audit.

|. OUTSTANDING PROVISIONAL ASSESSMENT
CASES

The total number of cases which were assessed provi-
sionally upto 31 March 1987 and could not be finalised
till 31 March 1988 was 25,151. Out of these cases, details
of 15,580 cases pertaining to Bombay (12,567) and Delhi
(3,013) Custom Houses were not available with the
department. The yearwise analysis of the remaining
9,571 cases was under :

. Machinery i Other

Year
Imports Iimports
T Upto 198485 . . ., 959 1,932
198586 . . . . 357 1,866
198687 . . . . 620 3,837
Total . 1,936  7.635

APPRAISAL

PARA 1.02

The year-wise analysis of these 9,571 cases between
private parties and Government departments/Com-
panies and public sector undertakings was as under :

Year Private

a Government Depart-
Parties

ment/Companies &
Public Sector

Undertakings
Upto 1984-85 2,194 697
1985-86° o ‘ 1,611 612
1986-87 3,229 1,228

Total

The Custom House/Collector-wise details of these
outstanding cases are given in Annexures 1.6, 1.7, and
1.8.

A test check of outstanding provisional assessment
cases was conducted. The results of test check are given

" below :

(i) Bombay Custom House

(a) Sea Customs

The Custom House made available to Audit, files
relating to 600 cases out of 6,861 pending cases. The
scrutiny of those files revealed :

—The deposits amounting to 20 per cent of the
duty assessed provisionally were not collected
from the importers in four cases.

—In four other cases duty was assessed provisio-
nally in March-April 1982, but no action was
taken to finalise these cases even after the lapse
of six years. Further, the original bonds which
were executed by the importers and accepted
by the department did not even mention the
amounts therein.

—No surety/security was obtained at the time of
acceptance of bonds executed by 27 private
importers.

—The bank guarantees-in two provisional

" assessment cases of imported synthetic resin
(bond value Rs. 1,33,700 -} bank guarantee
Rs. 26,740 in each case) expired on 1 July 1985.
No action was taken either to get the guarantees
renewed or to finalise the assessments. It
resulted in mnon-collection of revenue of
Rs. 3,20,8804

In two cases of import of ‘footwear components—
shoe upper’ provisional assessments were done in
1986. Bank guarantec expired in 1987. No action was
taken either to renew the bank guarantee or to finalise
the assessments which resulted in non collection of re-
venue of Rs. 3,14,500.



PARA 1.02

—The original bills of entry in 33 cases involving

duty amounting to about 411.3 lakhs which

> were assessed provisionally in the year 1986-87

4 were misplaced resulting in non-finalisation of
those cases.

¢ (b) Air Customs

The Custom House made availbe to Audit files rela-
ting to 150 cases out of 5,706 pending cases. The scru-
tiny of these files revealed :

—The deposit of Rs. 1,30,642 (20 per cent of the
duty of Rs. 6,53,197 provisionally assessed)
was not collected from the importer in one
case.

—In 12 other cases of provisional assessments
v done in the year 1984, though orders had been
issued to finalise them, these had neither been
finalised nor were the reasons for their non-
finalisation available in the files.

4 Further, the original bonds which were
executed by two other importers and accepted
by the department did not even mention the
amounts therein,

—No surety/security was obtained at the time of
acceptance of bonds executed by 34 importers.

—In four cases the guarantees had expired, but
no action was taken to extend the validity
period. '

—Original bonds were not available in five cases
in'which provisional assessment was done in the
year 1984 and had not been finalised.

—The original bills of entry in 40 cases (bond
value Rs. 83.59 lakhs) which were assessed
provisionally between March 1984 and October

. 1986 were not available and those cases were
L pending finalisation for want of original bills
w7 of entry. '

(ii) Madras Custom House

A test check of the 2,088 cases in which duty was
assessed provisionally till 31 March 1987 and pending
finalisation on 31 March 1988 revealed : . ‘

—1,033 cases were pending finalisation of investi-
gation by the special valuation branch. In
another 47 cases (bond value Rs. 41.33 lakhs)
relating to imports made by a private company
during the years 1985 and 1986, such investi-
gations had been completed in 1987, but the
issue regarding finalisation of these cases with
the concerned Central Excise Authorities who
exercised control over ex-bond clearance was

~ “taken up in April 1988 only. :

—In yet another nine cases (bond value Rs. 2.16

crores) the related documents had been rece-
\ ived between November 1984 and October
1986, but the provisional assessment in those
cases had not been finalised (June 1988).

APPRAISAL

PARA 1.02

—In another 43 cases (bond value Rs. 1.43 crores)
the bonds had expired between 1980 and 1987,
but no action was taken to extend their validity
period (June 1988). '

—In another 12 cases (bond value Rs. 2234 lakhs)
of provisional assessment—I (1981), 2(1984)
and 9 (1985), the wanting documents were called
from the importers in April and May 1988
only. ‘ :

—The provisional assessments done in 31 cases
between 1981 and 1984 were finalised in the
year 1987-88. However, the consequential
demands amounting to Rs. 98.98 lakhs were
issued between December 1987 and May 1988
only. They have not been realised (June 1988),

—Another case in which the import duty on sta-
inless steel rods were assessed provisionally
in February 1986 was finalised and a demand
for differential duty of Rs.1.85 lakhs was issued
for in February 1988, The same has not
been realised (June 1988).

As a matter of fact the import was not cligible to the
concessional rate of duty under notification 70/81-Cus.
dated 1 March 1981 and final assessment should, there-
fore have been done in Feburary 1986 itsclf,

—Differential duty of Rs. 1.40 lakhs was found
recoverable on the finalisation of four provi-
sional assessment cases (I each pertaining to the
year 1980, 1981, 1982 and 1983) in May 1986 and
February 1987. However, the demands were
issued in the year 1988 only.

—Another 13 cases relating to the years 1982 and
1983 (bond value Rs.1.76 crores) were pending
adjudication in the courts (June 1985).

(iii) Ports in Gujarat

—There were 20 cases, each with a duty effect of
Rs.50 lakhsand above (total duty Rs. 15.87
crores) which were assessed provisionally till
31 March 1987 and pending finalisation on
31 March 1988.

—There were 14 cases of project imports at Air
Cargo Complex, Ahmedabad and Kandla
Custom Houses, in which the provisional
assessments had not been finalised by 31 Marcl
1988, although the imports of those projects
had been completed more than a year back,
The department stated that (i) in 10 cases the
importers were advised to come forward with
.the requirement of finalisation of the contracts ;
(ii) in 3 cases reconcillation had not been done
~and (iii) in the last case the matter had been
referred to Bombay Port through which he
import was made. No reply has been received
from Bombay Port (October 1988).

—In Baroda collectorate, 646 provisional ass-
essment cases had been pending for more than
3 year on account of stay orders from the
courts, classification disputes etc,

10 cases
Ahmedabad

—In of provisional assessment in-

Collectorate which had been



PARA 1.02

pending for more than 3 years (May 1988)
the dispute was regarding classification of
‘polyester filament tow’ as ‘polyester fibre’
or ‘all others.” This dispute was not warranted
because the Collectors conference held in
September 1983, had already decided that
‘polyester filament tow’ is. different from
‘polyester fibre.” Inanother case in Ahmedabad
collectorate (preventive) the stay order granted
by Supreme Court was vacated in November
1984, but the provisional assesment in that
case was not finalised (March 1988). The
amount of Rs.8.67 lakhs plus interest thereon
has not been receiveed from the importer (May
1988). -

—In Rajkot Collectorate 370 provisional assessment

cases were pending on account of :

(i) wanting test reports of bunkers -in the
case of ship breaking yard Alang (15 cases).

(i) dispute regarding classification of sulphur
through Kandla port (32 cases);

(iii) non-production of demurrage certificates
(75 cases);

(iv) classification  disputes
Supreme Court (248

pending  before

cases);

2. PACE OF FINALISATION OF PROVISONAL
ASSESSMENT CASES DURING THE YEAR
1986-87.

Following table gives analysis of rate of clearance
of provisional assessment cases in theyear 1986-87 :

MNumber

Cases outstanding on 1 April 1986 13,668
Additions during the year 1986-87 . . . 9,927
Clearance during the year 1986-87 . . : 6,482
Cases outstanding on 31 March 1987 17.113

This indicates that the additions of provisional
assessmant cases out paced the clearances of such cases
during the year 1986-87. The Collectoratewise figures
are given in Annexure 1.9. The information in respect
of Bombay Custom House (Sca and Air) was not
made availabe to Audit.

As per Annexure, 6,482 provisional assessment
cases were finalised in all Custom Houses (excluding
Bombay Custom House) (Sea and Air) during the year
1986-87. In 80 of these cases an amount of Rs.1:71
crores was recovered and in another 169 cases an
amount of Rs. 1.64 crores was refunded. It follows
that in 6,233 cases which account for approximately 93
per cent of the total provisional assessment cases finalised
during the year 1986-87, neither any differential duty
:was recovered nor was any refund allowed. However,
keeping these assessments provisional for long periods

kept the importers in- suspense about their lability to

customs duties. In the circumstances the Ministry of
Finance may consider the desirability of fixing the

APPRATSAL

PARA 1.02

statutory time limit for the finalisation of provisional
assessment cases, so that the importers are able to know
about their liability towards customs duties within
reasonable time.

A test check of the cases finalised during the year
1986-87 revealed the following:

(i) Madras Custom House

Seventy seven provisional assessment cases (bond
value Rs. 91.19 lakhs) for the years 1977 to 1931 were
dropped from the provisional Duty Register in 1986
under the orders of the Deputy Collector on the ground
that the concerned files were not available.

(ii) Jaipur Collectorate

The department noticed short levy of duty of Rs.
1,00,657 at the time of * finalisation of three provisional
assessment cases in May 1987. However, the demand for
the same was made (25 December 1987) after the expiry
of the limitation of six months. The amount has not been
recovered (May 1988).

3. NON-FINALISATION/DELAY IN  FINALI-
SATION OF PROVISONAL ASSASSMENT CASES
INVOLVING TEST BONDS :

(i) Bombay Custom House
Sea Customs

18 cases were assessed provisionally to duty between
March and October 1985 for want of test reports. Itwas
however, noticed in audit that the test reports of chemi-
cal Examiner issued in the year 1985, were available inall
those cases, but the department did not take any action
to finalise them. On the contrary, show cause notices
under Section 124 of the Customs Act, 1962, were issued
to the importers on 30 July 1987. When the importer did
not reply, the department issued enforcement orders on
22 April 1988. Further, the guarantees furnished by the
clearing Agents which were valid for one year from the
date of execution of bonds also expired in those cases.
The failure of the Custom House in not finalising the
provisional assessments even though test reports were
available with them in all those 18 cases resulted in
non-realisation of government revenue to the extent
of Rs .50.17 lakhs and consequential financial acco-

~ mmodation to the importers.

In yet another case, the department did not finali-
se the provisional assessment made in March 1986 on
receipt of the test report in July 1986. It was noticed in
audit that a differential duty of Rs.4,47,762 was re-
coverablein that case, for the recovery of whichno action
has been taken by the department (July 1988).

(ii) Bhavnagar Custom House Collectorate of Custom,
Ahmedabad

14 cases involving provisional duty of Rs. 77.04
lakhs were assessed provisionally between December
1985 to August 1986 for want of test reports and other
certificates. Although those documents were received in
all the 14 cases during the period October 1986 to Decem-
ber 1986, yet the assessments in those cases had not been

10



PARA 1.02

finalised (31 March 1988). When this was pointed out
in audit, the department stated that those cases had
already been scrutinised and keptin a bundle for finali-
sation. The report of finalisation of those cases has
not been received (June 1988).

(iii){(a) Delhi air Cargo Uit

As per records 263 and 645 test bond cases. partaining

to the years 1984 and 1985 respectively were outstanding -

in October 1987 because either the samples had not been
drawn for testing, or they were not sent for chemical
analysis for testing. A scrutiny of about 100 such
files in audit revealed that neither the reasonsfor taking
test bonds were available in the records not were any
samples lying with Air eargo unit for sending to the
laboratory for testing. Apparently, test bonds were taken
without following the instructions of drawing of
samples.

In most of those 908 cases even test memos had not
been prepared, the samples were either missing, or
where the samples were available the testing would not
serve any purpose because of the deterioration of the
samples on account of passage of time. It was thercfore
decided by the department to close those test bonds by
accepting the party’s declaration at the time of original
assessment as final subject to the production of copies of
bonds, invioces, bills of eatries and factory’s test certifi-
cate. On the basis of those orders, the importers were
asked to furnish the requisite records.

The system failure such as non-preparation of test me-
mos, not sending of samples for testing, sending samples
very late for testing and non-linking of test reports where
ever received was not lookedinto by the department
Further the cancellation of all the test bonds on the
basis of documentary evidence produced by the importer
without test reports defeated the very purpose of obtain-
ing the samples/test bonds abinitio as provided in the
Act, The extent to which interest of revenue has been
jeopardised and the amount of revenue involved could
not be quantified.

While the adequacy of the equipment in the labora-
tory for testing the samples was not known, the Custom
House did not look for the alternate facility for testing
the samples before cancelling the test bonds.

(b) Delhi Air Cargo Complex :

(i) In 91 cases (bond value Rs.232.12 lakhs), the
test reports in respect of samples sent for testing bet-
ween January 1985 and Novembet 1987, had not been
received from the laboratory (June 1988)

(ii) In another 46 cases (bond value Rs.156.72 lakhs)
(Air Cargo 11; Inland container depot 35) there was no
record to show that the samples had been sent to labora-
tory for test.

(iii) Yet another 34 cases (bond value Rs.120.01
lakhs) (Air Cargo) and 27 (I.C.D.) had not been finalised
inspite of the fact that the test report from the labora-
tory had been received.

i

APPRAISAL

11

PARA 1.02

(iv) In 9 more caszs the boads valuing Rs.11.94 lakhs
were caicalled without going into the results of test
repotts which were not in conformity with the consti-
tuents for which samples were drawn and got tested.

(v) A private limited Co., imported through Inland
Container Depot, Pragati Maidan, New Dethi, “polyol
and Iso-cyanatpur” valuing Rs.2.74 lakhs in January
1985. The chemicals were asszssed provisionally after
getting a test bond for Rs.3 lakhs executed by the impoter
and a sample was drawn and sent for chemical test. The
test reports showed that the constituents of the materials
tested did not agree with those mentioned in the bill
of entry presented to the department for clearance of
goods. Based on the fest report the imported chemicals
attracted higher rate of duty and differential duty of Rs.
2.88 lakhs was recoverable from the importer. The
demand notice for Rs.2.88 lakhs issuzd in July 1987 was
received back with the report of the postal department to
the effect that no such company was in existance. No
further action has been taken by the customs authorities
for realising the short levy (Juns 1988) '

(iv) Madras Custom House

Four cases of imports of urea (bond value Rs.14.33
crores) were assessed to duty provisionally in the year
1985. Those assessments could not be finalised as the test
reports had not bezen received. Reasons for the non-
receipt of test reports were not available in the concerned
files. The validity of the bonds in those cases had also
‘expired by November 1985.

4 OTHER IRREGULATIES
(i) Bombay Custom House (Sea Custom)

The provisional Duty Registers were not maintained
properly. Only eight out of twenty nine columns in the
provisional Duty Registers were found filled up. Particu -
lars such as, duty on provisional assessment, duty on final
assessment, details of extra duty demanded/or refunded
were not filled in. The entries in the register were not seen
by the Asstt. Collector at any stage. The Bond Register
was not maintained. _

As per para 4 of the Appraising Manual of Bomaby
Custom House the Bond Register is to serve as control for
taking timely effective action to enfore /cancel bonds
before their expiry. The improper maintenance of the
P.D. Register coupled with non-maintenance of Bond
Register and its non-submission to the Asstt, Collector
led to the lack of effective control over the pursuance and
finalisation of provisional assessment cases.

In this context, a review of 150 cases produced: to
Audit, showed that although [l cases of provisional
assessments were finalised and less charge demands for
Rs. 2,87,180 were issued in Novembet /December 1987,
vet the amounts have not been recovered, (July 1988).
In fact, immediately on the expiry of 10 days from the date
of receipt of less charge demand notice by the importers,
the department should have enforced the bonds against
the importers. This has not been done (July 1988).

On . the recomendations of Public Accounts Committee
the Government issued instructions in.the year 1979



PARA 1.02

that in all cases wherein goods are assessed provisionally,
the department should send a communication to the
concerned parties that if the documents are not furnished,
within the stipulated period, the case would be decided
ex-parte. Those instructions have not been followed.

Similarly, there does not exist any monitoring -
mechanism in the Calcutta Custom House as well.

The same position viz improper maintenance of the
P.D. Register and nonsubmission of the Registers to the
Asstt. Collectors as per the system evolved prevailed in
Madras and Delhi Custom Houses.

(ii) The requirement of preparing monthly list of
pending cases of importers who had failed to produce
the required documents in time as laid down in the
Appraising Manual, was not being followed at Madras,
Bombay, Calcutta and Delhi Custom Houses.

(11i) The Internal Audit Department did not carry out
any review of provisional assessment cases at Bombay,
Calcutta, Madras Custom Houses as also at the Gujarat
ports and land customs stations under the C.E. Collecto-
rate, Chandigarh.

(iv) Non-production of records and furnishing of infor-
mation.

The Bombay Custom House did not produce to audit
files relating 11,817 out of 12,567 provisional assess-
ment cases pending with it. The Custom House did not
also furnish to audit the particulars of provisional
assessment cases each involving duty of Rs. 50 lakhs
and above.

The matter was referred to Ministry of Finance in
September 1988; their reply has not been received
(November 1988).

1.03 Adjudication cases

Introduction

The Central Excise Law contains provisions in
regard to the redressal of grievances of any assessee
aggrieved by any decision or order passed under that
law by a Central Excise Officer. There is also pro-
vision for taking action to recover - duty not levied
or short levied or erroncously refunded or for booking
offences against the assessees for contravention of
any provision of the law. These provisions are con-
“tained in Chapter VI A (Sections 35-A to 35-E, 35-EE,
35-F to 35-Q, 36 and 36-A) of the Central Excises
and Salt Act, 1944 and the Central Excise Rules, 1944
" made thereunder. -

The Central Board of Excise and Customs issued
(17 January 1983) the following -instructions to the
departmental officers for the expeditious adjudication
of the demands :

(a) Demand cases should be decided within a

© maximum period of six months from the
date of issue of the show cause-cum demand
notices;

APPRAISAL

PARA 1.03

(b) A list of all the cases which cannot be adjudi-
cated within six months should be sent to
Collector monthly with precise reasons f{or
non-adjudication ;

(c) A suitable time limit should be fixed by Col-
lector/Additional Collector/Deputy Collector
for each case within which the Assistant
Collector should adjudicate the demand cases;

(d) If the cases are still not decided within the
extended time limit, the matter should be
further examined to consider the reasons for
delay and further direction should be issued
to the Assistant Collector.

Scope of audit

The scope of audit of adjudication cases was designed
to check that the cases which have been decided against
the Government are reviewed to see whether appeals
can be filed against those cases and if so, whether such
appeals have actually been filed. Following points
are also seen :

(i) Timely demands are raised in cases decided
in favour of the department;

(i) The confirmed demands are realised without
loss of time and credited to Government;

(iii) No amount of revenue is lost due to time
bar; and

(iv) Regular monitoring is done -of the pending
adjudication cases. :

Machinery for review of adjudication orders

The Central Excise Law provides for departmental
machinery to review the adjudication orders decided
against the Government to ascertain whether appeal
lies to those orders and if so, an appeal is actually
filed against those orders.

HIGHLIGHTS

An appraisal of the adjudication cases pending with
the courts, the CEGAT and the departmental officers
was conducted. The results of the appraisal are con-
tained in the following paragraphs which highlight .

- (i) there were 7,631 appeal cases in which confirmed
demands amounting to Rs. 419.61 crores
were pending realisation on 31 March 1988.
Of these, 4,643 cases (Rs. 320.54 crores)
1,929 cases (Rs. 77.58 crores) and 1,059 cases
(Rs. 21.49 crores) were pending with the
Courts, CEGAT and the departmental officers
respectively;

(ii) revenue amounting to Rs. 46.36 crores was
lost due to non-issue or delay in issue of show
cause notices;

(iii) duty amounting to Rs. 307.64 crores could
not be recovered owing to grant of stay orders
by the various courts in 3,373 cases;

(iv) failure of the department to recover duty of
Rs, 12.90 crores in 1,270 cases even though
the courts did not grant stay orders in those
cases;



PARA 1.03 APPRAISAL PARA 1.03

(v) non-realisation of confirmed demands amounting on 31 March 1988. Their status was as under :
to Rs. 4.28 crores adjudicated during the - st S Il S S ) 0% ST

years 1985-86 to 1987-88 in Jaipur Collectorate. Beding it _ s, Amdunt

(vi) other irregularities. (Rs. in crores)

(vii) non-maintenance of records, Courts . ' ) . ; . 4,643 320.54

CEGAT . ‘ " = : 1,929 77.58

(i) Outstanding confirmed demands Departmental Officers . . ) 1,059 31.49
There were 7,631 confirmed demands amounting ‘ Total Mm;:al—- ﬁTH_Q—ﬁ]_d—.

to Rs. 419.61 crores which were pending realisation

The year-wise analysis of these cases is given below:

Pending with

Courts CEGAT Departmental Officers
| e A =y e ’A‘f""’*""_'! r__'_""""‘&“‘_"""‘"'\
No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount
(Rs. in (Rs. in - (Rs. in
crores) cr%s) crores)
Less than 1 years . ; : ‘ : : : 232 47.08 332 2 ; © 355 8.12
Between 1 & 5 years . . . ’ : BT 1,963 154.16 1,014 4 446 11.74
Between 5 & 10 years . . , : . . 1,769 107.20 458 202 _ 1.17
Above 10 years . 4 . 4 . . . 679 12.10 125 2.08 56 0.46
BOTALY s us v & wa s 4,643 320.54 1,929 77.58 1,059 21.49
(Details in Annexure 1.10 to 1,12) It was noticed in audit that duty amounting to Rs,
In this connection following observations are made § 46.36 crores could not be recovered in 854 cases in

16 collectorates either because of non-issue of any
show cause notice or because the show cause notices/
demands were issued after the expiry of limitation
period. The Collector-wise number of these cases is.
given in Annexure 1.13. In each of the following cases
out of the aforesaid cases, the loss exceeded Rs. 10

—The high pendency of cases indicates need
for expediting disposal at every stage;

—The pendency of 704 cases for over 1 year
with 258 over 5 years with the departmental
officers shows that the executive instructions

have not been implemented effectively; lakhg :—
—The Institution of CEGAT was created in the ’
hope that it will help in deciding the dis- (a) A unit in Delhi Collectorate, manufactured synthe-
puted cases early and will reduce the period tic resin (erstwhile tariff item 15 A) and used it captively
of pendency. However, the pendency of 1,014 without payment of duty for the manufacture of coated
cases between | and 5 years, another 458 fabrics (erstwhile tariff item 19). However, the unit
cases between 5 and 10 years and 125 for over -neither held any licence nor maintained any records
10 years indicated that such hope has been for the manufacture of the said synthetic resin. The
belied. proforma credit for the duty paid on inputs (erstwhile
5 . tariff item 68) needed for the manufacture of synthetic
(i) Loss of revenue amounting to Rs. 46.36 crores resin was also being availed of by the unit and utilised
due to non-issue of or delay in issue of show cause for discharging duty liability on the coated fabrics
notices which was irregular. On this being pointed out in
In cases where the Central Excise duty has not been audit, the department issued (August 1981) a show
levied or not paid or has been short levied or short cause notice demanding duty of Rs. 47.86 lakhs on
paid or erroneously refunded, a Central Excise Officer synthetic resin manufactured during the period 1977
under Section 11 A of the Central Excises and Salt to 1980 and Rs. 2.22 lakhs for the inadmissible pro-
Act, 1944, can issue a show cause notice within a period forma credit availed during the years 1979-80 and
of six months from the relevant date., The expression 1980-81, which was confirmed. The assessee went
‘relevant date’ is the date on which the monthly return in appeal before the appellate authority who held
(RT 12) showing the particulars of Central- Excise that the demand was time barred as no allegation
duty paid on the excisable goods removed during of suppression of facts’ or fraud was clearly made
the month is filed by the assessee or where no such in the demand cum show cause notice or in the adju-
monthly return is filed the last date on which such dication order and as such the extended period of
return is to be filed under the Central Excise Rules five years was not applicable in this case and set aside
1944, the demand in January 1987,

13



PARA 1.03

(b) A Public Sector steel plant in Patna Collectorate,
manufactured and cleared hot rolled strips of 5 mm
thickness paying duty applicable to hot rolled strips
of thickness exceeding 5 mm during the period from
1 August 1983 to 31 August 1985, The department
noticed the irregularity and raised (25 March 1986)
a demand for recovery of differential duty of Rs. 53
lakhs (approximately) which was revised to Rs. 57.37
lakhs for the said period and confirmed by the depart-
ment.

The assessee paid the differential duty of Rs. 13.43
lakhs for the period of six months (i.e. 1 September
1985 to 28 February 1986). However, he declined
to pay duty for the ramaining period on the ground
of time bar and filed an appeal to that effect with the
Collector (Appeals). The Collector (Appeals) set aside
the balance demand of Rs. 43.94 lakhs on the ground
of time bar. -

(¢) A manufacturer in D,
clutch facing (erstwhil
ment of duty under

ﬁollectorate, procured
item 34) without pay-
X procedure and used
them in the manufactur clutch plate assembly
(erstwhile tariff item 68). cleared such assembly
as original equipment for manufacture of parts and
accessories of motor vehicles, tractors and trailers.
The department demanded (December 1986) duty
amounting to Rs. 30.46 lakhs on the ground that
such plate assembly were cleared for sale in the market
for replacement purposes and not as original equip-
ment during the period from November 1982 to March
1986. The same was confirmed by the adjudicating
authority. However, on appeal the same was set aside
by the appellate authority on the ground that the
demand was raised after the expiry of a period of
six months and the extended period of five years was
not applicable as there was no suppression of facts
or fraud on the part of the assessee.

(d) An assessee in Cochin Collectorate took credits
of Rs. 29.15 lakhs on 26 May 1986 and 27 May 1986
being duty paid on inputs (viz. calcined alumina,
soder berg paste and recovered cryolite) brought for
use in manufacture of output goods. As the credit
of duty paid on those inputs was not available from
1 March 1986, the department issued two show cause-
cum demand notices on 7 and 9 February 1987 and
confirmed both the demands on 27 April 1987. Since
the demands were raised after six months from the
relevant date of availing the credit, the Collector
(Appeals) quashed both the demands as time barred.

(e) A manufacturer of bulbs and tubes (erstwhile tariff
item 32) in Delhi Collectorate charged additional
amount on account of the cost of secondary packing
of his products from the customers but did not include
this element in the assessable value. A demand of
Rs. 15.43 lakhs on account of differential duty for
the period 1979-80 was raised in February 1984.
The same was confirmed by the adjudicating authority.
The assessee went in appeal and the appellate authority
set aside (1987) the demand as, time barred because
it ‘was raised after the expiry of the prescribed perlod
of six months, Similarly the demand of Rs. 18.53

APPRAISAL

PARA 1.03

lakhs for the period from April 1981 to February
1983 issued on 2 February 1984 was set aside by the
appellate authority on the ground of time bar in August
1986. '

(f) Perfumed hair oil was classifiable under erstwhile
tariff item 14 F (ii)(b) and assessable to duty at the
rate of 105 per cent ad valorem. The tariff item was -
amplified to include hair oil concentrate therein from
17 March 1985. '

An assesse¢ in Madras Collectorate, produced hair
oil concentrate and cleared it after payment of duty
under erstwhile tariff item 68 even after the enlarge-
ment of description of erstwhile tariff item 14 F on
17 March 1985. The misclassification of the concentrate
resulted in the grant of an irregular refund of
Rs.48,593 and short levy of Rs. 18.46 lakhs on account
of duty paid on clearances from 17 March 1985 to
February 1986.

The Collector (Appeals) set aside (15 February
1988) the whole demand of Rs. 18.46 lakhs as time
barred because he concluded that the show cause
notice was issued on 25 September 1986.

(g) As per a notification dated 16 July 1966 as amend
ed, copper wire rods/rolled rods, were exempted from
the whole of Central Excise duty if manufactured
from ‘copperin crude form’ [erstwhile tariff item 26 A(i)].

A unit in Jaipur Collectorate manufactured copper
wire rods/rolled rods from copper wire bars [erstwhile
tariff item 26 A(la)] and cleared them without payment
of duty during the period from March 1983 to April
1984 under the aforesaid notification. This was irregular
because the goods were not manufactured from the
raw materials falling under sub-item (1) of erstwhile
tariff item 26 A.

A show cause-cum demand notice for Rs. 22.95
lakhs for the non-levy of duty was issued by the depart-
ment on 7 May 1984, The Assistant Collector, Jaipur
confirmed (9 April 1985) the demand for Rs. 9.39 lakhs
for the period from November 1983 to April 1984 only
and held the demand amounting to Rs. 13.56 lakhs for
the period from March 1983 to October 1983 as time
barred, on the ground that the show cause notice was
not issued within the stipulated period of six months.

(h) A tyre manufacturer ‘X’ in Cochin Collectorate,
purchased cord wrap sheets (erstwhile tariff item 68)
from a cord wrap sheets manufacturer ‘Y’ and took
credit of duty paid "thereon during the period from
12 July 1978 to 19 September 1980 in terms of a noti-
fication dated 4 June 1979. M/s. Y’ were paying duty
on tyre cord wrap sheets ‘under protest’ as they dis-
puted the classification of their product under erst-
while tariff item 68. Subsequently, it was held that
their product was classifiable under erstwhile tariff
item 22 and was exempt from the whole of duty. Accor-
dingly, the duty paid on it was refunded to M/s. ‘Y’ by
the Assistant Collector, Kota. The Assistant Collector,
Kota informed (August 1985) the Assistant Collector,
Ernakulam about the aforesaid refund of duty, There-
upon the Assistant Collector, Ernakulam issued two

14 .




PARA 1.03

show causc notices to M/s ‘X’ for disallowing the
credit of duty of Rs. 12.91 lakhs on tyre cord wrap
sheets availed of by them during the period from 12
July 1978 to 28 July 1978 (to which the refund to M/s
‘Y’ related).

The show cause notices were confirmed by Assistant
Collector on 20 July 1987. But the company went in
appeal. The Collector (Appeals), Madras citing decision
No. 335/86/P dated 4 June 1986 of the CEGAT, New
Delhi held that the show cause notices were time barre d.

(i) An assessee in Delhi Collectorate, engaged in th
manufacture of motor vehicle parts (erstwhile tariff
item 68) was issued (September 1981—April 1984)
six show cause-cum demand notices amounting to
Rs, 14.15 lakhs in respect of clearances made during
the period from May 1979 to March 1984, These de-
mands were confirmed in July 1984,

The assessee went in appeal to the Collector
(Appeals), who confirmed the demand to the extent
of Rs. 1.46 lakhs only and rejected the remaining
demand of Rs. 12.69 lakhs being time barred (April
1986).

These cases were brought to the notice of the Ministry
of Finance in September 1988, their comments have
not been received (November 1988).

(iit) Non-recovery of Rs. 307.64 crores on account of
grant of stay by the courts

As per Supreme Court judgment in Assistant Col-
lector v/s Dunlop India Ltd. [1985 ECR 4(SC)] stay
must not deprive Government of its legitimate revenue
where duty has been collected from the customer, there
is no case for stay; lower courts (including High Courts)
must obey the higher court decision loyally etc. On
receipt of the aforesaid judgment of the Supreme
Court the department should have reviewed cases of
demand which had becn stayed by the courts and should
have moved the courts for vacation of such stay orders.
As per information furnished by the Ministry of Finance
3,373 cases involving duty of 307.64 crores in which
demands had been stayed by the various courts were
outstanding on 31 March 1988 (Annexure 1.10).
It was not known in how many of these cases the de-
partment took action for getting the stay order vacated
and what were the results of such actions. The Minis-
try of Finance was asked to furnish the said information
in September 1988; the same has not been received
(November 1988). i

An assessee in Madras Collectorate manufactured
nylon yarn (sub-heading 5402.12) and utilised the
same captively for production of tyre cord fabric. As
per Rules 9 and 49 of the Central Excise Rules, 1944
as amended on 20 February 1982, excise duty at the
appropriate rate is payable on the yarn captively con-
sumed. It was seen in audit (October 1987) that the
assessee did not pay duty on the nylon yarn captively
consumed on the strength of a stay order obtained from
Delhi High Court on 7 January 1982. Although Rules
9 and 49 were amended on 20 February 1982 with re-
trospective effect, no action was initiated by the depart-

APPRAISAL

15

PARA 1.03

ment to get the stay vacated. The assessee, however,
voluntarily paid duty under protest perhaps to get
relief from income tax. The monthly duty liability of.
the assessee on this account was about Rs. 35 lakhs
which was being paid after delay ranging upto 10
months. For the period from October 1986 to Septem-
ber 1987 the duty liability was Rs. 436.62 lakhs¥of
which only Rs. 22.95 lakhs had been paid by October
1987.

When the non-getting of the stay order vacated by
depatment was pointed out in audit on 30 November
1987, the collectorate stated-(December 1987) that the
assessee had been advised to withdraw the writ petition

Subsequently, it was noticed in audit in July 1988
that the assessee had paid duty upto September 1987
(Rs. 413.67 lakhs) in two instalments in March and
July 1988. However, the duty for the subsequent
period from October 1987 to June 1988 amounting to
Rs. 345.30 lakhs (approximately) has not been paid
(July 1988).

The case was reported to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1988; their reply has not been received
(November 1988).

(iv) Non recovery of duty in cases in which stay for re-
covery of duty was not ordered by the courts.

The Central Board of Excise and Customs issued
(15 December 1982) instructions to the effect that in
case of an order passed by the Appellate Tribunal or
the lower court, recovery should be enforced immediately
unless the party produces stay order from the higher
court. ‘

Annexure 1.10 shows that 1,270 cases involving duty
of Rs. 12.90 crorgs were pending in various courts,
where stay orders had not been granted by those courts.
It is' not clear as to why recovery of duty has not been :
enforced by the department in those cases. The Ministry
of Finance was asked to clarify the position in September
1988; their reply has not been received (Novembzr 1988).

(v) Non-realisation of duty against finalised adjudication
cases

As per Section 11 A(2) of the Central Excises and
Salt Act, 1944, the Assistant Collector or the Collector
of Central Excise is empowered to determine the amount
of duty due from the person to whom notice demanding
duty is served under sub-section (1) of that section
after considering the representation, if any, made by
him and such person should pay the amount so deter-
mined.

The Central Board of Excise & Customs, issued
instructions (15 December 1982) that duty adjudged in
an order passed by the adjudicating officer, Collector
(Appeals) or reviewing authority should be recovered
immediately unless stayed by the appellate authority.

"In Jaipur Collectorate 608 cases were adjudicated
during the years 1985-86 to 1987-88. Of these, in 436
cases demands amounting to Rs. 5.74 crores were con-
firmed and the remaining 172 cases were decided in




PARA 1.03

favour of assessecs resulting in refund of Rs. 26.38
lakhs to the parties. Against the demands created
(5.74 crores) only, Rs. 1.45 crores (about 25 per cent)
were recovered till March 1988. The amounts due for
refund were, however, allowed in full,

The details of two cases of confirmed demands in
which recoveries were not effected are given below :

(a) A demand of Rs. 25.41[ lakhs on account of excess
availment of set off of duty paid on monoethylene
glycol by a unit for the period from 1 April 1987 to 1
August 1987 was confirmed (30 December 1987) by the
jurisdictional Assistant Collector, Central Excise di-
recting the unit to deposit the amount within 15 days.
The party had also not filed any appeal against the
order passed by the Assistant Collector. But the
amount was not recovered (May 1988).

(b) As per Collector, Central Excise & Customs,
Jaipur adjudication order dated 8 May 1986 a manufac-
turer was required to pay the duty amounting to Rs.
1.98 lakhs on fencing poles etc. removed by him  with-
out payment of duty. On appeal, the CEGAT, New
Delhi vide order dated 15 September 1986, directed the
manufacturer to deposit 50 per cent of the demand
(Rs. 99,190) pending finalisation.

The recovery has not been effected (June 1988).

The matter was reported to the Ministry of Finance
in September, 1988, their reply has not been received
(November 1988).

(vi) Other irregularities
Delhi Collectorate

(a) Demands of Rs. 43.18 lakhs created in 22 cases
against 12 assessees as per Annexure 1.14 were not
realised as these cases could not be adjudicated on the
ground that these wunits had been closed and their
whereabouts were not known. Adjudication procee-
dings in respect of one of these demands of Rs. 24.72
lakhs raised in 1982 against a limited Pharmaceutical
concern at Faridabad could not be started (April 1938)
because the unit had shifted to another place which could
not be located. :

(b) Demands of Rs. 7.38 lakhs raised during the years

APPRAISAL

1977 and 1978 in 5 cases against two owners of un- -

manufactured tobacco were not adjudicated as those
units were reported to be closed.  One of the assessees
had offered (May 1978) that the dues amounting to
Rs. 5.97 lakhs might be recovered by auctioning the to-
bacco lying in the store. The department did not take any
action to auction the goods, nor was certificate action
initiated as required under Section 11 ibid (April 1988).

~ The matter was reported to the Ministry of Finance
in September 1988; their reply has not been receiveed
(November 1988).

(vii) Non-Maintenance of records

The Central Board of Excise and Customs issued
(28 July 1980) instructions for the maintenance of regis-
ters showing the position of confirmed and unconfirmed

16

PaRA 1.03

demands in the Ranges as well as in the divisions and
their submission to the Range Superintendznts and
Assistant Collectors respectively. The Board in their
subsequent instructions of 17 January 1983 also pres-
cribed for the submission of the gist of pending cases
which could not be decided within the stipulated p=riod
of six months to the Collector for his review and issue
of instructions for their expeditious disposal. A test
check of the said register in six collectorates revealed :

(a) Indore collectorate

The prescribed procedure was not found to have been
followed in Satna, Indore and Gwalior divisions. In
Indore division even the records were not complete and
files were not traceable.

(b) Calcutta-I, IT and Bolpur collectorates

The Divisional Offices did not maintain properly the
unconfirmed and confirmed demands registers. The
show cause notices which were issued by the Range
Superintendents were not entered regularly in the
Divisional Office’s registers. As a result there were
discrepancies between the Range Offices records and the
Divisional records.

The realisation particulars of the cases adjudicated
in favour of the department were not noted regularly
in the confirmed demands register of Divisional Ofices,
As a result there was no scopz to see the amounf of duty

realised against a particular case and also the amount

remaining unrealised. 'Only the Range Offices sub-
mitted a monthly statement showing the amount realised
during the month without indicating the full particulars
of the amount realised against individual cases. In
several cases delay was noticed in making entries in the
registers after the cases have bzen adjudicated.

(c) Cochin collectorate

The register maintained by the divisions did not show
the details of all adjudication orders passed by the
Assistant Collector. The register for allotting serial
number to the orders in original passed by the Assistant
Collector was found to have been maintained by Erna-
kulam-I and II divisions from July 1987 and by other
divisions from January 1988. :

In the absence of such-a register showing the dstails
of adjudication orders relating to various sections
such as demands, offences, refunds, classification lists,
price lists etc., it is not known whether it was ensured
that all the adjudication orders passed by the officers
were sent to collectorate for review.

(d) Bhubaneswar collectorate

The confirmed demand register maintained in the
division contained cases of adjudication finalised in
favour of the department by the Divisional Officer only
leaving the other cases of confirmation of demand
adjudicated by higher authorities. The result was that the
pursuance of additional demands raised by the officers
higher than the Divisional Officer could not be watched
at the divisional level.

Non maintenance of the said records was brought
to the notice of the Ministry of Finance in September,
1988; their reply has not been received (November
1988).

-



S

ANNEXURE 1.1

'S ' N

Showing the 1.G.Ms received, 1.G.Ms closed and 1.G.Ms held in balance as on 31 December 1987

(Referred to in Sub-para 2 of Paral .01)

Year Bom- Cal- Madras Cochin Vizag Gujarat Ports Delhi Jaipur Chandi- Ranchi Manga- Total
bay cutta (R—Rajkot A— garh lore
Ahmedabad)
1 2 3 4 =) 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
I Number of 1.G.Ms. pending clo- /
s ure at the beginning of the year
(Ist January) . : 5 . 1985 1,823 5992 2,713 1,133 N.A. 428 (R-157) 1.G.Ms. Nil 3 Nil 1,961 14,053
‘ (A-271) are not
closed
1986 2,532 4,167 3,392 1,468 N.A. 465 (R-182) Do. Nil 9 Nil 2,261 14,294
(A-283)
1987 3,970 3,102 3,921 15738 N.A. 690 Eﬁ—:&_}i) Do. Nil 20 Nil- 2,650 16,091
/ -375)
I No. of 1.G.Ms received during the
year . . 5 3 . 1985 2,070 579 1,159 622 N.A. 1489 (E-gf-)) Do. Nil 400 — 300 6,619
(A-945 '
1986 3,014 953 1,251 641 N.A. 1528 (R-86839) Do. Nil 334 — 389 8,110
(A-889)
1987 1,042 1,535 1,259 576  N.A. 1453 (AP:-634) Do. Nil 351 — 431 6,647
‘ ’ (A-819) |
III No. of 1.G.Ms. closed during the
year . , . : . 1985 1,361 2,404 480 287 N.A. 1452 El;:gégg Do. Nil 394 - — 6,378
. 1986 1,576 2,018 722 3N N.A. 1303 (R~506) Do. Nil 323 — — 6,313
. 3 (A-797)
1987 1,328 2,023 2,544 374 N.A. 1239 Eﬁfgtlo)) Do. Nil 359 - 849 8,716
- -699
IV No. of 1.G.Ms pending closure at . ¢
the end of the year . i . 1985 2,532 4,167 3,392 1,468 N.A. 465 ER»]SZ) Do. Nil 9 — 2,261 14,294
A-283)
1986 3,970 3,102 3,921 1,738 N.A. 690 ER.-.'S%; Do. Nil 20 —— 2,650 16,091
A3
1987 3,684 2614 2,636 1940 NA. 904 (R-409) Do. Nil 12 — 2,232 14,022
(A-495)

55715

Figures for Ports
given in Brackets.

17



ANNEXURE 1.1—contd.

Analysis of 1.G.Ms pending closure on 31 December, 1987

(Referred to in sub-para 2 of Para1.01)

Analysis of I- G.Ms pending Bom- Cal- Madras  Cochin  Vizag  Gujarat Ports Delhi Jaipur Chandigarh Ranchi Manga-  Total
Closur¢ on 31-12-1987 bay  cutta** : ' ock
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
1. Pending upto 10 months from the i
date of arrival of vessel . . 963 NA. - 468 NA. 421 N.A. Nil 11 Nil 368 2,231
(466)* (R2144-A207)
2. Pending beyond 10 months from
the date of arrival of vessel . 2721 N.A. 2,636 1,472 N.A. 483 N.A. Nil 1 N.A. 1864 9,177
_ : (R1951-A288)
(@) Less than 3 months . . 765 N.A. 702 160 N.A. 115 N.A. Nil e Do. 96 1,136
37> (R55+-A60) .
(b) 3 months to 6 months . 813 NA. = 149  NA 82 NA. Nil - Do. 84 1,830
(109)* (R524-A30)
(¢) months to 12 months . 551 N.A. — 211 N.A. 131 N.A. Nil Nil Do. 195 1,088
o)* (R524-A79) :
(d) 1 year to 2 years : 343 NA. 345 414 N.A. 80 "NA. Nil Nil Do. 338 1,520
©(128)* (R30-1-A50)
(¢) Over 2years . .. . 249 N.A. 1,589 538 N.A. 75 N.A. Nil 1 Do. 1,151 ., 3,603
(R64-A69)
**Break up of 2,614 is not available.
umber of I.GMs not sent to M.C.D. by Import Department,
18
-~ - i B -~



&
¥ \
- F « - - < ] . « -
— . "
ANNEXURE 1.2
(Referred to in sub-para 3 of Para 1.01)
Statement showing the pendency of letters of calls to be issued
Letter of calls Bom- Cal- Mad- Cochin Vizag Gujarat Ports Delhi Chandi- Ranchi  Jaipur Manga- Total
bay cutta ras R—Rajkot garh ' lore
A—Ahmedabad
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
(i) No. of letters of calls which
became due for issue by the begin-
ning of the year and which were )
not issued . . . . 1985 1,517 1,670 85 45 N.A. 49 N.A. Nil Nil Nil N.A. 3,366
- (R-24 1 A-25) )
1986 2,133 2,167 369 50 N.A. 84 N.A. Nil Nil Nil "N.A. 4,803
(R-45+A-39)
1987 1,136 2,442 585 46 N.A. 97 N.A Nil . Nil Nil N.A. 4,306
(R-73 1 A-24)
{ii) No. of letters of calls which be- _
came due for issue during the year , 1985 1,217 672 284 81 N.A. 4072 N.A, Nil Nil Nil N.A. 6,326
: (R52-+- A-4020) .
1986 955 758 216 77 N.A. 3991 N.A. Nil Nil Nil N.A. 5,998
. : (R-77--A-3914)
1987 626 761 267 26 N.A. 3463 N.A. Nil Nil Nil N.A. 5,143
: (R-85 1 A-3378)
(#ii) No. of letter of calls actually
issue. during the year ¢
1985 601 175 —_ 76 N.A. 4037 N.A. Nil Nil Nil N.A. 4,889
s (R-31 - A-4006)
1986 1,952 483 — 8L N.A. 3978 N.A. Nil Nil Nil N.A. 6,495
; (R-49.-A-3929)
1987 803 654 852 67 N.A. 3465 N.A. Nil Nil Nil N.A. 5,841
- (R-72-1-A-3393)
(iv) No. of letters of calls which were .
pending issue at the close of the
yooe SR =R 1985 2,133 2,167 369 50« N.A. (84 N.A. Nil Nil Nil N.A. 4,803
(R-451A-39) ‘
.1986 1,136+ 2,442 585 46* N.A. 97 ; N.A. Nil Nil Nil ~N.A- 4,306
(R-731-A-24)
1987 959  2,549** Wil 5%  N.A. 95 ' N.A. Nil Nil Nil N.A. 3,608
. (R-86--A-9)
1986 333 Prior to **1985-590 *Pendency has
1985-510  1986-689 been worked
1987 626 1987-760 out with
. reference to
- Port trust
out turn
statements
received.

19



ANNEXURE 1.3

Number of penalty cases finalised during the last three years : (Amount : Rupees in lakhs)

(Referred to in sub-para 5 of Para1.01)

Bom- Cal- Mad- Cochin Vizag  Gujarat Ports Delhi Jaipur Chandi- Ranchi  Manga- Total
bay cutta 1as garh lore
(R—Rajkot)
(A—Ahmedabad)
1 5 3 4 5 6 7 '8 9 10 11 12 13
{#) Number of penalty cases i
finalisatior, at thg beginli)ﬁcgd%gf
the year ; ‘ )
1985 7  NA. 41 7 N.A. 77 Nil Nil — Nil 23 227
: (R-24-A--75) _ _
1986 127 469 79 14 N.A. 78 Nil Nil — Nil 23 790
(From (R-14+-A-64)
July ;
1986) ]
1987 245 627 ¢ 138 41 N.A. 90 Nil Nil — Nil 23 1,164
; (R-104A-80)
(i) Number of penalty cases booked
during the year “ ;
11985 265 N.A. 383 20 N.A. 39 Nil . Nil 31 Nil — 738
. (R-24 +-A-15) _
1986 301 1,551 448 92  NA. 56 Nil Nil 7 Nil — 2,455
, (R-10-+-A-46) .
‘1987 326 1,653 335 27 N.A. 57 Nil Nil 10 Nil — 2,408
(R-364-A-21)
(iii) Penalty cases finalised during the
year ;
1985 217 N.A. 345 13 N.A., 38 Nil Nil 31 Nil — 644
‘ (R-12 1-A-26) ‘
1986 183 924 389 65 44 Nil Nil 7 NI — 1,612
(R-14 3-A-30) )
1987 396 1,637 269 48  N.A. 36 Nil “Nil 10 Nl 1 2,397
. (R-18A-18)
{év) Number of penalty cases pendin
finalisation at the end of tht:&g
year i
1985 127 N.A. 79 14 G 78 Nil Nil — Nil 23 321
(R-141-A-64) _
1986 245 627* 138 41 90 Nil Nil — Nil 23 1164
(R-10--A-80) )
1987 175 643* 204 20 N.A. 111 Nil Nil —_ Nil 22 L175
(R-281-A-83)
*No. of cases prior
to -July-1986
not available.
20
% i s T * ' s ~ l =8 = & - -
) h



) ‘ ‘ b
) % 7 - = < ) ‘1 +

= :
ANNEXURE 1.4
(Referred to in sub-para 7 of Para1.01)
No. of penalty cases pending on 31 December 1987 (Rupees in lakhs) '
Adjudication pending at Bom- Cal- Madras  Cochin = Viza, Gujarat Ports Delhi Jaipr C i- i - ;
bay  culta i % R—Rajkot P g;:ﬁ“d‘ Ranchi lg/gn ga Total
A—Ahmedabad
1 1 . 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 !
1) Collector (Appeals) No. 52+ N.A. - 2 — 33 Nil Nil Ni i ey
b T R254A9) . i 87
Amount 145.46* N.A. —_ 6.1 — 53.52 ;
i (R-49.154+A-4.37) 205.08
{2) Customs and Excise
ate Tribunal . . No. i i — — — Ni Nil . .
(R-§+A-11) Nil Nil = 14
Amount Nil Nil — — —  63.04
(R-9.13+A-53.91) _ 63.04
3) High Court . .~ No. 4*% 20a 1 1 gl R Nil Nil k )
(3) Hig RNiLA) i Nil Nil 5 34
Amount 6.47* N.A. 3.08b 4,25, — 11.63 .
(R-Nil-+-A-11.63) 25.43
(4) Supreme Court . No. Nil Nil — — — = . Nil Nil Nil Nil s Nil
Amount - — — — — —_ —_ — - B i e
Total No. 56 20 1 3 — c55 sy o Ty a3 "L 135+
Amount 151.93 —_— 3.08 10.35 — 128.19 . o - o et e 293,55
v -
Btk a5 - #1986-1—Rs. 12,75 lakhs al977—2  b1981—1 ¢1985-4-10.00R
1987-51—Rs. 13271 lakhs 1978—Nil 8-11-.63-A
1979-8 1986-8-21.17-R
*%]1984-1-3,07 lakhs. 1980—5 14-41.67-A
1985-1-2.63 lakhs. 1981—3 1987-16-27.10-R
1987-2-0.77 lakhs. 1982-1 5-16.62-A
1987-1
20

21



ANNEXURE 1.5 (Referred to in sub-para 8 of Para 1.01)

No. of E.G.Ms received from Export department No. of E.G.Ms. closed Number of E. G. Ms. pending closure at the end of the year

E.G.Ms. Bombay Cal-  Madras Cochin Vizag - Gujarat Ports Delhi Jaipur  Chandi- Ranchi Manga- Total
cutta A— Ahmedabad garh lore .
R—Rajkot ; y

1 ) 2 3 4 5 6 7 g 9 10 11 12 13

No. of E.G.Ms. pending closure at

the beginning of the year i.e. on 5
1 January I . . 1985 1,465 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 210 Export NIL NIL NIL - 1,675
(A-210{-R-NIL) .
. manifests .
1986 1,962 N.A. NA. NA NA. 245 are not NIL NIL NIL — 2,207
(A-245 +R-NIL) closed :
1987 322 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 315 NIL NIL NIL — 637

(A-315-{ R-NIL)

No. oft E.G.Ms. received dufing the

year s
1985 2,117 NA =~ — N.A. N.A. 1234 = 3,351
(A-7524-R-482) )
1986 2,300 N.A. —  NA. NA. 1240 — 3,540
(A-647 1 R-593)
1987 2,287 N.A. — N.A. N.A. 1224 — 3,511
(A-590--R-634)
No. of E.G.Ms. closed during the
year
1985 1,620 N.A. — N.A. N.A. 1199 — 2,819
(A-717-+-R-482)
1986 3940 N.A. — NA. NA U7 = 5,110
) (R-577-+R-593)
1987 2,417 N.A. — N.A. N.A. 1179 e 3.5%
(A-545 -R-634)
Nos. of E.G.Ms. pending closure at ‘
the end of the year i.e. 31" December
' 1985 1,92 NA. — NA. NA 245 - = e 30T
(A-245--R-NIL)
1986 322 N.A. — N.A. N.A. 315 - - 637
(A-NIL +-R-315) '
1987 192¢ N.A. — N.A. N.A. * 360 i - 532
(A-360-+R-NIL)
*Pending upto 10 months from the date of departure of vessel. ‘
¢ : 22
~ SR i 4 I ¥ R ' ~ - e e
’
) >



ANNEXURE 1.6

(Referred to in sub-para 1 of para 1.02)

v s Provisional assessment cases which were pending as on 31-3-1987 and finalised during the year 1987-88.
- (No.- of cases)
% Sr.  Collectorate/Custom House Upto 1984:85 1985-86 1986-87 '
) No. R =l W = S i L e " A_ - 3
Pendmg Fmahsed Pending Pending Finalised Pending Pending Finalised Pending
7 as on during as on as on during as on as on during as on
31-3-87  1987-88  31-3-88  31-3-87  1987-88  31-3-83  31-3-87  1987-88  31-3-83
. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
1 CC (Prev.), Ahmedabad . 109 17 92 429 304 125 367 302 65
2 CC&CE, Ahmedabad 10 — 10 9 —_ 9 242 129 113
3 CC&CE, Rajkot 670 23 15 289 453 468 1,876 348 1,528
4 CC&CE, Baroda ; 646 — 646 730 — 730 360 3 357
5 CC, Chandigarh . v — — — - — —_ 15 15 —_
¢ 6 Addl. CC, Visakhapatnam 84 51 33 283 174 109 478 /347 131
g 7 Asstt. CC, Hyderabad 44 18 26 191 130 61 159 59 100
8 CC&CE, Meerut 218 — 218 52 — 52 58 - 58
? 9 CC, Calcutta 951 417 534 457 196 261 1,417 421 996
10 CC, Patna —_ — — — — — 1 - 1
» 11 CC, Madras . 1,538 375 1,163 486 161 325 1,309 709 600
12 Custom House, Cochin 100 6 94 34 22 12 74 59 15
13 Custom House, Karwar . 24 14 10 10 10 — 11 11 —
14 - Custom House, Mangalore 141 91 50 108 63 45 260 11 249
15 CCE, Jaipur . — —_ — 46 20 26 259 15 244
16 CC, Delhi 660 350 310 1,028 44 984 1,833 114 1,719
17 Custom House, Bombay Details not available — 2y e - — - - 12,567
(Sea and Air)
TOTAL 5,195 1,362 3,201 4,152 1,577 3,207 8,719 2,543 18,743
ANNEXURE 1.7 (Reﬁzrred to in sub-para 1 of para 1.02)
" Yearwise analysis of provisional assessments pending as on 31-3-88 between machinery imports and other than machinery imports
) (No. of Cases)
Upto the yea.r 1984-85 1985-86 1986 87
Sr. Collectorate/Custom House —— = = — 3
No. ; Machmery Other than Machmery Other than Machmery Other than
Imports Machinery Imports Machinery Imports Machinery <
¥ Imports Imports Imports
3 2 ET 1 5 6 7 8
—
1. C.C. (Prev), Ahmedabad — 92 - 125 — 65
2. C.CEE., Ahmedabad - - 9 6 87
E 3. C.C.E., Rajkot . - 12 456 14 1,514
4. C.CE., Baroda . 646 — 730 —- 357
5. C.C.E,, Chandigarh — — — — — —
6., Addl. Collr Vizag . 12 21 38 71 19 112
7. Asst. Collr of Customs and C E., Hyderabad —_ 26 — 61 - 100
8. C.CEE., Meerut . . 7 211 10 42 2 56
9., 'C.C, Calcutta G 3 467 67 194 67 273 723
10. C.C,, Patna i = —_ 2 = 1 -
11, C.C., Madras A : 428 735 100 225 281 319
12. Custom House, Cochin . : 8 86 1 11 2 13
13. Custom House, Karwar - 10 —_ —_ s —
14.” Custom House, Mangalore . 12 38 1 44 — 249
15. C.C.E., Jaipur i s - —_ 1 25 2 242
e 16. C.C., Delhi N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A.
17. C.C, Bombay . ' :
s Lt (Sea) s No information is available— ———
(Air) . ———No information is available. =T
’ Total 959 1,932 357 1,866 620 3,837

Note :—N.A.=Not available.

"

23



Yearwise Analysis of provisional assessment.cases pending on 31-3-1988 between private pavties and Government companies|

ANNEXURE 1.8

Public Sector undertakings (No. of cases)

(Referred to in sub-para 1 of para 1.02

.

Upto 1984-85 1985-86 1986-87
S. Collectorate/Custom House — A— . o s e oM\l i i TR
No. Pyt Govt. Pyt, Govt. Pvt. Govt.
Parties Companies Parties Companies Parties Companies
1 2 3 4 . 5 6 7 8
1 Collector of Customs (Prev.), Ahmedabad , 74 18, 41 84 51 14
2 Collector of Customs & C.E., Ahmedabad . 10 Nil 7 2 108 5
3 Collector of C.E. & Customs, Rajkot . 3 15 Nil 210 258 845 683
4 Collector of C.E. & Customs, Baroda . 646 Nil 730 — 357 Nil
5 Collector of CE & Customs, Chandigarh = — e . = e
6 Addl. Collector of Customs, Visakhapatnam 5 28 25 84 29 102
7 Asstt. Collector of Customs, Hyderabad 26 — 61 - 82 18
8 Collector of C.E. & Customs, Meerut . . 218 — 52 — 58 _
9 Collector of Customs, Calcutta 318 216 181 80 726 270
10 Collector of Customs, Patna 3 0 3 — - - — 1 —
11 Collector of Customs, Madras . . . 800 363 239 86 512 88
12 Custom House, Cochin b . - . 76 18 4 8 4 11
13 Custom House, Karwar s = a 2 8 e et e "
14 Custom House, Mangalore . . s 4 46 35 10 212 37
15 Collector of Customs, Jaipur 5 8 . — — 26 5o 244 S5
16 Collector of Customs, Delhi . ‘ J N.A. ' NLA. N.A. N.A. N.A, N.A.
17 Bombay Custom House (Sea and Air) - F ——=—No information is available-————
Total s 2,194 697 1,611 612 3,229 1,228
Note :—N.A.=Not available.
ANNEXURE 1.9
(Referved to in sub-para 2 of para 1.02)
Pace of finalisation of provisional assessment cases during the year 1986-87 (Number of cases)
S. Custom House/Collectorate (d) Provisional (b) Cases provi- (c) Finalisation of Cases of Provi-
No. assessment pending sionally assessed  cases of provi- sional assessment
finalisation on during 1986-87 sional assessment  pending as on 31
1 April 1986 during 1986-87 March 1987
1 2 3 4 5 6
1 Collector of Customs (Pre.), Ahmedabad 714 597 406 905
2 Collector of Central Excise & Customs Ah-
medabad : s - . . 192 114 64 242
3 Collector of Central Excise & Customs, Rajkot 1,358 2,370 893 2,835
4 Collector of Central Excise & Customs, Baroda 1,420 494 178 1,736
5 Collector of Customs, Chandigarh i % 29 115 129 15
6- Addl. Collector of Customs, Visakhapatnam 542 478 175 845
7 Asstt. Collector of Customs, Hyderabad 251 219 76 394
8 Collector of C. Excise & Customs, Meerut, . 270 58 — T o328
9 Collector of Customs, Calcutta g 3,168 1,434 2,711 1,891
10 Collector of Customs, Patna . . . 21 34 54 1
11 Collector of Customs, Madras . : p 2,889 1,354 - 910 3,333
12 Custom House, Cochin ) | ‘ ‘ 185 126 103 208
13 Custom House, Karwar . ; . ; 67 11 33 45
14 Custom House, Mangalore . . " 290 266 47 509
15 Collector of Custom, Jaipur % i 50 2371 116 305
16 Collector of Custom, Delht ; i : 2,222 1,886 587 3,521
17 Collector of Customs, Bombay . i i ——.—No information received— ——
9,927 6,482 17,113

Total

13,668

24



ANNEXURE 1. 1(_)

Statement showing details of cases pending in Courts where parties have gone to Court against demands for duty confirned by
departmental ofjicers

(Referred to in para 1.03

SI. Name of
No. Collectorate

1 >

Allahabad
Aurangabad

Belgaum

Bombay-I

= R o R Y N S

Calcutta-I

[ S
—_—

Chandigarh
Cochin

et e
£ W o

Meerut

—
o

Bolpur

=
-3

Guntur

—
0

Jaipur .

—
o

Kanpur
Madras
Madurai
Nagpur

~ ™~

Pune
Trichi
Goa

|5 SR S T ]
[= A S O B

Bangalore

[av]
~

Baroda
Indore
Rajkot
Shillong

w oM N
o o oo

Ahmedabad

Bhubaneswar

Bombay-1I .
Bombay-III

Calcutta-IT .

Coimbatore .

Hyderabad .

Where enforcement of demand has been stayed

(Amount in Rs. lakhs)

“Less than one year  Between 1 to 5 years BetT.v;;;— 5_10 10 years— Abova7€ ._\-r.ears Toralﬁ(ﬁ
R s als = b ﬁ_\(—'—"—'__-’k“"_""_\r—" s e gy 'A'_A_——”'_‘\
No. of Amount No. of Amount No, of Amount No.of Amount No.of  Amount
Cases Cases Cases " Casks Cases
3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
4 5.2 353 2,408.39 179 1,900.64 46 123.96 582 4,43.8.26
2 12.60 10 38.78 44 213.81 " 19 7.63 ) 272.82
— — 26 144 .55 8 323.90 2 0.93 36 469.38
5 12.35 31 343.57 11 30.30 1 0.69 48  386.91
P e 09 328.11 41 11.20 4 0.38 154 339.69
17 57.28 23 1,456.83 57 300.85 38 100.01 135 1,914.97
48  259.66 110 2,233.39 48 1,699.16 - - 201 4,192.21
4 2,366.07 .32 1,333.91 47 2914.15 12 183.23 o 6,797.367
5 9231 55 338.33 33 78.93 38 16:14 128 525.71
17 14.41 55 190.68 212 438,02 104 107.16 388 750.27
15 501.40 10 62.85 14 27.54 5 15.31 44 607.10
3 46.11 14 . 377.27 11 47.12 4 0.52 3 470z
3 32.48 53 42.16 s 20 100.31 2 16.75 85 191.70
4 136.41 18 892.47 35 457.48 10 105.74 67 1,592.10
i B2 24.36 18 16.32 6 6.37 31 47.05
= = 1.89 166.38 4 2275 1 191,02
— — 12 42.18 12.78 2 5.06 16 60.02
2 0.45 15 175.70 1 142.92 41.92 33 360.99
1 3.25 51 43.64 14 23.69 254 36.16 320 106.74
— — 31 140.31 36 1,125.65 2 31.46. 69 1,297.42
10 361.94 130 115.13 33 37.86 11 3.84 184 518.77
6 124.85 28 194.40 5 8.44 4 40.05 43 367.74
2 189.00 29 720.00 15 116.00 11 11.00 57 1,036.00
— = 13 133.43 4 5523 - o 17 188.66
3 3.83 2 1.56 —_ — — e 5 5.39
15 56.99 51 1862.96 22 32.42 2 0.60 920 1,952,97
4 70.00 86  574.00 48 35.00 == - 1383 619.00
22 53.05 191 533.37 4 74.52 — — 217 660.94
4 18.01 4 15.51 11 77.39 — —_ 19  110.91
2 43.46 23 87.14 14 93.13 9 6.84 48 230.57
198 4,461.18 1,576 14,856.87 1,007 10,561.14 592 884.50 3,373 30,763.69

Total

Note : Figures for Delhi and Patna Collectorates have not been furnished by the Ministry of Finance-(Nove::nber 1988).

25



ANNEXURE! 1.10—contd.

Statement showing details of cases pending in Courts where parties have gone fo Court against demands for duty confirmed by
departmental officers

(Referred to in para 1.03)

(Amount in Rs. Lakhs)

Others
— A
Less than Between Between Above Total (2) Grand Total
SI. Name of one year 1to 5 years 5 to 10 years 10 years 142
No. Collectorate — A - Y
No. of Amount No. of Amount No. of Amount No. of Amount No.of ‘Amount No. of Amount
cases cases cases cases cases cases

1 2 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24
1 Ahmedabad — — 19 82.35 27 33.36 10 0.62 56  116.33 638 4,554.59
2 Allahabad — — . == 1 0.11 11 9.26 12 9.37 87  282.19
3 Aurangabad 1 2.65 —- - — — 4 0.10 5 " 2.75 41 472.13
4 Belgaum — — 4 108.10 1 0.16 12 0.15 17 108.41 65  495.32
5 Bhubaneswar — — 1 2.5 - — — - 1 2.52 155 342.21
6 Bombay-I — — — — 3 7.16 1 0.22 4 7.38 139 1,922.35
7 Bombay-II . 1 131.67 4 15.18 1 1.11 4 0.57 10 148.53 216 4,340.74
8 Bombay-TII - - — — 2 5.64 - - 2 5.64 - 97 6,803.00
9 Calcutta-I 1 1.79 4 15.78 7 2.84 1 0.16 13 20.57 141 546.28
10 Calcutta-IT . 2 0.41 13 38.26 99 37.25 21 7.67 135 83.59 523 833.86
11 Chandigarh A - i, — 4 607.10
12 Cochin — — 7 40.82 — — — — 7 40.82 39 511.84
13 Coimbatore . — — — — - — — — — — 85 191.70
14 Meerut 5 77.85 4 0.62 4 1.38 — — 13 79.85 80 1,671.95
15 Hyderabad . 1 0.07 2 317 — -— 1 425 4 - 7.49 35 54.54
16 Bolpur 1 — 1 46.72 32 26.03 3 2.20 37 74.95 48 265.97
17 Guntur — — - 1 032  — — 2 5.45 18 65.47
18 Jaipur . — 2 2.16 1 0.75 — — 3 2.91 36 363.90
19 Kanpur 2 3.2 6 3.84 24 19.48 2  0.05 34 26.58 354 133.32
20 Madras — — 2 38.58 5 0.19 5 291.91 12 330.68 81 1,628.10
21 Madurai - — — — 1 0.12 2  0.03 3 0.15 187  518.92
22 Nagpur - —_ 4 3.90 — — 2 0.06 6 3.96 49 371.70
23 Pune . — — 6 21.00 1 3.00 8 8.00 15 32.00 72 1,068.00
24 Trichi — — 12 2.88 — - — — 12 2.88 29 191.54
25 Goa — & - e — — —_ — — — — 5 5.39
26" Bangalore 3 24.83 4 41.83 —_ —_ — — "66.66 97 2,019.63
27 Baroda 1 2,00 2 9.00 5 3.00 — — 14.00 146 693.00
28 Indore 8 1,18 270~ 23.28 530  9.07 - — 808 33.53 1,025  694.47
29 Rajkot - - — — - — — — — — 19  110.91
30 Shillong 8 1.40 19 53.71 17 17.89 i - 44 63.00 92  293.57
Grand Total 34 247.06 387 558.83 762 158.86 87 325.25 1,270 1,290.00 4,643 32,053.69

Note : Figures for Delhi and Patna Collectorates have not been furnished by the Ministry of Finance (November 1988).

26



Annexure 1,11

3 Statement Showing details of cases pending before Collector (Appeals) against confirmed demands 3
o 4 . (Amount in Rs. lakhs)
b , I} (Referred to in para 1.03)
Sl.  Name of Less than one year Between 1 to 5 years Between 5 to 10 years Above 10 years Total
Ne.  Collectorate —~———+A - i~ ; A S i e e Ay
‘ N&sgts' Amount N& sg;' Amount (l\:rge:f Amount I‘(I_%.Sg: Amount I&gsf Amount
1 Ahmedabad 10 3,90 67  43.50 9 5.66 - = 8  53.06
2 Allahabad 1 0.05 75 89.89 20 5.32 8 0.87 104 96.13
/ 3 Aurangabad . 30 85.93 11 60.64 2 0.34 - — 43 . 146.91
4 Belgaum . - — 1 9.67 e — - - 1 9,67
——
5 Bhubaneshwar — — — — — — — — — —
& 6 Bombay-I 13 7.94 34 28.57 32 8.55 8 1.58 87  46.64
7 Bombay-1I 3 2.63 10 103.46 1 0.03 4 0.11 18 106.23
8 BombayIIl 2 040 (5 75.60 27 26.95 2 0.21 46 103.16
9 Calcutta-1 9  45.89 6 9.9 - — 4 4.60 29 150.41
10 Calcutta-II 125 78.91 22 217.16 4 15.33 23 2.35 - 214 313.71
11 Chandigarh 19 17.98 33 34.18 12 4.02 e - 69  56.18
12 Cochin 1 1.62 3 4.11 i — — — 4 5.73
13 Coimbatore 3 0.04 3 o e = = — i 6 0.04
14 Meerut 8  25.01 16 73.68 10 22,02 - - 34 120.71
15 Hyderabad 4 6.51 —- ~ 2 0.32 1 0.24 7 7.07
. 16 Bolpur — =) 1 1.1 = - 2. 2.62 13 147
17 Guntur 1 0.25 — — 1 2.98 — — 2 3.23
G 18 Jaipur 7 15.02 6  60.17 7 . 1240 4 33,19 24 120.48
= 19 Xanpur . 35 293.89 14 27.39 12 7.75 — = 61 329.03
20 Madras . . 7 60.89 = = = = = = 7 60.89
21 Madurai. 2 060 1 0.02 i - = — § -5 g
22 Nagpur . 3 2.22 15 4.16 4 2.90 - - 2 9.28
23 Pume . . 23 52.00 15 52.00 2 0.56 ws - 0 10d.%
24 Trichi — —_ — —_ — — — — - oL
25 Goa — — = s = = = - — e,
. 26 Bapgalore = . 20 76.00 9. 46.60 == - = = 29 122.60
a 27 Baroda 5 9.00 42 . 48.00 16 2.00 - - 63 59.00
J 28 Indore 5 . 1786 i1 51.00 = - » - 14 6.4
i 29 Rajkot 21 7.88 8  24.97 1 0.02 — - 30 - 32.87
' 30 Shillong . - = 3 7.36 - - i o 3 7.36
Grand ToTAL . 355  812.42 446 1174.17 202 116.85 56 4573 1059 2149.17

27




ANNEXURE 1.12

Statement showing details of cases pending before C.E.G.A.T. against confirmed demands

(Referved to in para 1.03)

(Amount in Rs. lakhs)

Above 10 years Total

i Less than 1 year Between 1 to 5 years Between 5 to 10 years

Name of the ‘ A \ A \f A= it B L R/ R S

Collectorate No.of  Amount No.of  Amount No.of Amount No.of Amount N>.of Amount
years cases cases cases cases

1. Ahmedabad . 5 2.22 78 154.45 32 37.27 21 15.03 136 208.97
2. Allahabad . R — —_— 4 15.70 10 06.09 4‘ 35.41 18 57.20
3. Aurangabad . 1 2.06 40 40.30 10 7.35 2 1.40 52 51.11
4. Belgaum . . .14 63.76 14 80.76 3 0.76 — — 3L 145.28
5. Bhubaneshwar . 4 416 75 117.19 15 6.7 o - 94 18911
6. Bombay-1 . i 6 28.36 40 81.36 40 33.87 10 3.39 96 146.93
7. Bombay-11I . I 12 .504.92 466 497,18 20 33.56 — — 78  1035.66
8. Bombay-111 0! 2 7.35 21 91.46 21 156.39 6 15.60 50 269.80
9. Calcutta-I . ; 4 8.07 77 228.76 50 46.45 16 11.99 147 295.27
10. Calcutta-II . . 12 48.19 61 436.25 58 65.68 21 29.25 152 597.35
11. Chandigarh F 3 16.08 31 124,11 3 0.85 = = 42 141.04
12. Cochin . . 27  315.08 4 136.83 5 12.04 13 0.67 89  464.62
13. Coimbatore . 23 9?_.11< 30 82.24 5 12.57 1 0.05 39 186.97
14. Mcerut . .. . 5 187.60 26 - 147.06 25 20.91 2 1.10 58 356.67
15. Hydelabad. ¥ 9 - 58.50 35 238.35 23 37.57 — — 67 334.42
16. Bolpur . s — — 23 225.77 6 17.10 — — 29 242.85
17. Guntur, . . 1 1.46 4 11.23 12 15.55 3 6.68 20 34.92
18. Jaipur : = ) 2.57 21 44.31 9 12,92 — - . 732 59.80
19. Kanpur . " 16 136.79 34 86..65 10 18.69 7 4.00 67 246.17
20. Madras. . 4 16 280.77 32 113.31° 31 72.06 1 1.22 80 . 467.36
21, Madurai . . 94  63.17 17 17.9% 10 5.56 4 0.17 125  86.84
2. Nagpur . . 2  50.69 37 112,11 7 3.27 = - 46 166.07

23, Pune . . 23 67.00 40 137.00 8  22.00 - - 71 226.00
24, Trichi . . 1 2.16 = = — = — — 1 2.16
25. Goa A = - - 3 6.48 = = e = 3 6.48
26. Bangalore . .. 29 99.21 62 363.42 4 1072 s — 95  473.35
27. Baroda, . . 8 - 12.00 78 699.00 20 157.00 2 1.0 103 86%.00
28. Indors . . - — 18 248.61 2 00.58 - - 20 249.19
29, Rajkot . .+ . 7 3.24 16 4.72 1 0.92 2 1.02 26 9.97
30, Shillong: . - 1 035 7 6.5 18- < 18,17 10 80.87 36 160.14

2057.87 1014 4543.10 458 948.66 125 208.16 1929 715779

Grand ToTAL . 332

a8

4



ANNEXURE 1,13

Statement Showing details of case of Loss of Revenue to Government due to time bar during the year 1935-86, 1935-37 ] and 1937-88
(Amount in Rs, Crores)

(Referred to in para 1.03)

S1. Name of Collector 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88
No. [t e EEty, N ) e e ey
No. Amount. No. Amount. No Amount.
1. Ahmedabad . - — 3 0.03 — —
2. Allahabad — — h 0.01 — —
3. Bhubaneshwar — — — — 5 0.03
4. Bombay I 163 ALTS 244 20.84 199 12.51
5. Calcutta II 10 0.09 1 0.03 —» —
6. Chandigarh . 7 0.02 5 0.01 4 0.10
7. Cochin 4 0.13 7 0.22 11 0.4
8. Delhi - 35 0.43 23 099 10 0.54
9. Hyderabad 1 0.15 2 0.03 — —
10. Indore . 3 0.01 — — — —
11, Jaipur . 3 0.14 5 0.04 6 0.01
12. Kanpur 5 0.02 2 0.01 — -—
13. Madras — — —_ — 1 0.19
14, Patna 29 2.4 12> 8 0.07- 24.  1.07
15. Shillong 1 0.01 - e 3 001
16. Vadodara 1 0.07 25 0.73 2 0.01
Total 262 8.94 . 327 22.51 265 14.91
ANNEXURE 1.14
Statement showing the details of closed Units .
(Referred to in para 1.03)
1%1. Name of Unit Case filc No. S.C.N. No. & date ‘Amount
o.
Divn. No. I FARIDABAD ; -
1 General Rubber (P Ltd., Fbd. . V (16A) 3/37/D/83. %EI%HBQR/GR/RWSZ/ISBG duted 49,300.27,.1;
2 Do. V(16A; 3/33/D/83. Do.’ /83/668 16,264.47
dated 1-6-83 _
3 National Textile Mills, Fbd. V(18) 3/40/84/DII CE-13/BNT/IAR/84/2139-39dated 8-10-84 24,531.60
4 Fiitse & Singh Co. Ltd., Fbd. V(34A) 3/76/81/D CE/Farm I/P&S/75/1189.dt. 24-6-81. . —_
5 Anand Synthetics, Fbd. V(22) 3/39/DI11/80 GL 3/TIAR/AS/80/167 dt. 22-7-50 18,820.00
DIVN. No. II FARIDABAD ‘ o Jnworns T (¥
6 Venus Paper Mills Ltd., Fbd. V(17) 3/39/85/DII CE-20/CESS/VPM/85/722 dt. 8-1 185" "{ti}168.35
'_7 DO. CE[IAR}TBS}SilﬂB?:dt. 10‘6’83:.;’; ingor: 892!00
8 Do. V(17) 3/13/83/DII ‘ 13,433.17
9 Dhanda Engineers (P) Ltd., Fbd. V(68) 3/6/86/DIT . 5CE,’-§-XI/SCN[DEL!85/,11?' dated: 1,836.25
10 Dabriwala Steel & Engg. Ltd. Fbd. V(25) 3/31/85/5 CE-2/Dabriwala/83/1022 dt. 19-6-85. 92,260.07
11 L Do. V(26) 3/23,83/DIIL CE-11/D/Dabriwala/83/1118:dt. 29-8-83. 45,020, 14
12 Do. V(69)3/14/81 /DIIL CE/LAR/Dabriwala/steel/19-3-80- to 2,15,924.63
27-3-80/7126/8029.dt. 16-4-81.
13 Fibre Processors (P) Ltd., Fbd. V(8) 3/63/D/78 GL 3/Adt. /SRPI/17/3313 d:. 8:06-77. 14,320.18
14, Do, V(68 3/1j77/D 7(,627.36.
15 § Do. Vi(8) 3/63,78/D Iz)gnéag_c’i [J.B. 0il)1/78/638-39  dated 2,514-75
Divn. No. TII FARIDABAD re
16 Chemicals Vessels Ltd., Fbd. . V(68) 3/65/84/DIIL zGaliilillé,?R/RXVI/Cham. 83/767 dated 5,23,745,93°
17 Do. V(29) 3/6/84/DIIL — 5,23,577.00"
18 S.G.Steels, Ltd., Fbd. ¢ S.C.N. dated 30-8-84. 99,640,20
19 . Do. V(29) 3/9/84/DIL (?%,[P&mandis.(}. Stecl/81/27" dated 90,833149:
20 Do. V(26) 3/24/83/DIIL GL 3/TAR/SOS/76/83/1239 dated 20-3-83. 14,688:52
21 Greaves Enterprises, Fbci, : V(68) 3/2/83/DIII LAR/Greaves/62/84 dated “1-2-83. 18,656.30.
22 Physer (India) Ltd., Fbd. 5 S.C.N. dated 6-11-82, 24,71,628.97

Total

43,18,323.62




PAra 2.03

2.03 Imports and Exports and receipts from dutics
thereon

Value of goods imported and exported during the last
three years (wherever available) and collections from

duties on imports and exports, ¢lassified under statistical -

headings are given in Annexures 2.1 to 2.4 to this chap-
ter.

2.04 Costof Collection
The expenditure incurred on collection of customs

duties during the year 1987-88 alongside the figures for '

th e previous year are given below :
(In crores of Rupees)

Cost of coilection on 1935-37 1987-88
Revenue-cum-impoit export-and trade control 29,82  20.08
functions
Preventive and other functions . 90.48 112.93
| 120,30 133.01
Cost of:collection as percentage of gross 44%132# ﬁ?);;

receipts

2.05 Searches, Seizures and confiscations

The number of searches conducted'and seizures effected
by the Customs Officers in recent years, as per information
made available by the Ministry of Finance, are given
portwise in Annexure 2.5 to this Chapter.

- The number of cases of confiscation of goods imported

or attempted to be improperly exported as per informa-
tion'made-available by. the Ministry of Finance are given
in Annexure 2.6.

2.06 Adhocexemptions

Under Section 25(2) of ths Customs Act, 1962, the
Central Government may, if it is satisfied that it is neeces-
sary in‘the public interest so to do, by spscial order'in
each case, exempt, under circumstances of an_exceptional
nature to be stated in the order, any goods from the
payment of customs. duty, where such duty is leviable.
The number of such exemptions issued and availed of
during the year 1987-88 and' the preceding three years
are given below :—

1984-85

1985-86 1986-87 1987-38
(i) Number of exemp- 69 91 113 222
tions issued. and
availed of
(i) Total duty involved 314.71  535.19  5»8.62. 551.21
(in crores of rupees)
@iif) Number of: cases 60 £6 1060 204
having a duty
effect above Rs.
10,000
(iv) Duty involved in 314.70 535.19 588.62 551.20

cases at (7ii) above
(In crores of rupees)

CUSTOMS RECEIPTS

32

PARA 2.10

2.07 Verification of end use where exemption from duty
was conditienal

As per provisions of Section 25 of the Customs Act,
1962, where the Central Government is satisfied that it is
necessary in the public interest so to do, they may, by
notification in the official gazette, exempt generally,
either absolutely or subject to such conditions (to be
fulfilled before or after clearance) as may be specified in
the notification, goods of any specified description from
the whole orany part of the duty of customs leviable
thereon. When Government imposes an end use condi-
tion, a bond is obtained from the importer which is
enforced for recovery of duty, in case the condition of
end use is not fulfilled. '

Information on value of goods exempted from duty
subject torend use condition, the amount of duty involved
value of end use bond held by Customs authorities, and
the number of cases where fulfilment of end use condition
was verified during the last four years, as furnished by
the Ministry of Finance, are given in Annexure 2.7

The value of goods exempted from duty (subject to
end use conditions) decreased from Rs. 473.45 crores in
1984-85 to'Rs. 384.69 crores in 1987-88. The amount o f
import duty foregone every year on goods exempted
from duty (subject to end use verification) went down
frorn9 gts. 501.69. crores in 1984-85 to Rs. 478.44 crores
in 1987-88. .

2.08 Arrears of Customs daty

The amount of customs duty assessed upto 31 March
1988 which was still'to be realised on 31'October 1988
was Rs. 63.13 crores. Of this, Rs. 47 .26 crores'was out-
standing for more than a year. The corresponding
amount as on 31 October 1987 wasRs. 18.61 crores.
The arrears included Rs. 17.88 crores, Rs. 14.11 crores,
Rs. 9.14 crores, Rs. 6.29 crores, Rs. 4.20 crores and
Rs. 2.30 crores in Ahmedabad, Bombay, Calcutta,
Hyderabad, Jaipur and Madras Collectorates respecti-
vely.

2.09 Time barred demands

Of the demands raised by the departmentup to 31
March 1988 which were pending realisation as.on, 3I
October 1988, recovery of demands amounting to Rs. 7.05
crores raised’ in Custom Houses and Collectorates was
barred by limitation.

2.10 Write off of duty

Customs duties write off, penalties abandoned and
ex-gratia payments made during the year 1987-88 and the
preceding three years are given below :—

Year - Amount
(in lakhs of rupezes)
1987-88 0.43
1986-87 . 2.53
1985-86 . ) # . . . 11.30
1984-85 . L . . . . q 11.65




PARA 2 .11

2.11 Pendency of Audit objections

The number of audit objections raised in. audit
upto 31 March 1987 and the number pending
settlement as on 30 September 1987 in the various

CUSTOMS RECEIPTS

Number of outstanding objections and amount of revenue involved

" PARA 2,11

Custom Houses and combined Collectorates of
Customs and Central Excise are given below:—-

Raised upto Raised in Raised i aised i
B e o ot 1983-34 1984-85 1985-56 155687 g
ollectorate ——Hr ke SRS N WL AL
No.  Amount No. Amo;p—t‘ r_No. Amount (—No. Amount {No. Amoun?
: (Rs. in (Rs. in (Rs. in (Rs. in (Rs. in
lakhs) lakhs) lakhs) lakhs) lakhs
1 2 3 4 5. 6 7 8 9 10 1
1. Collector of CustomsAhme-
dabad, including Collector
of Cus. (Prevn.) Ahmedabad, :
v adodra and Rajkot . : 1 0.05 1 39.93 16 72.98 25 849.19 43 962,15
z- Collector of Customs, Ban-
galore ; . 2 . 2 — —- — 59 13.01 3 — 64 13.01
3. Collector of Customs, Boni- i d
bay : ] 5 . 25 80.52 29 28.99 29 51,19 13 26,60 96 187.30
4% Collector of Customs, Cal-
cutta, Collector of Customs
(Prevn.), West Bengal, Col-
lector of Customs, Shillong 6 3.55 31 485,64 34 74,01 76 809,78 147 1,372.98
5. Collector of Customs &
Excise, Chandigarh . ; 1 0.71 j ek 5.60 1 C.57 2 2.42 3 9,30
6. Collector of Cusioms,
Cochin - . g . . — — 2 0.48 2 0.06 14 23.50 18 24.04
7. Collector of Customs, Delhi 49 6,47 39 8.12 T2 32,96 179 117,39 339 164.94
8. Collector of Customs & )
Excise, Guntur . . . 4 —_ 1 — 5 — 9 — 19 =
9, Collector of Customs, Mad- 3 )
ras . . + 5 196 83.21 563 . 175.37 979 127.76 1,249 229.66 2,987 616.00
10. Collector of Customs, Tiru- :
chirapalli . . . ¥ " 1 — 4 — 8 0,31 14 - 1,00 27 1.31
11. Additional Collector of Cus-
toms, Visakhapatnam - 3 — 16 21.83 14 9.45 15 72,61 48 103.89'
12, Collector of Central Excise,
Meerut, Kanpur, Allahabad . 5 1.33 6 2.28 B 4.60 13 300.63 29  308.84
13. Collector of Customs, Prevn.
PRt~ . e e Cae 1 0.02 1 9.19  [— — —_ — 2 9.21
14. Collector of Central Excise,
Jaipur . . § . 3 11.84 3 0.05 9 1.49 8 3.24 23 16.62
15. Collecort of Customs & Ce-
ntral Bxcise, Coimbatore , - — — — = 3 — 3 - 6 —
187.70 697 777.48 1,236 1,623 2,436.02 3,853 3,789.59

Total 297

388.39

33



PARA 2.11

The outstanding objections fall under the following
categories :—
(Rupees in lakhs)

S. Category of objections Amount
No.

1 Short levey due to misclassification . 1,164 .84

2 Short levey due to incorrect grant of exem-
ption 2 . 3 i 427.73
3 Non-levy of import duties 217.79
4 Short-levy due to under valuation . 124.41
5 Trregularities in grant of draw back . 24.14
6 Trregularities in grant of refunds 75.30

7 Trregularities in levy and collections of ex-
port duty z . : 5 5 . 0.98
8 Otherirregularities 2 1,741.63
9  Over assessment 1297
Total 3,789.59

The Ministry of Finance stated (September 1988)
that the pendency of audit objections was kept under
constant review and Collectorates were being instructed
to settle audit objections expeditiously.

2.12. Resultsof aundit

Test check of records in Custom Houses/Collectorates
conducted in audit during 1987-88 revealed short levy of
duties, irregular payments of refund, excess/irregular
payments of draw-back and losses of revenue amounting
to Rs. 9.72 crores. The department has accepted short
levies and irregular refunds and drawback amounting
to Rs. 4.50 crores. Over assessments and short payments
by department detected in audit and pointed out to
department also amounted to Rs. 14.40 lakhs.

Some of the importan,t.irregularities, noticed in audit,
are given in the following paragraphs categorised as
follows : -

(a) Short levy due to misclassification.

(b) Non-levy of import duties.

(¢) Short Ievy dueto undervaluation.

(d) Short levy due to incorrect grant of exemption.
(e) Application of incorrect rates of duty.

(f) Mistakes in computation.

(g) Trregularities in' the payments of drawback.
(h) Irregular refund,

(i) Non-levy of export duty.

(j) Other irregularities.

SHORT LEVY DUE TO MISCLASSIFICATION

2.13 Railway and tramway locomotives, rolfing stocks

_Railway or tramway maintenance or service vehicles
like cranes are classifiable under heading 86.04 of the
Customs Tariff. According to the harmonised system,
railway breakdown cranes if they are mounted on wagons
or trucks of a kind suitable for coupling to a train desig-
ned to run ona railway net-work are classifiable under

MISCLASSIFICATION

. PARA 2.14

heading 86.04 of the Customs Tariff Act, 1975. ‘Break-

down cranes’ used by the Railway are classifiable‘under -

. heading 86.04,

On a consignment consisting of “Complete railway
break-down crane™ amplified as “self propelled power
crane operated on rails” and “lifting tackles” ampli-
fied as “specially designed component parts of the above
crane” imported in August 1986 auxiliary duty of customs
was levied at nil rate and 25 per cent ad valorem respec-
tively, classifiying the items under heading 84.26 and
84.31 respectively. Another consignment of ‘railway
breakdown crane’ imported in May 1986 was also cleared
free of auxiliary duty under heading 84.26.

It was pointed out in audit (July and November
1987) that as the subject goods being railway breakdown
cranes and parts thereof, they were classifiable under
heading 86.04 and chargeable to auxiliary duty at
40 per cent ad valorem. The misclassification resulted
in duty being levied short by Rs. 2.90 crores.

. The Ministry of Finance, while confirming the facts,
stated that an amount of Rs. 2.73 crores had already
been recovered and the balance amount was under
recovery process.

2.14 Tron and Steel products

(i) ‘Seamless stainless steel tubes’ are classifiable
under sub-heading 7304.49 of the Custom Tariff Act,
1975 and chargeable to basic customs duty at 300 per
cent ad valorem plus auxiliary duty at 40 per cent ad
valorem with additional duty at Rs. 385 per tonne under
sub-heading 7303.21 of the Central Excise Tariff Act,
1985.

A consignment of ‘seamless stainless steel U-tubes
cold finished ASTM A 213 Type 316 L’ (Tube bundle for
heat exchanger), imported through a major Custom House
in May 1986, was assessed to duty under sub-heading
8419.50 of the Customs Tariff Act, 1975 at 70 per cent
ad valorem (basic) and at 40 per cent ad valorem
(auxiliary) with the additional duty at 15 per cent ad-
valorem. Metal tubes and pipes which are parts of gen-
eral use would be classifiable under section XV as base
metals and not as parts of the heat exchanger. The
incorrect classification of ‘seamless stainless steel tubes’
under Chapter 84 as part of the head exchanger instead
of under Chapter 73 (base metals) resulted in duty being
levied short by Rs. 19.66 lakhs.

On this being pointed out in audit (February 1987),
the department contended that the ‘U’ tubes were to be
simply arranged in a particular manner to suit the re-
quirements of heat exchanger and that without under-
going any change in size and shape they formed part of
the assembly of tubes required for heat exchanger.

_ The contention of the department is not acceptable
since the ‘U’ tubes imported for the purpose of manu-
facture of ‘tube bundle’ were assembled, fabricated,
drilled and fastened with materials like ‘U’ tubes, long
Baffles, Bundle Runner Bar, Imprigment Plate, Tie-
Rods, Spacer Tube, Tube sheets and Flex Nuts. The
goods at the point of importation would, therefore, not
become a part of heat exchanger unit until their manu-

e



-~—

PARAl 2.14

facturing operations were complete, The goods im-
ported would, thus, merit classification under Chapter
73 of the Customs Tariff Act, 1975 only.

The Ministry have confirmed the facts.

. (if) Grinding balls are classifiable under heading

" 7326.11 of the Customs Tariff Act, 1975. Parts of

grinding balls mills are, however, classifiable under
heading 98.06. In terms of a notification 69—Cus-
issued on | March 1987, the effective rate of basic cus
toms duty leviable on the parts of grinding balls mills
was 45 per cent ad valorem and they were also exempted
from additional duty. :

“Grinding balls” imported in October 1987 were
classified under heading 98.06 of the customs tariff
Act, 1975 and assessed to the concessional rate of45
per cent ad valorem in terms of the aforesaid notification
treating the goods as parts of raw grinding ball mill.
It was pointed out in audit (March 1988) to the depart-
ment that grinding balls were not parts of raw grinding
balls mills and as such were not classifiable under head-
ing 98.06. They were classifiable under the specific
heading 7326.11 attracting basic customs duty
at 100 per cent and additional duty at 15 per cent
ad valorem. Misclassification of the goods resulted in
duty being levied short by Rs. 1,33,069.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.

2.15 Machines, mechanical appliances and other equip-

ments including parts

(7) Parts of articles of Chapter 84 of the Customs
Tariff Act, 1975 are assessable under heading 98.06

even though they may bz covered by a more specific -

heading eclsewhere in the aforesaid Tariff.

As per note 7(d) to Chapter98of the Customs
Tariff Act, 1975 read with notification No. 132/87 Cus.
issued on 19 March 1987, various parts of machinery,
having general application, including those of machinery
falling under headings 8481.80, 8483.10 8430.40 and
85.04 were excluded from being classified under heading
9806.00 ibid. Customs duties on those parts were.
therefore, leviable at the rates applicable to headings of
the machinery concerned.

(@) A consignment of parts of articles falling under
heading 84.08 imported in July 1987, was classified
under heading 98.06. It was noticed that the consign-
ment also included, besides other things, ‘crank shaft’
and ‘gear box’. They were correctly classifiable under
heading 84.83 instead of heading 98.06. The misclassi-
fication resulted in duty being levied short by Rs. 2,71,147.

On the mistake being pointed out by Audit (January
1988) the Collectorate realised the short levied duty
(May 1988). :

" The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.
(b) Parts of various machinery of general application

included in the table appended to the aforesaid notfica- .

tion dated 19 March 1987 were allowed to be cleared
during the period from 1 April 1987 to 11 August 1987
from a customs bonded warehouse by classifying them

MISCLASSIFICATION

PARA 2.15

under heading * 9806.00. These parts were correctly
classifiable under sub-headings 8481.80,8483.10,8483.40
and 85.04. : s

On the misclassifications being pointed out in audit in
December 1987, the department accepted the objection
and recovered the short levied amount of Rs.1,69,552
in February and April 1988.

The Ministry of Finahce have confirmed the facts.

(¢) “Output and input sleeve assembly complete’
amplifled as ‘parts of machanical transmission equip
ments” imported through a major Custom House in
April 1987 was classified under heading 98.06 and
assessed to basic customs duty at 45 per cent
plus auxiliary duty at 40 per cent with additional duty
at “nil” rate in terms of the aforesaid notification
dated 19 March 1987.

It was pointed out in audit (September 1987) that

since the subject goods were imported after 19 March

1987, they were not eligible for classification under
heading 98.06 and would fall under sub-heading 8463.90
and be assessable to basic customs duty at 100 percent
and auxiliary duty at 40 per cent with additional
duty at 20 per cent under heading 84.83 of the Central
Excise Tariff' Act, 1985. The misclassification resulted
in duty being levied short by Rs. 2,68,900.

The department, while admitting the misclassification
(March 1988) clarified, after checking up with the techni-
cal write-up and drawings submitted by the importer,
that the subject goods were found to be complete
assembly of hollow shafis and these would have to be
treated as ‘‘transmission shafts” classifiable under
heading 8483.10 of the Customs Tariff Act, 1975,

The short levy of _duty on account of misclassifi-
cation after taking into account the clarification of
the department amounted to Rs. 1,43,603.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts,

(ii) Goodsdescribed as “‘cooling system for hydraulic
system” imported along with a grinding machine through
a major Custom House in September 1983, were assessed
to basic Customs duty under heading 84.45/48 of the
Customs Tariff Act, 1975 at 40 per cent ad valorem
plus auxiliary duty at 20 per cent ad valorem and addi-
tional duty at 10 per cent ad valorem under item 68 of
the erstwhile Central Excise Tariff, '

It was enquired in audit (April 1984) whether any
refrigerating principle was involved in the cooling system
in which case, additional duty would be leviabJe under
item 29 A of the erstwhile central Excise Tariff. On
further examination the Custom House stated (February
1988) that refrigerating principle was involved and ‘the
cooling system was correctly assessable to duty under
heading 84.15 (1) of the Customs tariff Act, 1975 at 4¢ per
cent plus auxiliary duty at 20 per cent ad valorem with
additional duty underitem 29 A ibid at 80 per cent ad
valorem with special excise duty at 5 per cent thereon,

35




PARA 2.15

The Custom House also stated that importers were also
asked to pay the differential duty amounting to Rs.
2,31,100. Report on recovery has not beén received.

“"The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts,

2.16 Articles of Mica and of similar materials

Two consignments of goods described as “samica
therm tape™ and “Samicaflex tape” imported througha
major port between December 1982 and June 1985,
were assessed to basic customs duty at 100 per cent
ad valorem under heading 68.01/16(1) of the Customs
Tariff Act, 1975 as an article of mica as well as at 60
per cent ad valorem under heading 70.20 ibid as an arti-
cle of glass. For purposes of levy of additional duty the
goods were classified under item 22 F of the erstwhile
Central Excise Tariff and assessed duty free in two
cases in terms of a notification of March 1976 covering
glass fabrics and under item 68 ibid in other cases.

The inconsistency in the assessments was pointed out
in audit (June 1983 and December 1985) As the test
reports indicated predominance of mica, classification
under heading 68.01/16(1) of the Customs Tariff Act,
1975, was, considered more appropriate. The Custom
House, after examination, decided (March 1988) that
the goods in question were correctly classifiable under
heading 68.01/16 (1) of the Customs Tariff ‘Act, 1975
for basic customs duty at 100 per cent ad valorem and
for additional duty under item 68 of the erstwhile
Central Excise Tariff. Report on recovery of the short
levied amount of Rs. 3,35,567 in three cases has not
yet been furnished. -

The Ministry of Finance, while confirming the facts,
stated (November 1988) that, out of 3 cases involved
demand notice had been issued in one case for
Rs. 86,877 which was yet to be confirmed and, in the
remaining two cases, persuasive action was initiated to
recover the amount by way of voluntary payments,

2.17 Mineral oils

Furnace oil which is ordinarily used as furnace fuel
is assessable to additional duty at the rate of Rs. 127. 10
per kilolitre under sub-heading 2710.50 of the Central
Excise Tariff Act, 1985. Petroleum oils and their pre-
parations falling under heading 27.10 of the Tariff for
which no specific sub-heading has been provided are
assessable under sub-heading 2710.80 at 20 per cent
ad valorem plus Rs. 250 per tonne. Mineral oil in which
the weight of the aromatic constituents exceeds that
of non-aromatic constituents and for which no specific
sub-heading has been provided in the Tariff is assessable
at Rs. 2,750 per kilolitre under sub-heading 2787.90.

Six consignments of ‘aromatic rubber plasticisers
dutrex 729 UK’ imported between June 1986 and J uly
1987 were assessed to additional duty under sub-heading
2710.50 of the Central Excise Tariff,

It was observed in audit (January 1987) that since the
subject goods were rubber plasticisers and were not
ordinarily used as furnace oil, they were not classifiable
* under sub-heading 2710.50 but were classifiable

MISCLASSIFICATION

36

PARA 2.18

under 2710.99 as an unspecified type of mineral oil,
subject to the chemical examination of the composi-
tion of the substance. Differential duty on this basis
in the aforesaid six cases worked out to Rs. 3,41,925,

The department obtained a test report on the composi-
tion of the substancein the light of the audit comments
and clarified (February 1988) that weight of the non-
aromatic constituents of the goods did not exceed that
of the aromatic constituents as per chemical composition
and hence the subject goods were appropriately class-
fiable wunder sub-heading 2707.90.

In view of the aforesaid report of Dy. Chief Chemist
the short levy of duty on the six consignments resulted
in duty being levied short by Rs. 3,25,895. Reporton
recovery has not been received (June 1988).

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1988)

“that even though ‘Dutrex 729“ was originally assessed

under heading 2710.99 of Central Excise Tariff, on the
misclassification being re-examined at the instance of
audit on the basis of the chemical ecomposition of the
substance, the Deputy chief chemist advised the classi-
fication of the goods under heading 2707.90 ibid; the
Ministry have added that demand for the revised
amount of short levy had been issued consequent to
the classification of the goods under heading 2707.90.

The fact remains that the audit observations led
to the reassessment in this case.

2.18 Electrical machinery and equipment

Goods, described as “typewriters and Power source.
transformers” imported along with a “Mitsui Seiki
Machining Centre Machine” and cleared 'in November
1984 from a public bonded warehouse, were classified
as a machine tool under heading 84.45/48 of the Customs
Tariff Act, 1975 attracting basic customs duty at 40
per cent ad valorem with auxiliary duty at 25 per cent
ad valorem plus additional duty at 10 per cent ad
valorem under item 68 of the erstwhile Central Excise
Tariff.

It was pointed out in audit (May 1985) that the goods
described as typewriter being “INC controlled pro Typer
for typing, making tape and punch out from NC Me-
mory” would fall under heading 84.51/55 ibid and
attract basic customs duty at 100 per cent ad valorem
with auxiliary duty of 40 per cent ad valoerm plus
additional duty of customs at 20 per cent ad valoerm
with special excise duty at 5 per cent thereon under
item 33 D of the erstwhile Central Excise Tariff. Power
source transformer, in the absence of details
regarding its core and output voltage, would be classi-

‘fiable under heading 85.01(3) ibid, attracting basic

customs duty at 100 per cent ad valorem with auxiliary
duty at 40 per cent ad valorem plus additional duty at
10 per cent ad valorem under item 68 of the erstwhile
Central Excise Tariff. This resulted in duty being levied
short by Rs. 1,07,138. ; :

The Custom HouSe admitted the objection and
recovered the short levied amount (August 1985).

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts,



PARA 2.19

2.19 Parts of motor vehicles

(i) In terms of Note 2(e) of Section XVII of the
Customs Tariff Act, 1975, while transmission parts of
vehicles in the nature of integral partsof engines and
motors, would fall under heading 84.83 ibid, other
transmission parts would be classifiable as parts of
vehicles to which they relate.

Motor vehicle parts “Universal joint” and “Worm-
wheel” cleared in December 1986 through a major
Custom House were clasified under heading 84.83 and
charged to basic customs duty of 60 per cent ad valorem
with auxiliary duty at 40 per cent ad valorem plus addi-
tional duty of 20 per cent ad valorem under heading
84.83 of the Central Excise Tariff,

It was pointed out (July 1987) in audit that as per
the technical writeup, the goods were not integral
parts of engines and motors, and hence merited classi-
fication under heading 8708.90 of the Customs Tariff
Act, 1975 attracting basic customs duty of 100 per-
cent ad valorem with auxiliary duty of 40 per cent
ad valorem plus additional duty of 20 per cent ad
valorem under heading 87.08 of the Central Excise
Talzﬁﬁ'. This resulted in duty being levied Short by Rs.
1,24,619. !

The Custom House admitted the objection (February
1988). Report on recovery has not been received
(March 1988). '

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.

(if) Parts and accessories of motor vehicles are classi-
iable under heading 87.04/06 of the Customs Tariff
ct, 1975.

Several spare parts for dumpers cleared in October
1985 by a public Sector undertaking were classified
under heading 84.23 ibid and assessed to customs
duty at 40 per cent ad valorem while some transmission
parts were classified under heading'84.63 (1) and assessed
to customs duty at 60 per cent ad valorem. As the spare
parts were for a dumper (motor vehicle). it was
pointed out in audit (July 1986) that these were correctly
assessed under heading 87.04/06(1) at 100 per cent
ad valorem. This resulted in duty being levied short by
Rs. 1,21,048. The Custom House admitted the objection
(November 1987).

Report on recovery has net been received.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.

2.20 Synthetic resins and plastic materials

‘Silicones in primary forms’, are classifiable under
sub-heading 3910.00 of the Customs Tariff Act, 1975.
As per note 6in Chapter 39, the expression ‘primary
forms’ applies to forms viz. liquids and pastes including
dispersions and solutions, Accordingly, silicone oil
imported into India was chargeable to basic customs
duty under sub-heading 3910.00 at 150 per cent ad
valorem. Auxiliary duty and additional duty were also
chargeable at 40 per cent each ad valorem.

MISCLASSIFICATION

PARA 2.21

A consignment of silicone oil imported by a unit
engaged in the manufacture of nylon and polyester fibre/
yarn and cleared from a public bonded warehouse during
December 1986, was assessed at the concessional rate of
basic customs duty of 60 per cent ad valorem under sub- .
heading 3403 .99 as preparations for oil and grease treat-
ment of textile material instead of under sub-heading
3910.00. Auxiliary duty and additional duty were char-
ged at 40 per cent ad valorem and 12 per cent ad-

. valorem respectively. ;

The incorrect classification under sub-heading 3403.99
resulted in duty being levied short by Rs. 2,70,640.

On the misclassification being pointed out in audit
in January 1988, the department accepted the facts
as substantially correct and intimated (May 1988)
that the party had deposited the amount of Rs, 2,70,640
in April 1988 under protest.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.

2.21 Other goods

Tyres, made of rubber, were classifiable under heading
40.05/16(2) of the Customs Tariff Act, 1975 attracting
basic customs duty at 100 per cent ad valorem.

A consignment of Duthane tyres, imported in Decem-
ber, 1985, was assessed to basic customs duty at 60
percent ad valorem under heading 87.07 treating the
goods as parts of forklift trucks.

‘Duthane’ is a proprietary trade name fora type of
synthetic rubber and so tyres made of ‘Duthane’ are
synthetic rubber tyres identifiable and consequently
“classifiable under heading 40.05/16(2), attracting basic
customs duty at-100 per cent ad valorem instead of at
60 per cent ad valorem under heading 87.07.

On this being pointed out in audit (September 1986)
the department stated (October 1986) that the goods
were not made of rubber, were fitted with steel rims
specially designed as parts of forklifts and hence
were not classified under heading 40.05/16(2) ibid,

The department’s contention is not acceptable as it
has been established by chemical definition that ‘Duthane’
is a type of synthetic rubber and the basic position as to
‘Duthane tyre’ being a ‘synthetic rubber tyre’ is not
altered on account of special steel fittings. Further, it is
seen from subsequent assessments (May 1987) made
that Duthane tyrgs have been classified by the same
Custom House under chapter 40 as rubber tyres.

Short levied amounts on six more consignments of
Duthane tyres, in respect of those imported between
July 1983 and May 1986, worked out to Rs. 1,14,490.

The Ministry of Finance stated that the said tyre
was moulded on the rim which was inbuilt with hub.

The Ministry added that the moulding fused the
polyurethane portion with the rim and hub makes it
inseparable unlike in the the case of ordinary tyres. The
Ministry was therefore of the view that the goods in
question are an assembly of wheel andyre and cannot
be identified as tyre only.

37




PARA 2.21

The reply of the Ministry is not acceptable because
the relevant catalogue described the goods as “‘tyres™
and the invoice attached to the bill of entry described
the goods as ‘Duthane Tyres’. The fact remains that
the goods have not lost their identify as ‘tyres’ and
further the subsequent assessments of these goods made
in the same custom House confirm that the goods are
known as tyres only in the trade parlance,

NON LEVY OF IMPORT DUTIES
2.22. Non Levy/Short Levy of Auxiliary Duty

(/) As per notification 111-Custom dated 1 March
1987, ‘charts and plans® classifiable under Chapter 49
of the Customs Tariff Act, 1975 are exempted from the
whole of auxiliary duty leviable thereon.

On a consignment of drawings having assessable
value of Rs. 46,43,684 imported through a major Cus-
tom House in August 1987, auxiliary duty was not
levied in terms of the said notification.

It was pointed out (January 1988) in audit that the
imported goods being ‘drawings’ of industrial use and
commercial value and not ‘charts and plans’, auxiliary
duty was leviable at 40 per cent ad valorem. Non levy
of auxiliary 'duty resulted in duty being levied short
by Rs. 18,57,470. The Collector admitted the short
levy and stated (May 1988) that as the assessments were
part of project imports, they were provisional. As
such the short levy of duty was recoverable.

(if) As per a notification of March 1983, paper money,
printed books, periodicals, maps, charts and plans
were, inter-alia, exempt from the whole of the auxiliary
duty leviable thereon.

A consignment of ‘diagrams and drawings’ imported
(April 1983) through a major Custom House was

exempted from the whole of auxiliary duty under the

said notification.

It was pointed out in audit in June 1986 that ‘diagrams
and drawings’ would not be eligible for the exemption
from auxiliary duty as the notification did not specifi-
cally cover them. The Custom House admitted the
objection and stated (April 1987) that particulars of
recovery of short levied amount of Rs. 46,645 would
be intimated in due course.

Report on recovery has not been received (December
1987). )

The Ministry of Finance stated (July and October
1988) that diagrams and drawings had been exempted
from auxiliary duty since charts and plans were already
covered by auxiliary duty exemption. The Ministry,
therefore, contended that the meaning of the word
‘plan’ is ‘drawing’ as per Concise Oxford Dictionary
and hence ‘plans’ and ‘drawings’ were synonymous.
Apart from this the. Ministry felt that ‘charts’ were
sheets of tabulated and diagrammatic information and
hence charts and plans were not- essentially different
from diagrams and drawings

The Ministry’s reply is not acceptable because the
Collectors of Customs in the tariff conference held at
Bombay in August 1982 had accepted the views that in

NON LEVY

38

"8515.39 of the Customs Tariff Act. 1975

PARA 2.23

- C.T.A. headings ‘plans’ and ‘drawings’ were shown as

different articles. Further, the word ‘drawings’ has
not been specifically mentioned in the exemption noti-
fication. As a matter of fact the Ministry have already
accepted the above view in- Para 1.50(a) of Audit
Report 1985-86.

(iif) On imported goods classifiable under heading
auxiliary
duty was leviabie at 40 per cent with effect from | March
1986.

On consignment of welding units with assessable
value of Rs. 12,71,258 imported in 1985 and cleared from
bond (September 1986), basic customs duty was levied
at the appropriate rate under heading 8515.39 7bid but
auxi'iary duty was levied at 25 per cent against the
correct rate of 40 per cent. This resulted in short levy
of duty of Rs. 2,19,292 plus interest due thereon under
Section 61(2) on account of delay in clearing the goods.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit in November
1987, the department accepted (February 1988) the
objection. -

The Ministry of Finance, while confirming the reco-
very of the short levied amount of Rs. 2,19,292, stated
(September 1988) that the interest amount of
Rs. 26,308 was being recovered.

2.23. Non levy/Short levy of Auxiliary Duty on goods
imported under project contract

(i) Goods imported m accordance with the regula-
tions framed under the proyisions of Section 157 of
the Customs Act, as project imports, are classifiable
under heading 98.01 Goods falling under heading
98.01 of Customs: Tariff Act, 1975 are assessable to
customs duty at 30 per cent ad valorem in terms of
notification 132/85-Cus dated 19 April 1985 and auxi-
liary duty at 25 per cent ad valorem under another
notification 313-Cus. dated 13 May 1986.

(a¢) On a consignment of “*web off set rotary printing
machine” (assessable value Rs. 2,65,65,590) imported
in February 1987 through a major Custom House,
customs duty was levied as project import under heading
98.01. However, no auxiliary duty was levied on the
ground that the goods on merits would be classifiable
under heading 84 of the Customs Tariff Act, 1975 and
would be assessableto a concessional rate of basic
Customs duty of 30 per cent ad valorem in terms of
notification 114-Cus dated 19 June 1980 (as amended)
plus nil auxiliary duty in terms of notification 312-Cus
dated 13 May 1986.

It was pointed out (August-1987) in audit that since
the goods were registered under project contract, the
same were liable to the concessional rates of duty under
the project contracts under heading 98.01 of Customs
Tariff Act, 1975 and, therefore, attract auxiliary duty
at 25 per cent ad valorem. Non-levy of auxiliary duty
on the the imported goods, in terms of the notification
312-Cus dated 13 May 1986, resulted in duty being
levied short by Rs. 66,41,390. .



PARA 2.23

(b) A consignment of ‘Induction Melting’ Furnace’®

imported through a major Custom House during Novem-
ber 1986 was ciassified under tariff heading 98.01 of the
~ Customs Tariff Act, 1975 as project imports and charged
to customs duty at 30 per centad valorem with ‘Nil’
auxiliary duty as per notification No.187 dated 1March
1986 which did not cover goods classifiable under
heading 98.01 ibid.

It was pointed out (August 1987 ) in-audit that
as the goods were project imports (heading 98.01) duty
was-chargeable at the rate of 30 per cent ad valorem
with auxiliary duty at 25 per cent ad valorem applicable
to project imperts. Non-levy of auxiliary duty resulted
in duty being realised short by Rs. 5,27,780.

(¢) A consignment of ‘Gear
imported through a major'Custom House during Novem-
ber 1986 was classified under tariff heading 8461 .40
of the Customs Tariff Act, 1975 and charged to customs
duty at 35 per cent ad valorem with ‘Nil’ auxiliary duty
in terms of a notification 188-Cus dated 1 March 1986.

It was pointed out (July 1987) in audit that as the
goods were of ‘project imports’ customs duty was
chargeable at the project rate of 30 per cent ad valorem
with auxiliary duty at 25 per cent ad valorem under
heading 98.01 of the Customs Tariff Act,1975.

On this being pointed out, the department stated
(December 1987) that the benefit of exemption from

auxiliary duty could be extended to the goods under

‘project imports’ if such benefits are available to the said
goods under any other heading of the Customs Tariff.

As per the clarification contained in the Board’s letter
of 8 August 1987, once a contract is registered as for
initial setting up or for substantial expansion of an exist-
ing plant, the imports covered by the contract become
classifiable under the heading 98.01 of the Customs
Tariff liable to duty atthe project rate. Therefore,
the concessional rate available under some other noti-
fication would not apply to goods of project imports.
This resulted in duty being fevied short by Rs. 2,79,946.

(d) A consignment of ‘PVC resin’ imported through a
major Custom House in February 1987, was classified
under heading 98.01 as project import and charged to
auxiliary duty at <Nil’ rate as per a notification 187-Cus
issued on 1 March 1986, which covered PVC resins
classifiable under Chapter 39.

It was pointed out (February 1988) in audit that
the exemption notification 187/86 exempted the levy of
auxiliary duty on PVC resins falling under Chapter 39
of the Customs Tariff Act, 1975 and since the goods were
classified under heading 98.01 ibid, the same attracted
auxiliary duty at 25 per cent ad valorem. Non-levy of
auxiliary duty resulted in duty being realised short
by Rs.1,84.490,

(i) As per a notification dated 24 May 1985 goods
falling under heading 84.66 of the Customs Tariff
Act, 1975 are chargeable to auxiliary duty at 25 per
cent ad valorem,

NON LEVY

shaving Machine’ -

PARA 2.23

A consignment of ‘Asea press pair automatic pouring
furnace’ imported through a major Custom House
in July 1985 was assessed to customs duty at 80 per
cent ad valorem under heading 84.66 of Customs Tariff
Act, 1975, read with a notification of April 1985.

. However, no auxiliary duty was levied on the go ods by

exiending the benefit of another exemption notification
dated 17 March 1985, It was pointed out in audit that
as the notification dated 17 March 1985 did not cover
heading 84.66, the grant ofexemptionfrom auxiliary
duty te the said consignment was irregular and resulted
in non levy of auxiliary duty of Rs. 5,49,708.

The department statzd (June 1986) that the goods
besides .being eligible to fall under heading 84.66 of
the Customs Tariff Act, 1975 would be classifiable on
merits under heading 84 .14 or 84.11 which are covered
by serial no. 14 of the table appended to the exemption
notification of March 1985 as amended.

“ The contention of the department is not acceptable
because wherever exemption from auxiliary duty is
granted specific tariff headings specifying the .goods-
are mentioned in the notification itself.

The exemption from auxiliary duty under the noti-
fication of March 1985 being specific for the heading
84.14 or 84.11 the same would not cover the subject
goods which were classified under heading 84.66.

- Ih reply to sub-paras (i) and (i), the Ministry of
Finance stated (August, September and November 1988)
that the practice in the Custom Houses was to allow
concurrent benefit of exemption even for the goods which
were imported under a project contract and classified
under heading 84.66. The Ministry added that this was
based on the decision taken in a conference of officers of

L

the department and also based on a decision of CEGAT."

The Ministry added that, only on 8 August 1987, the
Board took a final view that, once a contract for project

import is registered under heading 98.01 of Customs.

Tariff Act, 1975 (ecarlier heading 84.66 of Customs
Tariff Act), such goods cannot be classified on merit
under any other heading and any differential rate of duty
prescribed by exemption notification of individual goods

will not be applicable for assessment of project goods.

The Ministry, therefore, contended that assessments,
which were made prior to 8 August 1987, were based on

established practice.

The Ministry’s view that the assessment was based
on established practice is not acceptable since the issue
was one of applicablility of the exemption to goods
covered by specific headings. The exemption notifications
are to be construed strictly and anything which is not
specifically mentioned in the notification should not
be read into it or intended by the wording of the notifica-
tion. The clarification issued by the Ministry on 8
August 1987 was only a corollary to the aforesaid princi-
ple and the Government’s instructions dated § August
1987 were only clarificatory in nature on the disputed
point which too has already been confirmed by the

department.




PARA 2.24

2.24. Short levy of Auxiliary Duty due to application
of incorrect exemption notification :

(i) As per notification 114/Cus dated 1 March 1987
certain specified goods falling within the chapters
indicated against them are assessable to auxiliary duty
at the concessional rate of 25 per cent ad valorem,
Chapter 98 is not specified in that

On a consignment of ‘hot strip mill 2 to 5 roughings
stand work roll” imported in March 1987 basic Customs
duty was levied at 45 per cent ad valorem under heading
98.06 and auxiliary duty was levied at the concessional
rate of 25 per cent ad valorem in terms of the aforesaid
notification dated 1 March 1987.

It was pointed out in audit (September 1987) that
since Chapter 98 was not specified in the said notifi-
cation the subject goods were not eligible for the
concessional rate of auxiliary rate of 25 per cent and
would attract auxiliary duty at 40 per cent ad valorem.
The irregular grant of exemption resulted in duty being
levied short by Rs. 95,447. ;

The collectorate admitted the mistake and realised
the short levied amount (February 1988).

The Minisrty of Finance have confirmed the facts.

(ii) while ‘ladles’ fall under heading 84.54 of the
Custom Tariff, parts thereof are classifiable under head-
ing 98.06. ' !

According to notification 112/87-Cus dated 1 March
1987, certain specified goods falling within the chapters
indicated against them in the said notification are
exempted from the whole of auxiliary duty leviable
thereon. Although Chapter 84 is specified in the notifica-
tion, Chapter 98 is not specified therein.

A consignment described as ‘spring pad assembly
with stainless steel springs’ amplified as ‘parts of
teeming ladles slide gate system’ was classified (August
1987) under heading 98.06 and assessed to basic
customs duty at 45 per cent ad valorem without additional
duty in accordance with a notification 69-Cus dated
1 March 1987. No auxiliary duty was levied by applying
the aforesaid notification (112/87).

It was pointed out in audit (February 1988) that
since Chapter 98 is not specified in the said notification
the subject goods were not eligible for the exemption
granted therein and would attract auxiliary duty at 40
per cent ad valorem. The irregular grant of exemption
resulted in duty being levied shotry by Rs.67,763.

The short levy of duty was pointed out in audit
to the department in February 1988 and to the Ministry
of Finance in September 1988. The:Ministry of Finance
have confirmed the facts.

2.25. Non-levy of additional duty under Section 3(1) of
Customs Tariff Act, 1975

Under Section 3(1) of the Customs Tariff Act, 1975,
“in addition to basic customs duty leviable on imported
goods, an additional duty is leviable at a rate equal
to the excise duty for the time being leviable on like
goods produced or manufactured in India.

NON LEVY

notification .

40

PARA 2.25

(i) As per a notification 188-Customs dated 29 April
1987 “electron guns” when imported into India were
exempt from basic customs duty in excess of 50 per cent
ad valorem and the whole of additional duty. By an
amendment notification No. 230-Cus. dated 5 June
1987, the exemption from additional duty was withdrawn.
Hence electron guns imported on or after 5 June 1987
became liable to additional duty at 15 per cent ad valo-
rem under heading 85.40 of the Central Excise Tariff Act,
1985.

In respect of a consignment of ‘electron guns’ im-
ported through an Air Cargo Complex in November
1987 by a public sector undertaking, no additional
duty was levied with reference to the aforesaid notifi-
cation dated 29 April 1987.

When Audit pointed out (March 1988) that exemption
from additional duty was not availble to these goods
as they were imported in November 1987, the Custom
House accepted the objection and recovered the short
levied amount of Rs. 4,51,070 in May 1988.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.

(i) On import of a colour scanner for use in printing
industry in February 1987, customs duty was levied at
the appropriate rates, but no additional duty was levied
in an Air Custom House in terms of a notification dated
1 March 1986 which exempted certain goods from levy

of special excise duty.

Non collection of additional duty at 15 per cent ad
valorem under hesading 90-10 of the Central Excise
Tariff Act, 1985 resulted in duty being levied short by
Rs. 3,11,538. This was pointed out in audit (January

1988).
The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.

(iii) “Tyre’ has been defined under item 16 of the Cent-
tral Excise Tariff as a ‘Pneumatic tyre in the manufac-
ture of which rubber is used, and includes the inner tube,
the tyre flap and the outer cover of such a tyre’. The
tyre meant for vehicles or equipments |de51gned for use
off the road were chargeable to additional duty at 66
per cent ad valorem under item 16 111 (I) ibid.

A consignment of 56 sets of ‘Tyres complete with
tubes and flaps’ imported through a major Custom
House in December 1985 was assessed at appropriate
rates of customs duty under heading 40.15/16 of the
Customs Tariff and charged to additional duty at
Rs. 1,470 per tyre, Rs, 400 per tube and Rs. 20 per flap
in terms of a notification issued in March 1985. '

It was pointed out (December 1986) in audit that, since
the ‘tyres complete with tubes and flaps’ were meant for
vehicles designed for use off the road, the said notification
was not applicable and that additional duty under item
16 I1I (1) of the Central Excise Tariff at 66 per cent ad-
valorem was correctly leviable. This resulted in addi=
tional duty being levied short by Rs. 3,06,790.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.



PARA 2.25

(iv) As per a notification of April 1986, bulk drugs .

falling under Chapter 28 (inorganic chemicals etc.)
or Chapter 29 (organic chemicals) of the Central Excise
Tariff are exempted from the whole of the central excise

UNDER VALUATION

PARA 2.2

ingredients, Government have framed the Additional
Duty Rules, 1976. Synthetic fibre and yarn used in the
manufacture of fabrics containing more than 10 per-cent
by weight of synthetic fibre or yarn are the raw materials

i duty, subject to production of a ceriificate from the liable to such additional duty.

" Drug Controller of India, that the drugs for which the Narrow woven fabrics was classifiable under heading
exemption is claimed are bulk drugs as defined in the 5806.00 of the Central Excise Tariff Act 1985 and was
notification. liable to additional duty equal to excise duty (including

Pancreatin LP., imported through a major port cess) aggregating basic duty at 12 per cent, basic excise

and cleared in two consignments (November 1986 and duty on yarn content at the rate of Rs. 73.70 per kilo-

’ March 1987) from a warehouse was classified - as gram, additional excise duty at the effective rate of
‘enzymes’ under Chapter 35 of the Central Excise 13.64 per cent of excise duty on yarn and cess at the

Tariff but allowed exemption from additional duty in rate of 0.05 per cent ad valorem. By notification 316/

terms of the aforesaid notification on the basis of a 86 dath:?d 21 May 1986 (CE) narrow woven fabrics
certificate issued by the Drug Controller of India. ?ﬁzclshzlé)ggﬁzeéugm&‘::fizisehﬁe‘:ie;gl% fﬁcemgted from

It was pointed out (July and October 1987) in audit 0 : 4 Aol ks & b e,re = 4

’ that the goods cleared, though covered by a certificate & dn S CoNSIgnTEnt Fsﬁq ed as “webbing’ and ampli-
' as prescribed in the notification, did not fall under Chap- ed as narrow woven fabrics imported in March 1987,
ter 28 or 29 of the Central Excise Tariff and the exemp- additional duty was levied at 0.05 per cent ad valorem

e tion granted in respect of the additional duty was, there- only (i.e. duty equal to the cess) omitting to levy the
forb. ROt oAt aforesaid additional duty at Rs. 73.70 per kilogram and

i ) el Y additional excise t 13.64 ;

. The Custom House accepted the objection in respect Thi; :—gsult:ci“i:n dlil;t%e?nglfeviedpgo?frgyOIQS 5121(:519 lgg}/
of one consignment covered by the objection issued in oy : 3 ; . R
July 1987 , ; On this irregularity being pointed out in audit (August

Renl i i obist ised (October 1987 i 1987), thedepartment admitted the mistake (Mqrch
eply to the objection raised (October ) in 1988). The report on recovery has not been received
respect of the other consignment as also results of (November 1988). >
“action taken to review the remaining ex-bond clearances The Mini £ Fi h :
-have not been received (June 1988). It was, however, ¢ Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.
verified in audit that one more consignment was also SHORT LEVY DUE TO UNDERVALUATION
allowed free of additional duty. T .
Ty : 2.27. Short levy due to application of incorrect rate of
The total short collection involved in all the three cases exchange ,
worksd Olu.t i ?2’224' " As per proviso to Section 14 (1) (a) of the Gustoms
The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts. ‘Act, 1962, the rate of exchange for conversion of value
2.26. Non-levy of aditional duty under Section 3(3) of in foreign exchange in respect of any imported goods is
Customs Targt}ir' Act, 1975 ty § ) the rate in force on the date on which a bill of entry in
Under sub Section 3(3) of the Customs Tariff Act iiesp ectt Oft such gaods is presented to the, Customs
. : ’ epartment.
1975, the Central Government is empowered, in the Par : 1l P :
J ‘public interest, to levy on any imported article (whether . In 4 major Collectorates/Custom Houses, 57 cases
on such article duty is leviable under sub section 3(1) or involving short levy of duty of Rs. 32.74 lakhs due to
S not) such additional duty as would counterbalance the application of incorrect rates of exchange were noticed
excise duty leviable on any raw materials, components in audit. The customs department has already accepted

) and ingredients of the same nature as or similar to those, the short lf-:V}’ .
used in the production/manufacture of such article. The particulars of the seven cases in each of which
For the purpose of determining the quantum of excise the amount of duty short levied exceeded Rs. 1,00,000 are
duty leviable on such raw materials, components and given below :

Sl.  Description of goods Date of Import . Foreign Currenc Exchange rate Short levy Month of Audit
Y
No. imported ] per Rs. 100 Amount Objection
o} A — (Rs.in
Incorrect rate Correctrate  Lakhs)
o 2 3 q 5 6 7 8
Bompay Collectorate
1 X-ray baggage Inspec- 20 February 1986 Deutsche Marks 20.07 18.72 2.34 August 1987
tion system
. Delhi Collectorate
Computer System 13 February 1987 Norwegian Kroner 56.65 53 05 1.32 August 1987
3 Computer System 21 February 1987 Do. 56.65 53.05 1.03 October 1987
A 4 "T.V. Parts 3 October 1985 Japanese Yen 1993 1797 1.06 May 1986
5 Components 31 July 1986 Japanese Yen 1315 1242 3.79 May 1987
— \ 6 Components and Clips 189 Sa.éad 21 February Japanese Yen 1655 1444 1.60 July 1987
‘ 1 .
Cochin Collectorate :
» 7" Machinery 26 May 1986 Deutsche Mark 18.645 17.710 . 2.93 February 1987

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts and accepted the short levy in these cases.

4]




PARA 2.28

2.28, Short levy of customs duty due to non-loading of
assessable value of imports from a ‘related’ supplier

As per Section 14(1)(b) of the Customs Act, 1962 read
with Customs Valuation Rules 1963, when the importer
has special relationship with the foreign supplier (as an
agent, a collaborator or a distributor etc.), the assessable
value is arrived by loading the invoice value of the
imported goods. The loading factor in each case is
_ determined by the Special Valuation Branch of the Cus-
tom Houses after examination of the books of accounts
of importers and the results of such examination are
communicated in the form of circulars issued by them.

(i) In terms of the departmental instructions, issued
by Special Valuation Branch of a major Custom House
in December 1982 and April 1987, the CIF value of
imports of service spares by a public sector undertaking
from a firm in USA was required ta be loaded by seven
per cent. :

On a consignment of import of spares for the dumpers
by the said undertaking from its related foreign supplier
in August 1986, the Custom House. assessed the goods”®
without loading the CIF value of the goods by seven
per cent as aforesaid. On the mistake being pointed out
in audit (October 1987) the Custom House accepted the
objection and recovered the short levied amount of

Rs. 127,957,
The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.

(i) As per another circular issued by the said branch
of the Custom House in August 1985, the F.O.B. value of
_invoices in respect of all the imports for the period ¢
from 8 December 1980 onwards made by a specific
importer from a specific supplier were to be loaded by

ten per cent.

As the details of the imports made by the said specified
importer were not made available to Audit by the depart-
ment, a review of the import documents made available
by the said importer was carried out. Tht_? review revealed
that F.O.B. value-of 35 consignments imported during
the period from 8 December 1980 to 31 Decem‘per
1987 was not loaded. This resulted in duty being levied
short by Rs. 1,15,945. The fact that the Custom House
did not maintain any records to watch the implementa-
tion of the circulars, issued by the Special Valuation
Branch and having a bearing on revenue, was also poin-
ted out in audit in March 1988.

The Ministry of Finance have admitted the facts
in 25 out of 35 cases. In 6 out of the remaining 10 cases
the Ministry have stated that loss of revenue ismarginal,
The under assessment in the remaining _four cases has not
been accepted on the grounds that the imports related to
spares and not to life saving drugs and raw materials.

2_29 Slmrt‘ Jevy of customs dﬁt_v duc. to adoption of
foreign currency itself as the rupec eguivalent

In arriving at the assessable value under Section
14{1) of the Customs Act, 1962, the value of imported
goods in foreign currency is converted into Indian

UNDER VARUATION

PARA 2,30

Rupees with reference to the rate of exchange prevailing
on the date of presentation of the bill of entry rzlating to
the imported goods. :

On an import of shaft valve and b=arings by a private
importer in April 1986 through a major Custom House,
while computing the assessable value, the amount in

culsche Marks shown in the invoice was itself adopted
as the Rupee value, without converting it into Rupee
equivalent. This resulted in duty being levied shorf by
Rs. 2,14,355.

On this being pointed out in audit (March 1987)
the Custom House admitted the objection in May 1987.
Report on recovery has not been furnished (November
1988).

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.
2.30 Short levy of customs duty due to sﬁhstitlltiun of
bills of eatry

As per section 14 of the Customs Act, 1962 the value

of imported goods shall be calculated with reference ‘to

42

the rate of exchange as determined by the Government
and in force on the date of presentation of the bill of
entry. Section 46 (5) of the said Act, however, provides
that the proper officer can permit substitution of bill
of entry for home consumption by a bill of entry for
warehousing or vice versa, if he is satisfied that interests
of revenue are not prejudicially affected and there is
no fraudulent intention.

(i) The Dbills of entry for home consumption in respect
of four consignments of imported machinery were pre-
sented on 18 June 1986, 23 June 1986, 2 July 1986 and
22 July 1986 in a collectorate. These bills of entry were
subsequently permitted to be substituted in terms of the
‘provisions ‘of Section 46(5) ibid by bills of entry for
warehousing on 8 September 1986 but the assessable
value was calculated with reference to the rates of ex-
change prevalent on the aforesaid earlier dates instead of
the date of substitution of bills of entry i.e., 8 September
1986. This resulted in under valuation of the imported
goods. The consequential short levy of customs duty
and interest amounted to Rs. 1,532,232,

On the omission being pointed out in audit (February
1988), the department realised the amount in March 1988,

(i) In the same collectorate, bills of entry for home .

consumption relating to three consignments of refrac-
tory material were presented on 16 August 1985, 2
September 1985 and 12 September 1985. Subsequently,
those bills of entry were permitted to be substituted by
bills of entry for warehousing on 1 October 1985, Simi-
larly two more consignments were imported for which
the bills of entryfor home consumption presented on
6 August 1986 were also permitted to be substituted by
the bills of entry for warehousing on 12 August 1986. In
these cases also assessable value was not recalculated on
the basis of rates of exchange prevalent on the dates of
submission of substituted bills of entry. This resulted in
undervaluation and consequential short levied amount
of customs duty was Rs. 59,463.

_‘_r‘

<



PARA 230

On the irregularity being pointed out in audit (Sep--

27

tember 1987), the department contended (November 1987

and January 1988) that the relevant date in question was

the date on which the bill of entry was reziste-ed/number-

ed or received in the Custom House and that the rate ol -

exchange was always fixed only oncz, The coatzation
of the department is not acceptable as the datés on which
the bills of entry in these cases were presented for homs=
consumption ceased to be of any relevance after the
subsequent substitution of bills of entry for warchousing
which formed the basis for the assessment of duty. In
terns of the aforesaid provisions of the Act, in permitting
such substitution, the proper officer did not ensure that
the interest of revenue was not prejudicially affasted.

The Ministry of Finance stated (November 1938) that
the bills of entry for home consumption were allowed
to be substituted by bills of entry for warehousing, under
provisions of Section 46(5) of the Customs Act, 1962.
The Ministry added that the rate of exchange, appli-
cable for assessment of such goods, as per section
14(1)(a) of the Customs Act, 1962, is that which is™ in
force on the date of filing of bills of entry in respect
of which substitution was done. Accordingly, in thess
cases of substituted bills of entry for warehousing, the
Ministry argued that the relevant rate of exchange was
the same as that which was in force on the date on
which the bills of entry for home consumption were
filed, because substituted bills were not separately
noted in the manifest afresh since they had replaced
the home consumption bills of entry which had been
noted a'ready. The Ministry therefore contended that
the goods convered by the substituted warchousing
bills of entry were correctly assessed to duty on the
basis of the rate of exchange in force on the date of
the filing of the bills of entry for home consumption.

The Ministry’s reply is not acceptable in. respect of
both the sub-paras because by substituting the bills of
entry for home consumption by the bills of entry for wa-
rehousing on later dates, the provisions of section 46(5)
of the Customs Act, 1962 came into operation in terms
of which the interests of revenue should not have been
jeopardised by the customs officers while exercising
their discretion to allow the substitution. The altered
circumstances and actual events should not, there fore,
have been overlooked. The Ministry’s argument regard-
ing the non noting of the substituted bill of entry in the
manifest is not at all relevant in as much as Customs
Officers did not exercise their discretion as contemp-
lated in provisions of Section 46(5) ibid.

The argument now advanced by the Ministry is
contrary to their views expressed in replying to para
1.19(e) of Audit Report 1985-86.

2.31 Short levy due to non inclusion of the element o
commission in the assessable value .

As per section 14 of Customs Act 1962, assessable
value of the goods is the price at which the goods are
ordinarily sold in ‘the course of international trade,

where the buyer-and the seller have no interest in the

EXEMPTION

PARA 232

business of each other and the price is the sole considera-
tion for sale. No deduction from the price of an. article
by way of commission to an individual importer is
admissible.

It was noticed in audit (July 1987) that commission
at 5 per cent of F.O.B. Value allowed by the foreign
supplier was not included in the assessable value of a
consignmeznt of “nonwoven sellable slitted tape” im-
ported in February 1987. This resulted in customs duty
being levied short by Rs. 54,i57.

The mistake was pointed out in audit in July 1987,
The department admitted the mistake and recovered the
short levied amount (D:scember 1987).

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.

SHORT LEVY OF DUTY DUE TO INCORRECT
GRANT OF EXEMPTION

2. 32 Machinery, mechanical appliances and parts thereof

() Under notification 216/85 Cus. dated 3 July 1983,
components required for the manufacture of fork lift
trucks having capacity exceeding 10 tonnes, when im-

__ported into India were exempt from payment of basic

“customs duty as was in excess of 40 per cent ad valorem.
Auxiliary duty was leviable on such goods at 235 per cent
ad valorem under notification 209/87-Cus. dated 12
May 1987. The rate of basic customsduty at concessional
rate was raised from 40 per cent to 45 perjcent ad
valorem by virtue oftwo amending notifications 251 and
252-Cus dated 30 June 1987.

In a Customs Collectorate, a consignment of com-
ponents of fork lift truck over 10 tonnes capacity, wars-
housed in August
sumption in August 1987. The goods were assessed to
duty at the concessional rate of 40 per cent basic plus

25 per cent (auxiliary) which had been in force prior to -

30 June 1987 instead of the correct rate of 45 per cent
(basic) plus 40 per cent (auxiliary). The import was
assessed provisionally on the basis of an undertaking
given by the importer in respect of its intended use.

This resulted in duty being levied short by Rs. 5,90,595.

Since the goods were not cleared within the period of
warehousing, interest at the rate of 12 per cent perannum
also was payable from 29 November 1986 to 29 August
1987 on the differential duty of Rs. 5,90,595. This
worked out to Rs. 51,623. ;

The mistakes were pointed out in audit to the de-
partment in February and April 1988 and to the Minis-
try of Finance in July 1988.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.

(if) Twenty one items of components for ‘hydraulic
rough terrain crane’ imported and cleared from ware-
house during April 1987 (after the expiry of bond period
in February 1987) were assessed under various headings
of Customs Tariff Act, 1975 at appropriate rates of duty.
But no additional duty was levied by extending the

1986, were cleared for home con- *

benefit of a customs notification 59-Cus. dated | March -

1987.

43,




PARA 2.32

It was pointed out (December 1987) in audit that the
imported goods were to be charged additional duty at
the rates ranging from 15 per cent ad valorem to 30
per cent ad valorem under different headings of Central
Excise Tariff Act 1985 without allowing the benefit
under the aforesaid notification dated 1 March 1987 as
they do not fall under the items specified in the table
annexed to that notification. Incorrect application of
exemption resulted in duty being levied short by
Rs. 5,98,791.

On this irregularity being pointed out, the Custom
House admitted the objection and recovered the amount
in May 1988,

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.

(iii) Spare parts of gas compressor were correctly
assessable to customs duty at 100 per cent ad valorem
ti1ll 14 April 1986 under sub-heading 8414 .90 of the Cus-
toms Tariff Act, 1975 (with auxiliary duty at 40 per cent
ad valorem). From 15 April 1986 they are eligible for a
concessional rate of duty at 40 per cent ad valorem in
term of an amending notification issued on that date.

A consignment of aforesaid goods imported on 3 April
1986 by a public sector undertaking was incorrectly
assessed to basic customs duty at the concessional rate
of 40 percent (with auxiliary duty at 25 per cent) by a
major Custom House. This resulted in duty being levied
short by Rs. 1,82,145.

On this being pointed out in audit (April 1987),
the Custom House admitted the objection and agreed
to recover the short collection.

Report on recovery has not been received (April 1988).
The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.

(iv) As per a notification issued on 1 March 1986, ‘air
compressors of a kindwused inair conditioning equip-
ment’ which fall under heading 8414.30 of the Customs
Tariff Act, 1975 are chargeable to basic customs duty at
70 per cent ad valorem.

Out of 448 numbers of ‘hermetically sealed air condi-
tioning compressors’ imported and bonded during
MarchfApril 1986, 96 numbers were cleared from bond
during January 1987 and assessed to basic customs duty
under heading 8414.30 at 60 per cent ad valorem instead
of at 70 per cent ad valorem.

Short levy in repsect of 96 numbers worked out to
Rs. 25,348 and that on the entire consignment amounted
to Rs. 1,25,016.

On this being pointed out (Septmber 1986), the Cus-
tom House accepted the objection and recovered (Nov-
ember 1987) the short levied amount of Rs. 25,348,
Report regarding recovery of the balance amount
relating to clearnaces made from April 1986 onwards has
not been received (April 1988)

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts,

2.33 Chemicals

As per a central excise notification of 3 April 1986,
bulk drugs falling under Chapter 28 (inroganic chemi-
cals) or Chapter 29 (organic chemicals) o& the Central

EXEMPTION

PARA 2,34

Excise Tarifl Act, 1985 are exempted from the whole of
Central excise duty, if a certificate is produced from the
Drugs Controller of India within the prescribed time
that the drugs are bulk drugs as defined in the notification
and are normally used for the purposes specified therein.

Five consignments of 1000 kilograms of ‘Oil of
anethi’ (dil oil IP) imported through a major Custom
House and cleared from a warehouse were “‘natural
essential oil” according to the test report and were classi=

ed under chapter 33 of the Central Excise Tariff for
levy of additional duty. But the goods were exempted
from additional duty under the aforesaid notification
on the basis of a certificate from the Assistant Drug
Controller of India that the goods were bulk drugs,

It was pointed out (June and September 1987) in
audit that the goods cleared through three ex-bond
bills of entry (covering clearance of 600 kilograms out of
1000 kilomgrams of imported goods) did not fall
under Chapter 28 or 29 of the Central Excise Tariff

- and were, therefore, not entitled to the exemption

from additional duty.

The Custom House admitted the objection (Septem-
ber 1987) in respect of onc consignment of 200 kilo-

grams.

Reply to two other objectionsissued in September 1987
and results of the review undertaken in respect of the
balance of 400 kilograms of the goods have not been
received (December 1987). The total short collection
of duty in respect of 1000 kilograms of goods imported
would work out to Rs. 1,26,113.

Thé Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.

2.34 Scientific and technical instruments, ap—paratus and
other equipments

As per notification 70/81—Customs dated 26 March
1981, scientific and technical istruments, apparatus and
equipments including spare parts, component parts and
accessories thereof but excluding consumable items
imported by a research institution are exempt from the
whole of customs duty and additional duty subject to
conditions specified therein.

A consignment of aluminium alloy plates, imported
in February 1987 through an airport, was cleared free
of duty under the aforesaid notification.

It was pointed out (September 1987) in audit that the
subject goods were not scientific instruments, apparatus,
equipments, components etc, but only raw materials
for the manufacture of further articles and hence were
ineligible for the exemption from duty under the
aforesaid notification.

The department recovered the short levied amount of
Rs. 2,09,063 (January 1988).

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.

“@



PARA 2.35

235, Iron and steel products

‘Tin plates and sheets’, when imported into India are
assessable to basic customs duty of 25 per cent ad valorem
plus Rs. 2500 per tonne under subheading 7210.11 of
the Customs Tariff Act, 1975 read with notification No.
57/87-Cus dated 1 March 1987. However, these goods
imported from specified countries are eligible for a con-
cessional rate of 50 per cent of the standard rate of duty
in terms of notification 342/76 of 2 August 1976.

On a consignment of ‘electrolytic tin plates’ imported
through a major port.in March 1987 and cleared from a
warehouse in April 1987, basic customs duty was levied
under sub-heading 7210.11 of the Customs Tariff Act,
1975 at 12.5 per cent ad valorem plus Rs. 1250 per
tonne.

It was pointed out (January 1988) in audit that as

the country of origin of the imported goods was Spain
which was omitted with effect from 6 February 1987
from the said notification of 2 August 1976, the benefit of
concessional rate of duty was not available in this case.
It was, therefore, observed that the correct rate of basic
customs duty chargeable should be at 25 per cent ad
valorem plus Rs. 2500 per tonne with auxiliary and
additional duties at the rates already levied. This mistake

resulted in duty being levied short by Rs. 1,61,815.

The Custom House accepted the objection and re-
covered the short levied amount (January 1988).

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.

2.36. Electronic gbods

As per notification 179/80-Cus dated 4 Septembr1980,
parts required for the manufacture/assembly of certain
specified articles of machinery, are assessable to customs
duty at the rate applicable to the said articles when
imported complete. However, parts like diodes, thermi-
onic valves, transistors, similar semi-conductor devices,
light emitting diodes, electronic microcircuits, capacitors
or any combination thereof or with other parts are not
eligible for assessment under the said notification.

Ona consigment of ‘digital readout’ imported through
a major Custom House in June 1983 customs duty was
levied under the aforesaid notification, by extending
the rate of duty applicable to the complete article- viz.
textile machinery. The ‘digital readout’ treated as a ‘part’
for the purpose of this notification was a device contain-
ing the electronic items mentioned above and hence

applicability of the notification was objected to -in.

audit (December 1983). The incorrect grant of ex-
emption resulted in duty being levied short by Rs.
1,14,795. The Custom House accepted the objection
and recovered the short Jevied amount on 1 August
1988.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.

2.37. Other goods

(i) Interms of a notification dated 28 February 1985,
as amended from time to time, parts of digital digiana,
clectronic wrist watches and wrist watches of similar

45

BEXEMPTION

PARA 2.37

' combinations, falling under Chapter 91 of the First

schedule to the Customs Tariff Act, 1975 and imported
into India, were chargeable to customs duty at the rate of
50 per cent ad valorem plus auxiliary duty at 25 per cent
ad valorem upto 19 September 1987 (30 perjcent ad-
valorem thereafter) and additional duty at 2 per cent
ad valorem. Further, in terms of a notification dated
2 December 1985 as amended, component parts of ele-
ctronic modules (including semi knocked down packs
and completely knocked down packs) of digital, analo-
gue, digiana and similar combination type electronic
wrist watches, when imported into India for the manu-
facture of electronic modules, were exempted from the

-payment of customs duty in excess of 25 per cent ad

valorem and from the whole of the additional duty levi-
able thereon. By a subsequent notification dated 25
June 1987, ‘quartz crystals’ were specifically excluded
from the scope of this exemption.

It was noticed (January-February 1988) in audit
that consignments of Quartz Crystals imported by
parcels through a foreign post office after the issue of .
notification dated 25 June 1987 were continued to be
assessed at the rate of 25 per cent instead of 50 per cent
ad va.orem. This resulted in duty being levied short
by Rs. 1,80,634 on consignments imported between 27
June 1987 and 31 December 1987.

On the irregularity being pointed out in audit, the
department recovered Rs. 1,80,634 in March 1988.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.

(ii) In terms of note to Chapter 88 of the Customs
Tariff Act, 1975, hehcopters fall outside the purv1ew of
the term “aeroplanes

Goods described as ‘Central floor assembly” and im-
ported by a public sector undertaking in December
1985 through a major port were amplified in the bill of
entry as ‘component parts of aeroplanes’ and assessed
to basic customs duty at 3 per cent ad valorem under
heading 88.01/03(2) of the Customs Tariff Act, 1975
read with a notification of July 1977 and free of auxiliary
duty. Additional duty was levied at 12 per cent ad-
valorem under item 68 of the erstwhile Central Excise
Tariff.

As the goods in question were imported by the heli-
copter division of the said undertaking it was pointed
out in audit (May 1986) that, if the imported goods were
parts of helicopters, they would merit assessment as
parts of helicopters only at the standard rate of basic
customs duty at 40 per cent with auxiliary duty at 30
per cent ad valorem.

- On verification of the documents, the Custom House
confirmed (February 1988) that the goods were parts
of helicopters only. Consequential short collection
of duty amounting to Rs. 1,78,842 was recovered
in July 1987.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts,

(iii) In terms of a notification of August 1976, Poly-
vinyl acetate’ on import from specified countries, is
assessable to basic customs duty at 50 per cent of the
standard rate of duty.



PARA 2:37

Two consignments of ‘polyvinyl acetate acrylate
copolymers’ imported and cleared in March 1987
were classified under heading 3905. 19 of the Customs-
Tariff Act, 1975 and assessed to basic customs duty
in terms of the aforesaid notification of August 1976.

As the goods imported were.not “polyvinyl acetate™
but “polyviny] acetate acrylate co-polymers™ they were
assessable to basic customs duty at 100 per cent ad valo-
rem in terms of another notification of March 1987.
The resultant short levy of duty amounted to Rs. 62,098,
On this being pointed out in audit (July 1987), the col-
lectorate accepted the objection (December 1987)
and issued a demand.

Similar irregularity involving short levy of duty
of Rs. 1,38,116 was noticed in four other consign-
ments cleared between April 1987 and June 1987.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.

(iv) Two consignments consisting of plain glass tissue
60 G.S.M. thin sheets (veils) non-woven products of
27 rolls imported were warehoused in a custom bonded
warehouse by a unit in September 1985 and April 1986.
It was noticed during andit (May 1987) that the goods
were classified as “thin sheets (voils) non-woven pro-
ducts” under customs tariff heading 7019.32. How-
ever, for the levy of additional duty, they were classified
urider heading 70.14 of the Ceniral Excise Tariff and
assessed under a notification of February 1986 at nil rate
applicable to ‘glass fabrics” instead of at 20 per cent ad
valorem under the same notification as applicable to
“all goods other than glass fabrics”. This incorrect classi-
fication for purpose of exemption resulted in duty being
levied short by Rs.48,048 in respect of 15 rolls of the
goods cleared during the period from March 1986 to
May 1987. ,

On the irregularity being pointed out in audit (July
1987), the department stated (January 1988) that
plain glass tissue was made of glass fibres bonded
together with artificial resin and would come under the
meaning of woven fabrics. The contention is not accept-
able as weaving is a distinct process carried on with warp
and welt and mere bonding together of fibres with some
adhesive would not make an article “Woven fabric™.
Moreover, the department has already accepted the
goods as a non-woven product while assessmg basic
and auxiliary duties under customs tariff heading
7019.32. As such, treating the same goods as “woven
fabrics” for additional duty is not correct.

The Ministry of Finance confirmed tne facts and stated
(November 1988) that recovery proceedings were being
intiated.

APPLICATION OF INCORRECT RATE
2.38. Short levy due to application of incorrect rate of
duty ‘

As per notification dated 4 February 1987, the
effective rate of duty on pulses falling under Chapter
7 of the Custom Tariff is 25 per cent ad valorem.

It was noticed that five consignments of pulses
imported on 4 and 5 February 1987 were assessed

COMPUTATION

© for levy of duty of excise on excisable goods

PARA 2,40

free of basic 'duly of customs, This resulted in duty
being levied short by Rs. 9,9]1352

The omission was pointed out in audit to the Cus-
tom House inJuly 1987 and to the Ministry of Fin-
ance in June 1988,

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.

2.39. Application of incorrect rate of duty in respect of
goods cleared from 100 per cent export orieated wunit

Section 45 of the Finance Act, 1984 amended Section
3 of the Central Excise and Salt Act, 1944 to provide
produced
or manufactured by a 100 per cent export oriented unit
and sold in India. The pioviso to Section 3 (1) of the
Act ibid stipulated that the duties of excise which shall
be collected on any excisable goods from 100 per cent
export oriented units shall be equal to the duties of
customs leviable under Section 12 of the Customs Act,
1962 on importation of the like goods from abread.

A 100 per cent export oriented unit, manufacturing
jute yarn and jute twine for export, sold 40,073 tonnes
of jute yarn and 58,030 tonnes of jute twine in home
market on payment of additional duty equal to central
excise duty only. Basic customs duty and auxiliary duty
leviable on the goods were not paid by the assessee.
The department also did not raise any demand while
finalising the assessment. This resulted in short levy
of duty of Rs. 8.82 lakhs in respct of clearances during
the period from August 1986 to February 1987.

This was pointed out in audit (January 1988).

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts
and stated (November 1988) tnat demand notice had
since been issued. ;

" MISTAKES IN COMPUTATION

2.40. Short levy due to arithmetical ervors/misakes in
compuation of duty

The Public Accounts Committee, in paragraph 14
of their 21 Report( Third Lok Sabha) (1963-64) stated
that 0Ll the committee are far from happy at the
failure of the Internal Audit Department to detect even
ordinary mistakes in calculations. Such lapses betray
the perfunctory nature of checks by the Internal Audit

Department............ " The Committee in Para 3.22
of their 44 Report (Seventh Lok Sabha) (1980-81) also
observed that “........ these-cases are symptomatic

of the defective functioning of the Internal Audit.”

(i) A consignment of partsof compressor valued at
Rs. 95.13 lakhs, was imported by a public sector under-
taking in January 1987. The goods were assessed to
basic customs duty at 40 per cent ad valorem --25 per
cent auxiliary duty--additional duty at 15 per cent ad
valorem under the heading 8414.90. It was noticed
in audit that the Custom House made the foilowing
three types of mistakes in the assessment. -

(a) Computation mistake in working out the amount

~of countervailing duty leading to a short levy of duty of

46

Rs. 14,49,911;



PARA 2,40

(b) Non-inclusion of insurance chargesat 1 1/8 per
cent (Rs. 1,07,513) in the C.ILF. value; and

(¢) In arriving at the C.I.F, Value, the freight of
Rs. 1902 alone was taken into account instead of the
actuals.of Rs. 43,537 as per the Airway Bill. The short
levy of duty on account of (b) and (c) above amou nted
to Rs. 96,946,

These mistakes were pointed out in audit (August
1987); the department recovered the short levied amount
of Rs. 15.47 lakhs in August 1988. :

The Ministry of Finance haye confirmed the facts.

(ii) In respect of goods (lubricating oil additive)
cleared from a private bonded warehouse by a public
sector undertaking in October 1987, duty leviable was
correctly indicated in the bill of entry as Rs. 1,34,758
but a sum of Rs. 13,476 only was actually collected.

On this being pointed out in audit (March 1988),
the Custom House admitted the mistake and recovered
the short collected amount in May 1988.

~The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts,

IRREGULARITIES IN THE PAYMENT OF
DRAWBACK

2.41 Fixation of All Industry rates of drawback

Drawback of Custom§ and Central Excise is
granted as per the provisions of Section 75 of the
Customs Act, 1962 and Section 37 of the Central Excise
and Salt Act, 1944. Customs and Central Excise duties
Drawback Rules, 1971 have been framed in exercise
of the powers conferred by these Sections. Drawback
as defined in these Rules, in relation to any goods
manufactured in India and exported, means rebate of
duty- chargeable on any imported materials or excisable
materials used in the manufacture of such goods in
India.

Under the Rules, the amounts or rates of drawback
(A1l Industry) are ‘determined by Government having
regard to the average quantity or value of eéach class
or description: of duty paid materials from which a

particular class of goods is ordinarily manufactured in

India.

The class or description of exported goodsis identified
and a sub-serial number is allotted to each class or
description in a table appended to the said drawback
Rules. The amount or rate of drawback determined
on the basis of the averages aforesaid is mentidned.
against each class or description in the table.

The Public Accounts Committee in Para 1,117 of
their 216 Report (Seventh Lok Sabha) observed that
‘the Ministry of Finance should aim at artiving average
rates based on manufacturing data of atleast 50 per cent
of theexportersof any groupof products. If a target
of 50 per cent is aimed at, their rates are not likely to
be distorted too much by taking brand rates into
account in averaging calculations, nor distorted by
data of dominant exporters influencing the fixation of
rates unduly. !

DRAWBACK

PARA .2 .41

An analysis of the drawback rat¢s fixed by the Ministry
with effect from 1 Fune 1987, was made to see how far
the observations of the Public Accounts Committee
have been met in regard to calculations and utilisation
of data for fixing the All Industry rates and the findings
were reported to the Ministry of Finance in July 1987.

A similar study of the All Industry rates fixed with
effect from 1 June 1988 has also been made and the
two analyses are as follows:—

1 June 1 June
1987 1988

1. Number of items for which all In-
dustry rates were announced . . 307 - 332

2. (i) Number of items for which data
on duty element in recent exports
was not received : 7 . 140 117

(if) Outof 2(i) above, number of
items for which the rates were chan-
g=d on thz basis of changes in the
rates of duty of Customs and
Central Excise . . E B 66 64

3. Nunber of itmes for which duty
element in recent exports was received b,
from . . 5 5 A : 167 215
(i) one manufacturer . A 67 84
(ii) two manufacturers . 39 57

(iii) more than two manufacturers 61 74

4.  Number of rates fixed on the basis of
data received where weighted ave-
rage on duty element in exports
covered 3

(a) Exports by one manufacturer
or exporter . ; . . I 3
(b) Exports by two manufacturers
or exporters . 3 o 5 3 2
(c) Bxports by more than two manu-
facturers or exporters . " P — 2

The Ministry of Finance stated (September 1988)
that for collecting the manufacturing data much larger
number of exporters under each commodity group
covered by the drawback schedule as compared to last
year had been approached through various Export
Promotion Councils, Commodity Boards and Trade
Associations apart from collecting the same through the
collectors in the field and the response from the manu-
facturers considerably improved.

The Ministry added that input/output norms approved
by D.G.T.D. and other technical authorities for earlier
years were taken into account while revising the All
Industry rates of drawback on several items where inputs
were few. The Ministry contended that there were only a
few cases where, in the absence of any fresh data or
input/output norms, the consumption pattern of the
manufacturing units (which had responded in the previ-
ious year and submitted data for All Industry rate
purposes) was relied upon and drawback rates worked
out considering thelatest duty rates. |




PARA 2.41

The Ministry also stated that computerised informa-
tion from the Custom Houses and detailed information
on prices from Central Excise Collectorates were also
used extensively in reviewing the rates of drawback.
The Ministry felt that with the computerisation of
export documentation in Custom Houses and assessment
data in Central Excise Collectorates in the ensuing months
more comprehensive information would become available
for reviewing the rates of drawback in future. The
Ministry also mentioned that all efforts would be made to
collect comprehensive data from the maximum number of
exporters, wherever input/output norms could not be
determined to avoid any distortion in the rates of draw-
back.

2.42, Irregular Payment‘ of Drawback

With effect from 1 June 1986, the rates - of
drawback fixed under the Drawback Rules, 1971, ex-
pressed in specific terms or on ad valorem basis in the
drawback schedule are inclusive of draw back on packing
materialsused, if any. y :

In a Custom House, drawback amounting to Rs.
98,670 was paid on packing materials (galvanised iron
products), used for packing of tobacco for export even
after-1 June 1986, which was irregular. On the mistake
being pointed out in audit, the Custom House admitted
{December 1987) the objection and recovered the entire
amount of drawback of Rs. 98,670 from 28 exporters
during the period from September 1987 to March 1988,

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.

2.43 Irregular payment of drawback due to misclassi-
fication

Textile machinery and parts and accessories
of textile machinery not otherwise specified fall under
sub-serial 4402 of drawback rate schedule. According to
General note 6(a) of Drawback Public Notice 17/83 of
June 1983, the drawback rate mentioned against the
aforesaid sub- serial number is based on duty on steel.

On two consignments of ‘shuttles for Toyoda Loom
made of Indian wood special type, with special tongue
fittings’ exported through a major Custom House during
August and September 1983, drawback was paid at 3
per cent of FOB value under the sub-serial 4402, treating
them as- ‘Textile machinery parts made of steel’. '

It was pointed out in audit (June 1986) that since the
exported goods were made of wood, no drawback was
admissible on this export. The Custom House admitted
the mistake and stated that demand for the incorrect
payment of drawback amounting to Rs. 19,093
had been issued in September 1986. Similarly on two
other consignments of the same goods made of wood

- exported during August 1983, drawback amounting to
Rs. 15,022 was allowed (May 1984) on the same basis to
the same exporter. The total irregular payment involved
in the four cases worked outto Rs. 34,115. ‘

The Ministry of Finance stated (November 1988)
that it would not be correct to interpret note 6(a) to
Drawback Public Notice No, 17/83 dated 1 June 1983

REFUND

48

PARA 2,44

to mean that the rate of 3 per cent was to apply in case of
textile accessories/parts falling under sub-serial 4402 only
if thzse were mads of steel. The Ministry contended that
the General note was added only to provide a facility to
the exporter to claim a higher drawback rate for relevant
items if these were made of other materials for which All
Industry rates existed without going in for brand rate
procedure. The Ministry felt that export items in quest-
ion are textile accessories and hence are classifiable under
sub-serial 4402 of drawback schedule at the material
timz. They added that the metallic fittings and packings
involved in the export of textile accessories would have
borne som: incidencs, however small they might be.
The Ministry thzrefore justified the grant of drawback at
3 per cent IF.O.B. value on these goods.

The Ministry’s a reply is not acceptable because the
relevant note 6(a) under the  drawback schedule
would have no meaning if it were not to be read along
with the description of the goods in the sub-serials. It is
evident that the description of the goods and the rates
prescribed therefor in the various sub-serials for payment
as drawback would bz subject to the overall conditions
piesented in the general notes to drawback schedule. It is
doubtful whether the goods in question made of wood
would have sufferedany duty incidence at alland that too,
even the minimum of 3 per cent prescribzd. Further, the
argument of the Ministry presumss that basically the
general notes to drawback scheduledo not have any link
to the goods covered by the sub-serials.

IRREGULAR REFUND

2.44 Trregular grant of refund

As per a notification of August 1976, certain
polymerisation and Copolymerisation products viz.
“resins” in various forms (heading 39.01/06) imported
from specified countries of their origin, are assessable to
duty at the rate of fifty percent of the standard rate
of duty.

On a consignment of “PVC Sheeting” (a product
manufactured from. PVC resin) imported (July 1985)
through a major port, the aforesaid concession in duty
was allowed and an amount of Rs. 1.23 lakhs was
refunded. When it was pointed out (June 1986) in audit
that only the polymerisation/copolymerisation products
per se (i.e., resins in the primary forms and not the
products of sugh resins) could be assessed at the con=
cessional rate under the aforesaid notification, the
Custom House contended (April 1988) that the concess=
jon could be granted to the sheet also because the
notification applied to (a) liquid (b) powder and grains
and (c) other forms. According to the Custom House,
the PVC sheeting would fall under the category “other
forms” covered by heading 39.01/06 of the Customs
Tariff Act in terms of note 3(d) of Chapter 39.

The reply of the Custom House is not ac_ceptablc
because the notification contemplates concession only
to PVC resins in (a) liquid (b) powder and grain and (c)
other forms of polymerisation and copelymerisation,
since PVC resin is known to exist in all the three forms.
The action of the Custom House in invoking the pro-
visions'of Note 3(d) of Chapter,39 of the Customs Tariff

"



PARA 2.44

Act, 1975 to determine the classification of PVC sheet-
ings under heading 39.01/06 ibid is not tenable because
the said notification refers to resins only and not to pro-
ducts of resins.

The audit view is supported by the wording of the
samz notification under the Harmonised System of
Commodity Classification Tariff, as the heading 39.04
under the Harmonised System covers only resins in theit
primary forms (and not their products).

If the intention of Goverament was to extend the
coincession to all producis of resins as contended by the
department, the question of classifying them under
heading 39.04 under the harmonised system may not have
arisen.

The refund of Rs. 1.23 laklis arising out of incorrect
application of the notification was, thercfore, irregular.

The Ministry of Finance merely reiterated (November
1988) the views of the Custom House, which are not
acceptable to Audit for the aforesaid reasons. Further,
the analogy of harmonised sysiem of tariff and the
corresponding notification issued thereunder, has been
drawn by Audit to prove that the intention of the Govern-
ment was to retain parity in the rates and there was no
intention to increase or decrease the effective rates of
duty on products covered by an exemption notification
on their transposition under the H.S.N. intréduced with
effect from 23 February 1986. This intention had already
been made clear at the time of intfoduction of the Bill
for Harmonised System of Tariff. In view of the above
the intention of Government could not have been different
in'regard to levy of duty on P.V.C. under the exemption
notification 342/76 Cus. dated 2 August 1976 issued
under the then existing Tariff Act, 1975.

EXPORT DUTIES

2.45 Non-levy of export duty on the export of fur
lamb skin, )

Hides and skins falling under heading 14 of the
export tariff attracted export duty at the rate of ten per
cent ad valorem under a notification issued in January
1981 while ‘raw fur lamb skins’ are wholly exempt from
levy of export duty under another notification issued
in January 1976.

A consignment of “fur lamb skins’ was exported, through
an airport, free of export duty in February 1984. It was
pointed in audit in January 1985 that as the exported
goods were “fur lamb skins” and not raw fur lamb skins,
export duty at the
amounting to Rs. 37,021 was leviable,

B The Custom House admitted the objection in Novem-
ber 1987 and stated that a demand had been raised for
Rs. 77,746 covering the shipments pointed out in aud it
and another shipment effected in February 1985. The
department added that in respect of yet another consign -
ment exported in March 1984 and pointed out in audit in
August 1985, action was being taken to recover the
differential duty of Rs. 20,486.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.

8571

OTHER IRREGULARITIES

rate of ten -per cent ad valorem -

49

OTHER IRREGULARITIES

2.46 Irregularities in Duty Exemption Entitlement

Certificate Scheme.

(i) Under Duty Exemption Entitlement Scheme
introduced in 1976 as an export promotion measure,
raw materials and components imported under licence for
execution of export orders are exempted from levy of
customs duty. Discharge of the export obligations is
watched by the office of the Chief Controller of Imports
and Exports. The importer executes bonds/bank
guarantees/legal undertakings for payment of duty on the
imported items inthe event of failure to discharge export
obligations. The customs authorities act as agents of
licensing authorities. The bonds are cancelled by the
licencing authorities when exports are effected. Export
obligations are normally to be completed within six
months from the date of importation of the first consign-
ment against- advance licences but this period can be
extended in individual cases on merits by the Advanced
Licencing Committee, depending on the nature of pro-
ducts to be exported. However, exemption from duty is
granted by the customs autherities under notifications
issued by the Ministry of Finance.

A firm dealing with dyes obtained duty exemption
entitlement certificate in July 1982 for importing raw
materials (alkylbenzene/dodecyl benzene) with an obli-
gation to export the resultant product (synthetic detergent
washing powder) within one year from the date of import
of first consignment. The value of import licence was
Rs. 1.50 crores and the target fixed for export obligation
was Rs. 1.90 crores. The legal agreement was executed
with the licensing authority for Rs. 1.44 crores. Raw
materials valued at Rs. 22.18 lakhs and Rs. 1. 18 crores.
respectively were imported in May 1983 and April 1984,
The D.E.E.C’s were registered at the Bombay and
Calcutta Custom Houses. There was no documentary
evidence to show that the licensing authority extended the
original period of one year which had expired by May
1984.

Before permitting clearance of goods, the deparment
obtained a bond for Rs. 1.18 crores from the importer for
payment of customs duty in case of non-fulfilment of
export obligations within a period of six months. Although
this period of six months expired in October 1984, the
customs-department asked the importer about fulfilment
of export obligations in May 1985 only to which the
importer did not respond. .

Meanwhile, a letter stated to have been issued in
November 1984 by the licensing authority about the
cancellation of legal agreement consequent upon the ful-
filment of export obligations by the said firm was received
in the Kandla Custom Housein June 1985, The depart-
ment neither ascertained from the licensing authority the
reasons for the delay of 8 months in the delivery of the
said letter of November 1984 nor took any follow up
action thereon. '

In December 1985, the department, however, came to
know about the sale of imported material in the open
market through a seller of the imported material on a
profit of 200 to 300 per cent and about the presentation

PARA 2.46




PARA 2.46

by the importer ol the forged shipping bills in support
of fulfilling the export oblmahou On 9 December 1985,
a show cause notice was issued to the importer under
Section 28 of the Customs Act 1962, demanding duty of
_Rs. [.72 crores and interest amounting to Rs, 60.69
Jakhs at the rate of 18 percent per annum from the date of

release of consignment (18 April 1984 to 31 May 1986).-

The fraud in this case could be perpetrated by the
importer due to the absence of any independent system
of

{(a) verification of the authenticity of the signatures
of the customs officers authorised to sign the exaniination
report on the shipping bills and whoe signed the completion
report regarding the export made in part F of the D.E.E.C.
Book at the minor portof “Tuna’; and

(b) Separate communication regarding the fulfilment
of export obligation by the customs
the port of exportation to the Custom Houses where
D.E.E.C.’s: were registered. This was necessary td
enable the customs officers of the port of registration of
D.E.E.C.’s to correlate the export with the D.E.E.C.
Book and shipping documents and to detect the possibility
of presentation of forged documents before a no objection
certificate could be issued by the Customs officers at the
portof registrationof D.E.E.C. =

Further, there was failure on the part of the licensing
authonl) at Ahmedabad in as much as that authority
“sent intimation about the fulfilment of export obligations
by this importer to the customs authorities at Kandla
Custom House instead. of to the customs authorities at
the ports of registration of D.E.E.C. viz., Bombay and
Calcutta who were actually concerned with, the monitor-
ing of the fulfilment of export obligations.

.The Ministry of Fmance, m their reply, disclosed the

following:

(@) From the detailed investigations which - were
carried out by the Licensing Authorities and those made
by the Custom Heuse, Kandla it was evident that
this was a case of fraud and a pre-planned attempt on
the part of an importer to fraudulently claim the benefit
uf‘lhc Advance Licensing Scheme, The Advance Lincence
itself was obtained on the basis of a fabricaied .order
and by mis-declaration of facts, duty free geods were
sold in the market and bogus shipping bills, Bank Cert-
ficate, invoices €tc. were prepared and entrics in the
DEEC manipulated by the firm to claim discharge of the
export ,obligation.

(h) There was. prima fucie, no cvidence to suggest
that in this whoele case there was any failure of dlm or
non-observance of any rules or prescribed pr ocedure on
the part of any Customs officer. The major part of the
duty fice clearance of the imported L.A.B. was permitted
by the Custom House, Kandla on the basis of Advance
Licence preduced and in fact, though the party had
executed a legal undertaking with the licensing authorities
the Kandla Custom House had also taken another bond
from the party for an amount of Rs. 1.17 crotes which
inter alia. bound the party to pay on demand amount
- egqual to the duty otherwise leviable on the goods cleared
it the conditions of the exemption notifications were

S0

OTHER TRREGULARITIES

officers  at .

parA 2.46

" not complied with or to face action under Section 142

of the Customs Act. The facts of the case showed that no
exports were actually effected from Tuna port and the
party had only fabricated certain bogus shipping bills
for having effected five chipments of detergent powder
from the said port. The party had also manipulated entries
in the DEEC book which was presented to the licensing
authorities at Ahmedabad alongwith bogus shipping
balls foi claiming discharge of export obligation. There
was no evidence to show that the party had obtained a
no-objection certificate from the Custom House, Bombay
the port of registration of the DEEC. :

(¢) Under the DEEC Scheme, exports could be effected
from any port other than port of registration and the
Customs officers at the port of shipment are required
to make appropriate entries in part ‘F” of the DEEC
book. As per the original instructions, where cxports
were effected from a port other than the port of registra ..
tion the Custom House at the port of Exports were”
required to separately communicate the export parti-
culars to the concerned Custom House (port of registra-
tion) apart from making appropriate enfries in the
DEEC book to check any possible manipulation in the
entries in the DEEC book at a subsequent date. These
instructions were reiterated last year to major Custom
houses and were being again circulated to all Custom
Houses

(d) No doubt, no stipulation made that the signature
of the Customs officers authorised to sign the examination
report on the shipping bills and entries in part ‘F’ of the
DEEC book, should be verified for authenticity by
the Custom House of the port of registration before
giving the No-objection certificate, or by the licensing
authorities when finally accounting for the export
obligation and closing the DEEC-book. It might not be
practicable to make such a check especially considering
the fact that exports are effected from different ports
including minor ports and licensing officers are situated
at different ports of the country. It is open to the licensing
authorities to check from the Custom House concerned
wherever any doubts arise about the genuineness of any
entries made in any particular DEEC book.

(e) There was no lapse or any lack of communication
regarding expotts by the officials of the Custom House,
Kandla/Tuna port to Bombay in this case as no shipments
of L.A.B. were actually effected. Enquiries at Bombay
Custom House and other available documents showed
that the party had not approached Bombay Custom
House for taking a no-objection cartificate. There was,
therefore, no occasion for the Custom House to check

®the entries 'in the DEEG Book. 3

() The licensing authorities, whose team had inspected
the factory in November 1985 and found certain malprac-
tices have already taken serious action against the party
for the fraud committed by them. The Addl. CCI&E,
in his oraer dated 3 December 1986 debarred the firm
and its direc'ors from importing goods, receiving Import
licence/CCPs and allotment of imported goocs through

canalized agencies for 15Ticersingperiods as also imposed
a pnalty of Rs.85 lakhs on the firms, The case was also

e——

-



PARA 2.46

handed cver to C.B.L in 1986 itsIf fo1 detailed investiga-
tions and it is understood that the prosecution proceed-
ing also had been apptrovea and launched. Cuctom
House, Kandla al<. initiatea immediate action for issue
of 2 demand to the party as soon as the Collector of
Customs (preventive) brought to its notice the fraudulent
practice and disposal of duty free goods by rale in the
firet week of December 1985. A detailed show-cause
notice had also been issued for taking penal action
against the firm and various other persons involved in the
fraud under Section 112 of the Custom Act, apart from
recovery of duty and interest. After the detailed report of
CBI is received, the Government would also consider if
any changes in the existing procedure of finalisation of
DEEC are called for. -

s

The Ministry’s reply is not correct because the system

failure on the following fronts had occurred, which
could have detected the fraud in this case:

(1) It was the duly of Bombay and Calcutta Custom
House swhere the DEECs were registered to
determine whether export obligations had
been fulfilled within six months or not and to
initiate follow-up action. Evidently this was
not done by the two Custom Houses.

(¢) It was incumbent on the Custom House of
registration to approach the licensing authorities
for updating the figures as indicated in para
5 of Member Board’s letter No. 605/14/85-DBK
dated 30 April 1985. Evidently this was not done
by these two Custom Houses,

(#it) The fraud in this case could be perpetrated by
the importer with all the bogus entries in the
DEEC Book, forgeries, submission of forged
documents etc. to the licensing authorities
and was made possible due to non-observance
of the procedure prescribed for cancellation
of the Bond executed with the licensing authori-
ties.

(iv) The fraud only highlights the absence of effective
co-ordination between the licencing authoritics
and the Custom Houses before discharging the
DEEC book and 'the fulfilment of export
cbligation thereunder.

(i) As per notification 117/78-Customs dated 9 June
1978 specified goods, when imported against an advance
licence or obtained against the Advance Release order
on canalising agency for release of goods already imported
and warchoused, being materials required to be impor-
ted for manufacture of goods of export orders, were
exempt from basic customs duty and additional duty.
Goods imported under Open General Licence and ware-
housed and subsequently cleared against advance licence
were not covered by this notification and hence were not
entitled to the duty free clearance. However, such duty
free clearance against advance licences from the ware-
houses were permitted with effect from 16 April 1986
under notification 253/86 dated 16 April 1986.

(a) Three . consignments imported against Open
General Licence; were warehoused during the period

OTHER IRREGULARITIES

PARA 2.46

from 29 May 1985 to 16 August 1985. They were cleared
on various dates between 6 September 1985 and 10
December]985, against advance licenses and were allowed
duty free clearances under the aforesaid notification
dated 9 7une 1978, even though such exemption was not
admissible, This resulted in duty being levied short by

Rs.70.69 lakhs.

On the nofi-levy of duty being pointed out in audit
in September 1987, the department stated (March 1988)
that goods which can be imported under open General
Licence (0.G.L.), can also be imported against advance
licence and para 11 of appendix 19 to the Import Export
Policy of 1984-85 and para 19 of appendix 19 to the Im-
port Export policy of 1985-88 states that where the appli-
cant is eligible for duty-exemption for an item allowed
under O.G.L., it will be open to him to import that item
and keep it in customs bond for getting clearance against
a valid unexpired licence under the scheme, The depart-
ment added that it may not be correct to say that the
exemption under notification dated ‘9 June 1978 was
not available merely becausc the notification did not
specifically exempt importation under open General
Licence and after depositing the goods in a warchouse.
The department also stated that the notification dated
16 April 1986 is of a clarificatory nature and cannot
have an over-riding effect -over the spirit of the basic
concept of the law in force.

The departmental stand that the notification dated
16 April 1986 is of a clarificatory nature is not accept- .
able. The opening paragraph of the said notification
reads “...... The Central Government, being satisfied
that it is necessary in the public interest to do so,
hereby makes the following further amendment to the
notification of the Government of India in the Ministry
of Finance (Department of Revenue) No.117-Customs
dated 9 June 1978, namely ........ " Therefore, it is
clear that it is an amending notification and not a clarifi-
catory one. As the provisions of amending notification
came into force from the date of its issue, the provi-
sions of the notfication dated 16 April 1986 could not
be applied to clearances made from the warehouse bafore
that date. .

The fact remains that the policy provisions contained
in Para 11 of Appendix 19 to the Import Export Policy
1984-85 (later para 19 of the appendex 19 of Import
Export policy 1985-88) had not been incorporated in
the exemption notification 117/78 dated 9 Juns 1978 and
to that extent the exemption from duty was inadmissible
io the goods not covered by the said notification.

(b) An importer imported a specified material viz.
polyester staple fibre under open General Licence
through a major Custom House and warchoused the same

#in a public bonded warehouse in another collectorate

in April 1983, Part of the warchoused goods were
cleared duty free in May, June and July 1983 (i.e) prior to -
the issue of the notification of April 1986. This resulted
in non-levy of duty of Rs.11,04,708.

On this being pointed out in audit (March 1987)
the department admitted the objection (March 1988)'and
stated that the demand was being processed.



PARA 2.46

The Ministry of Finance stated (November - 1988)
that, in terms of the Advance Licence scheme in vogue at
maierial time an Advance licence hoider was authorised

“to import and clear out of customs control duty free
specified inputs upto particular quantity and value as
indicated in the Advance Lincence/DEEC to execute an
export order and this facility was provided subject to the
basic condition that the goods were used for the manufac=
ture of specified resultant product and the Advance
Licence holders showed their export upto prescribed
quantity and value.

The Ministry admitted that a very legalistic and strict
interpretation- of the wording of the relevant custom
notification at thé material time could be that it did not
permit duty free clearances of the goods specified
in the Advance Licence/DEEC which had been eatlier
imported under OGL and were lying in custom bond.
But it was considered that such a narrow and strict view
would not be warranted nor it would have been in the
larger interest of the country’s exports. So long as the
Advance Licence holder lifted the goods of same specifica-
tion within the permissible limits from bond and satisfac-
torily accounted for the goods allowed duty free aginst
the Advance Licence, and discharged his export obliga-
tion, the manner of the original importation of the
goods under OGL or Advance Licence was not a critical
issue. Thete was no loss of revenue in allowing such
clearances against the Advance Licence from Custom
bond whether goods are used for this intended purpose
and not misutilised or diverted for home consumption.
Such clearances in fact only facilitated quicker execution
of the export order and even avoided unnecessary foreign
exchange which would have been spent if fresh imperts
of the same goods against the Advance Licence were
insisted upon.

The Ministry felt that amendment in the Advance
Licenceing notification No. 117/78 effected on 16 April,
1986 by notification No.253/86 Cus. 16 April 1986,
was, in_ facf, only a clarificatory amendment to specifis
cally take care of this procedural facility and to_set at
rest any possible doubts. There was no intertion to
strictly restrict this facility only from 16 April, 1986 and
to deny them to earlier. clearances. In fact, this facility
was specifically provided under the Import Export
Policy even much earlier to the amendment in Custom
notification effected in April 1976, The Government
considered that it might lead to serious difficulties for the
exporters who might have been allowed this facility
prior to April 1986, if they were suddcnly asked to pay
huge amount of duties asin the present case, by taking a
very legalistic view. As it was essentially only a pror edural
relaxation and not a substantive additional benefit
and the Advance Licence holder accounted for the goods
allowed duty free by way of exports ther was thus no loss
of any revenue in the proc.ss, there appeared to be no
strong casc to re-open such assessments,

The Mipistry’s reply to the aforesaid two subparas is
not acceptable because the amending notification issued
under Section 23(1) of Customs Act 1962 had the effect of
enlarging the scope of the notification 117/78 Cus.
dated 9 June 1978 by including within its ambit the ware-
housed goods which were imported earlier under OGL

52

OTHER IRREGULARITIES

PARA 2.47

Scheme. Since the exemption notification by way of
amendment or otherwise fakes effect from the date of
effect of the amending rotificaticn, the same could not be
given retrospective effect. Sir ce the original notification
117:78 did not cover the goods imported under OGL and
warchousrd (lying in bond), if cannot be argued that the
manner of importation under OGL or advancs Licencing
Schemz was not relevant. -

2.47 Irregular duty free clearance of yaciits manufactured
in bond

Imporied goods subjected to manufacturing opera-
tions under Section 65 of the Customs Act 1952 may be
exported to a place outside India without payment of
duty or cleared for home consumption on payment of
duty. The rate of duty is the rate applicable to “the
manufactured goods. Under Section 66 of the Customs
Act, 1962, it any imported materials are used in accor-
dance with the aforesaid provisions of Section 65,
for the manufacture of any goods and the rate of
duty leviable en the raw materials, exceeds the rate
of duty leviable on finished goods, the Central Govern-
ment may exempt the imported materials from the whole
or part of the excess rate of duty. In other words,
a notification exempting from customs duty is needed
for the imported materials/components used in manufac-
ture of goods and not on the finished goods themselves
manufactured in bond operations uader Szction 65ibid.

A private limited company had a licence for manu-
facture of boats out of imported goods for export
out of India. A fibre glass day cruiser ocean going
yacht manufactured out of the imported parts and
components valued at Rs. 2,69,434 was sold to a Govern-
ment department in November 1983 for use in pleasure
cruiser in Indian waters. Another yacht™ manufctured
out of imported parts and components . valued at Rs.
6,11,676 was sold to a domestic firm in March 1984.
In both the cases, no customs duty was levied on the
ground that exemption notification no. 163/65-Cus dt.
16 October 1965 issued under Section 65(1) of the
Customs Act, 1962 exempted -ocean going vessels manu-
factured under bond from levy of customs duty. It
was also stated by the department that even though yachts
were not physically exported, the sales in both the cases
were treated as ‘deemed exports’ by the Chief Controller
of Imports and Exports in satisfaction of export obliga-
tion against advance licences. The duty forgone in the
two cases amounted to Rs. 14.04 lakhs.

It was pointed out in audit that notification 160/65-
Cus dated 16 October 1965 applicable to ‘ocean going
vessels’ would not be relevant in this case as duty
was leviable at the rate applicable to the imported parts
and components and not on the yachts as such, so long
as Government had not issued any notification under
Section 66 of the Customs Act 1962. Also duty free
clearance under D.E.E.C. scheme (vide notification
117/78-Cus dt. 9 June 1978 as amended and under
104/83-Cus dt. 5 April 1983 (Replenishment licence)
was not admissible as the conditions prescribed in
those notifications were not satisfied. .

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts,




7~

PARA 2,48

- 2.48 Imcorrect rate of dlity vis-a-vis date of clearance

from the warehouse

According to Section 15(1) (b) of the Customs Act,
1962, in case of imported goods stored under bond in a
warchousg and later cleared therefrom, the customs duty
is leviable at the rate in force on the date on which
the goods are actually removed from the - warchouse.

(i) In a major Custom House six consignments of
components of motor vehicles classifiable under heading
8708.99 of the Customs Tariff Act, 1975. on their import
during the period from May 1986 to September 1986,
were warehoused under bond. Subsequently, they were
cleared from the warehose on 1 January 1987 by levying
customs duty at the rate of 25 per cent ad valorem
instead of 50 per cent ad valorem in force on the date of
their removal from the warehouse. This resulted in duty
being levied short by Rs. 5.32 lakhs in six cases.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.

(i) Basic customs duty on viscose rayon staple
fibre was raised by a notification of September 1985
from 35 per cent to 55 per cent from 18 September
1985 and on regenerated viscose staple fibre from 40
per. cent to 55 per cent from 4 October 1985 by a
notification of October 1985,

(@) On a consignment of 125 bales of viscose rayon
staple fibre valued at Rs. 3,58,572 cleared from bonded
warehose on 18 September 1985, duty was collected
at 35 per cent only instead of 55 per cent. Consequential
short levy of duty of Rs. 71,714 was pointed out in audit
in November 1986.

(b) On another consignment of 60 bales 6f regenerated
viscose staple fibre cleared from bond on 4 October
1985, duty was collected at 40 per cent only instead of"at
55 per cent resulting in duty being levied short by Rs.
33,179. On this being pointed out (September 1986)
in audit, the department admitted the objection and
requested the importer to make voluntary payment in
December 1986 as recovery was time barred. '

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.

2.49- Short-levy of interest on delayed clearance of goods
from warehouse

Under Section 61(1)(b) of the Custom Act, 1962
as amended with effect from 13 May 1983,  goods
other than non consumable stores may be allowed an
initial warehousing period of three months. However

with effect from 27 December 1985, goods in the case
of : ' _

(7) non-consumable stores: or

V(z'i‘) goods intended for supply to a foreign diploma- -

tic mission; or

(i) goods intended for use in any manufgi..cturi‘ng
_ process or other operations in accordance with
the provisions of Section 65;.or

(iv) goods intended for use in any 100 per cent
export oriented undertaking; or

OTHER IRREGULARITIES

3

PARA 2.50

(v) goods which the Central Government may, if
it is satisfizd that it is necessary or expedient
so to do, by notification in the official gazette
specify for the purpose of this clause.

may be left in the warehouse in which they are depositqd
or in any warchouse to which they may be removed till
the expiry of one year.

For clearances made after  the expiry of initial
warehousing period, interest at 12 per cent on the
amount of duty shall be leviable from the date of expiry
of initial warehousing period till the date of clearance.

In the case of manufacturing company having the
facility of private bonded warehouse, goods like
gas welding wire, anti-corrosive primer, sealing
compound, enamel paint, steel sheets etc., were allowed
to be warehoused for an initial warehousing period of
one year instead of three months permissible under the
aforesaid amended section 16(1)(b) ibid with effect
from 13 May 1983. Interest at 12 per cent on the
amount of duty was caloulated from the date of expiry
of the initial warehousing period of one year till the
date of clearance. {n respect of clearances made during
the period 1984 to 1986, short collection of interest,
leviable from the date of expiry of initial ware housing
period of three months, amounting to Rs. 1.88 lakh, was

pointsd out by Audit (January 1987).

The department raised a demand for the amount of
differential interest in June 1987.

Report on recovery has not been received (June
1988).

Ths Ministry of Finance while confirming the facts,
stated (November 1988) that the warehousing licensee
was carrying on manufacturing operations in bond under
Section 65 of Customs Act, 1962 and, therefore, was
cligible for initial warehousing period of one year
in terms of sub-section 61(1)(b)(iii) of Customs Act,
1962.

2.50 Incorrect rate of duty vis-a-vis date

of entry
inwards of the vessel

As.par proviso to Section 15(1) of the Customs Act,
1962, if a bill of entry has been presented before the
date of eatry inwards of the vessel by which the goods
are imported, the bill of entry shall be deemed to
have been presented on the date of such entry inwards,

() On a consignment of raw materials for preparation
of additives for lubricating oil imported in September
1987, auxiliary duty was levied at the ratein force on -
the date of presentation of the bill of entry (10 Septem-
ber 1987) (i.c. 40 per cent) instead of at the rate of
45 per cent applicable on the date of entry -inwards
(21 September 1987) of the vessel. This resulted in
duty being levied short by Rs. 4,02,766.

On the mistake béing pointed out in audit (February
1988), the Custom House recovered the short Ilevied
amount.

The Ministry of Finance have conﬁrmed the Ifacts.




PARA 2,50

(if) Under Section 7 of the Customs Act, 1962 Go-
vernment may appoint ports which alone shall be the
customs ports for unloading of specified imported

goods.

Karwar was notified on -1 March 1984 for the im-
portation of ships for breaking. Two foreign flags
ships were imported for breaking and they arrived at
that port on 26 January 1984 and 9 February 1984.
Two bills of entry both dated 29 February 1984 were
filed for their clearance and the Custom House assessed
the vessels to duty at the rates prevalent on 29 February

1984.

It was pointed out in audit (August 1985) that the
import of the vessels at Karwar prior to its declaration
as port and the assessment made in this case was
irregular. As amatter of fact, the department itself inti-
mated the importer that the said port had not been
declared a port for import of ships for breaking and
hence the vessels should have been treated as entered
on prior entry basis and assessed to duty at the enhanced
rates of auxiliary duty in force on 1 March 1984, The
department contended that, though the portwas noti-
fied on 1 March 1984, the decision, therefor, had been
taken by the Government much earlier.

The department, while raising the demand for the
short levied amount of Rs. 5.10 lakhs in April 1986
stated (July 1986) that the provisional assessment was
made in this case and the short levy would be recovered
at the time of finalisation of assessment.

However, the fact remains that the provisional assess-
ment in this case has been pending for more than 3
years and bank guarantees in support of the -bonds
executed had already expired on 14 February 1985 and
5 March 1985 respectively.

Report on recovery of the short levied amount and
the finalisation of provisional assessment has not been

received (December 1987).

The Ministry of Finance stated (July 1988) that the
rate of duty was determined under Section 15 of Customs
Act, 1962 and that application of Section 7 of Customs
Act, 1962 or violation of the condition of said section
did not have any relevance so far as determination of
rate of duty was concerned. The Ministry added that
since the vessel entered Karwar port before it was
declared as a customs port, there was only violation
of technical nature having no effect on rate of duty.

The Ministry’s reply is not acceptable because ‘date
of entry inwards’ is the crucial date for determining
rate of duty under Section 15 of Customs Act, 1962.
The ‘date of entry inwards’ in this case did not mea
pliysical entry of the vessel in port but it is the permissio
to unload the imported goods in customs area. Qb-
viously, entry inwards could not have been granted
before declaring Karwar as a customs port for import
of ships for breaking. It is, therefore, evident that the
rate of duty prevalent on or after 1 March 1984 i.e.

“after declaration of Karwar as customs port, would

be correctly a_pplicablc.

OTHER IRREGULARITIES

54

PART 2.51

(iit) On a consignment of ‘ball-pen tip manufacturing
machine, imported on 21 September 1987, auxiliary
duty was levied at the rate of 40 per cent ad valorem
in force on the date of presentation of the bill of entry
viz., 9 September 1987 instead of at the rate of 45 per
cent ad valorem applicable on the date of entry inwards.
(21 September 1987) of the vessel. .This resulted in
duty being levied short by Rs. 1,41,371,

This was pointed out in audit to. the depaftment in
March 1988 and to the Ministry of Finance in July
1988. '

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts,

2.51 Diversion of imported picture tubes by an actual
user for sale in the domestic market—loss of re-
_ venue on account of customs duty

Colour T.V. Picture tubes with or without deflection
yoke are classifiable under Chapter 85 of the Customs
Tariff Act, 1975, and-are assessable to basic customs
duty at the rate of 100 per cent ad valorem, auxiliary
duty at the rate of 40 percent ad valorem and additional
duty at the rate of Rs. 600 per colour picture tube.
However, as per notification No. 232-Cus dated 18
August 1983, the said colour picture tubes imported
by an actual industrial user, if certified by any of the
Government Officers specified in this behalf therein,
were assessable to the basic customs duty at the con-
cessional rate of 50 per cent ad valorem and were also
wholly exempt from the additional duty. In terms of
another mnotification dated 1 March 1986, they were
chargeable to auxiliary duty at the reduced rate of
25 per cent ad valorem,

An importer engaged in the manufacture of T.V,
receiver sets, imported colour T.V. picture tubes in
August 1985 and warehoused them by executing a bond,
On production of the actual industrial user’s certificate
by the importer, the department allowed clearances of
848 colour picture tubes valued at Rs. 7,35,981 during
the period 7 August 1986 to 25 November 1986, on
payment of customs duties at the aforesaid conces-
sional rates.

Subsequent to clearances of the colour picture tubes
from the warehouse, the importer sold 200 picture
tubes to another person/manufacturer out of the afore-
said 848 tubes which was shown in the Raw material
Consumption Return (R.T. 5) filed with the Central
Excise Collectorate under whose jurisdiction the T.V.
receiver sets were being manufactured. As the picture
tubes which had been cleared on actual industrial user’s
certificate, were sold without being put to industrial
use, it constituted violation of the specific condition of
the exemption notification in regard-to their use by an
actual user.

On this being pointed out in audit (February and
March 1988), the department contended (April 1988)
that it could not go beyond the actual user’s certi-
ficate as the aforesaid notification dated 18 August
1983 did not envisage or prescribe that the department
should ensure the proper utilisation of the goods after
their clearance from the warehouse. The fact, however,




PARA 2.51

Temains that the importer had misused the duty con-
cession by diverting the imported goods for sale in
the domestic market. The non fulfilment by the im-
porter of the conditions attached to grant of duty
concessjions as prescribed in the notification resulted
in loss of revenue of Rs. 2,49,841. The Ministry of
Finance stated (October 1988) that the consignment of
colour T.V. picture tubes was allowed for home con-
sumption as the importers were actual users at the time
of import and had produced the necessary certificate
under the notification. The Ministry added that the
notification did not lay down any post importation
restriction/condition such as actual use of the goods
by the importer in his own factory, prohibition of
sale by him subsequent to import/clearance. The
Ministry, theréfore, contended that sale of imported
goods subsequent to.clearance did not contravene
the conditions of the aforesaid notification.

The Ministry’s reply is not acceptable because the
concessional rate was conditional upon the actual
use and production of ‘Actual user’ certificate by
the importer. The very purpose of exemption would
be defeated if the importers (Actual user) were not to
utilise the goods for the purpose for which the goods
were imported and if they were to sell the goods in the
domestic market,

2.52 Loss of revenue due to wrong closure of Internal
Audit objections and delay in issue of demands

(i) As per_section 28 of the Customs Act, 1962
notice for payment of duties not levied or short levied
should be issued within six months from. the date
on which the proper officer made an order for the
clearance of the goods or the date of payment of duty,
as the case may be.

In order to ensure that non-levy/short levy of duties
detected in audit are not barred by limitation, Govern-
ment issued (February 1975) instructions fixing the
time limit for forwarding the bills of entry to the Statu-
tory Audit within a maximum period of 120 days from

the date of payment of duty/date of order of the proper

officer for the clearance of goods. Asper theseinstruc-
tions, audit of the documents is required to be completed
by the Internal Audit well in advance of the stipulated
period of 120 days.

An assessee imported, through a Customs and Central
Excise Coilectorate, sub-assembly electronics for colovr

monitors alongwith the main PCB units and EHT

transformers under bills of entfy of January 1984. The
goods were, however, cleared on payment of customs
duty at concessional rate as per notification 232/83-Cus-
dated 18 August 1983 instead of at the tariff rate of
customs duty in terms of Rule 2(e) of the General Rules
for the interpretation of the First Schedule to the Cus-
toms Tariff Act, 1975. The mistake was pointed out by
Internal Audit in July 1984, but no demand was raised
by the department under Section 28(1) of the Customs
Act, 1962. However, Internal Audit settled the objec-
tion in December 1984 without assigning any reasons.
On a subsequent clarification sought (December 1985)

OTHER IRREGULARITIES

PARA 2.52

by the aforesaid Collectorate from another Collectorate,
the latter informed (March [986) that sub-assembly
electronics were chargeable to customs duty at the tariff
rate of 100 percent ad valorem plus auxiliary duty at
40 per cent plus additional duty at 30 per cent.

On the basis of the said clarification , a demand for
‘Rs. 4,81.,405 was raised in May 1986 against the importer
after the expiry of the time limit of six months. Subse-
quently, the demand had to be withdrawn as it was not
in accordance with the provisions of Section 28. Because
of the wrong closure of the objection by Internal Audit
and the Tailure of the department to issue a demand
under Section 28 of the Customs Act, 1962 soon after
the detection of the mistake by Internal Audit (5 July
1984 to 9 July 1984), revenue amounting to Rs. 1,90,440
was lost. There was also delay in conducting internal
audit (i.e.155 days after the payment of duty). which too
contributed to the loss of revenue.

On the loss of revenue being pointed out by-Audit
(June 1987), the department stated (September 1987) that
Internal Audit pointed out the objection after the expiry
period of six months. -

The Ministry of Finance, while admitting the inordi-
nate delay on the part of the LLA.B. -stated that the
objection, based on the application of Interpretative
Rule 2(a) was dropped by TAD. The Ministry cont-
tended that regarding the admissibility-of the conces-
sional rate under exemption notification No. 232/83-Cus.
dated 18 August 1983 to the subject goods, the depart-
ment was satisfied that the concessional rate had cor-
rectly been extended to the relevant imported goods,
after examining the relevant papers.

The Ministry’s reply is not acceptable because the
demand was raised by the depariment after obtaining the
clarification from Delhi Collectorate that sub-assembly
electronics was chargeable to the basic customs duty at
the tariff rate of 100 per cent ad valorem plus appropriate
rates of auxiliary and additional duties.

The Ministry’s reply indicates that there was diver-
gence of practice in regard to assessment of sub-assembly
electronics in the collectorates of Delhi and Chandigarh
and the past assessments of sub-assembly electronics
in the collectorate of Chandigarh did not appear (o be
free from doubt in so far as extending of the concessional
rate of duty in terms of notification 232/83-Cus. dated
18 August 1983 was concerned.

(ii) According to notification 155-Cus dated 1 March
1986, parts falling within chapters 84 or 85 of the
Customs Tariff Act, 1975 required for the purpose ol
initial setting up, or for the assembly or manufacture, of
any article specified in the table annexed to that notifica-
tion, are assessable to duty at the appropriate rates
applicable to the said articles reduced by 15 per cent
ad valorem. This notification was amended by the issue
of another notification on 20 June 1986, omitting the
Chapters 84 or 85 from the notification dated 1 March
1986, which resulted in the coverage of parts of goods
falling under all the headings in the Customs Tariff for
the purposes of extension of concessional rate of duty
under the said notification,

53




PARA 2.52

A consignment of ‘“components of boilers-B.W:
fittings, Tees, Reducers and flanges” imported in March
1986 through a major Custom House, was assessed to
duty under the sub-heading 7307.23 read with sub-
heading 8402-20 at the eoncessional rate of duty at 35
per cent ad valorem (25 per cent ad valorem as auxiliary
duty) under the aforesaid notification dated 1 March
1986. Internal Audit department of the Custom House
pointed out in September 1986 that the goods were not.
eligible for the concessional rate of duty under the
notification 155/86-Cus dated 1 March 1986 as the goods
assessed under the sub-heading 7307.23 were not covered
by the said notification prior to 20 June 1986. How-
ever, the objection raised by the Internal Audit was
closed in August 1987 on the ground that these were
“component parts of boilers” classifiable under the
heading 84.02 ibid. It was pointed out (January 1988)
in audit that the goods being “pipe fittings” would be
correctly classifiable under the heading 73.07 only and
not as ““‘parts of boilers” under the heading 84.02,
Accordingly, these “pipe fittings” would be correctly
assessable to duty under the heading 73.07 at the effective

-rate of 70 per cent ad valorem (40 per cent ad valorem
as auxiliary duty).

The Custom House admitted the objection in April
1988 and stated that the short collection of duty of
Rs. 91,971 had been recovered in March 1988.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts,

2.53. Duty not realised on uncleared goods

Section 48 of the Customs Act, 1962 requires the
disposal of goods imported but not cleared within stipu-
lated period. Accordingly, goods for home consump-
tion or transhipment may be sold by the person having
custody thereof after taking permission from customs
anthorities and giving due notice to the importers. In
respect of goods imported by sea and lying uncleared,
the Port Trusts have been appointed as the custodian.
They are also responsible for periodical auctioning of the
imported goods lying uncleared and abandoned in the
sea port.

. As per the provisions of Section 150 of the Customs
Act, 1962, the sale proceeds of the goods sold by the
person having custody thereof are to be appropriated
towards customs duty after meeting the expenses of sale
and freight and other charges payable to carrier. Pay-
ment of charges due to custodian and Government have
precedence and only thereafter the balance, if any, is
payable to the owner of the goods.

The auction sale lists with relevant records in respect
of imported goods lying uncleared and abandoned in a
major sea port for the period from 1982-83 onwards
were not forthcoming from the department for audit. A
review of the Demand Register and Allocation Sheets of
the Port Trust Sale transactions for the period 1983-84 to
1986-87 revealed that the Port Trust made ad hoc pay-
ments of Rs. 15 crores during the year 1985-86 to 1987-88
against the pending customs dues (including ITC fines)
of Rs. 29.99 crores for the years 1983-84 to 1986-87.

OTHER IRREGULARITIES

As those ad hoe payments have not so far bee
by the Custom House, the year-wise analy
unrealised amount of Rs. 14.99 crores could 1
made,

The matter was brought to the notice o
House by Audit in March*1988.

The Ministry of Finance stated (November
as against the amount of customs duty due
Port Trust on account of auction sales for
1983-84 to 1986-87 viz. Rs. 19.11 crores, the
had already paid Rs. 17 crores on ad-hoc bas
there remained a balance of Rs. 2.11 crores tc
ted. The Ministry have added that as regar
fine of Rs. 10.88 crores, shown as due for thi
period from the Port Trust, they had intimat
total amount available for allocation toward
was only Rs. 4.21 crores after apportionment
proceeds.

The Ministry have promised to realise tl
amount,
2.54 Loss of revenue due {o delay in disposal o
warehoused goods.

In terms of Section 72 of the Customs
where any warehoused goods have not beer
from a warchouse at the expiration of the pe
which such goods are permitted under Sec
remain in the warehouse, the proper officer m
and the owner of such goods shall fortwi
full amount of duty chargeable on accouw
goods together with all penalties, rent interes
charges payable in respect of such goods. If
fails to pay the amount demanded, the
goods may be detained and sold by the pro

" Two consignments of amoxycilline trih
an antibiotic imported in April 1983 were ware
one year under Section 61 of the Act. The

* value of the goods and customs duty on the

56

Rs. 1,93,086 and Rs.1,83,431 respectively. T
expiry of the medicine was February 1986 a
in the invoice. As the goods were not cleare
expiry of warehousing period (April 1984) the

issued demand notices in January 1985 for

twice the duty in terms of the warehousing bor
by the importer. The importer failed to pay

demanded. :

Thesample of thegoods were sent
Controller for examination and opinion in
1986.

The goods were reported to be unfit b
consumption by the Drug Controller in Oc
The collector of Customs issued orders for
of the goods in November 1986. This resulter
of revenue of Rs.1,83,431 being the duty of
the uncleared goods and a potential loss
1-93 lakhs being the estimated value of
exclusive of duty of customs.

The matter was reported to the departm
1988.



PARA 2.51

Temains that the importer had misused the duty con-
cession by diverting the imported goods for sale in
the  domestic market. The non fulfilment by the im-
porter of the conditions attached to grant of duty
concessions as prescribed in the notification resulted
in loss of revenue of Rs. 2,49,841. The Ministry of
Finance stated (October 1988) that the consignment of
colour T.V. picture tubes was allowed for home con-
sumption as the importers were actual users at the time
of import and had produced the necessary certificate
under the notification. The Ministry added that the
notification did not lay down any post importation
restriction/condition such as actual use of the goods
by the importer in his own factory, prohibition ofi
sale by him subsequent to import/clearance. The
Ministry, theréfore, contended that sale of imported
goods subsequent to.clearance did not contravene
the conditions of the aforesaid notification.

The Ministry’s reply is not acceptable because the
concessional rate was conditional upon the actual
use and production of ‘Actual user’ certificate by
the importer. The very purpose of exemption would
be defeated if the importers (Actual user) were not to
utilise the goods for the purpose for which the goods
were imported and if they were to sell the goods in the
domestic market,

2.52 Loss of revenue due to wrong closure of Internal
Audit objections and delay in issue of demands

(i) As per_section 28 of the Customs Act, 1962
notice for payment of duties not levied or short levied
should be issued within six months from. the date
on which the proper officer made an order for the
clearance of the goods or the date of payment of duty,
as the case may be.

In order to ensure that non-levy/short Jevy of dutics
detected in audit are not barred by limitation, Govern-
ment issued (February 1975) instructions fixing the
time limit for forwarding the bills of entry to the Statu-
tory Audit within a maximum period of 120 days from
the date of payment of duty/date of order of the proper
officer for the clearance of goods. As per these instruc-
tions, audit of the documents is required to be completed
by the Internal Audit well in advance of the -stipulated
period of 120 days.

An assessee imported, through a Customs and Central
* Excise Collectorate, sub-assembly electronics for colonr

monitors alongwith the main PCB units and EHT

transformers under bills of entfy of January 1984, The
goods were, however, cleared on payment of customs
duty at concessional rate as per notification 232/83-Cus-
dated 18 August 1983 instead of at the tariff rate of
customs duty in terms of Rule 2(e) of the General Rules
for the interpretation of the First Schedule to the Cus-
toms Tariff Act, 1975. The mistake was pointed out by
Internal Audit in July 1984, but no demand was raised
by the department under Section 28(1) of the Customs
Act, 1962. However, Internal Audit settled the objec-
tion in December 1984 without assigning any reasons.
On a subsequent clarification sought (December 1985)

OTHER IRREGULARITIES

PARA 2.52

by the aforesaid Collectorate from another Collectorate,
the latter informed (March 1986) that sub-assembly
electronics were chargeable to customs duty at the tariff
rate of 100 per~cent ad valorem plus auxiliary duty at
40 per cent plus additional duty at 30 per cent.

On the basis of the said clarification , a demand for
Rs. 4,81,405 was raised in May 1986 against the importer
after the expiry of the time limit of six months. Subse-
quently, the demand had to be withdrawn as it was not
in accordance with the provisions of Section 28. Because
of the wrong closure of the objection by Internal Audit
and the failure of the department to issue a demand
under Section 28 of the Customs Act, 1962 soon after
the detection of the mistake by Internal Audit (5 July
1984 to 9 July 1984), revenue amounting to Rs. 1,90,440
was lost. There was also delay in conducting internal
audit (i.e.155 days after the payment of duty), which too
contributed to the loss of revenue.

On the loss—of revenue being pointed out by-Audit
(June 1987), the department stated (September 1987) that
Internal Audit pointed out the objection after the expiry
period of six months. :

The Ministry of Finance, while admitting the inordi-
nate delay on the part of the LA.B. stated that the
objection, based on the application of Interpretative
Rule 2(a) was dropped by IAD. The Ministry cont-
tended that regarding the admissibility-of the conces-
sional rate under exemption notification No. 232/83-Cus.
dated 18 August 1983 to the subject goods, the depart-
ment was satisfied that the concessional rate had cor-
rectly been extended to the relevant imported goods,
after examining the relevant papers.

The Ministry’s reply is not acceptable because the
demand was raised by the department after obtaining the
clarification from Delhi Collectorate that sub-assembly
electronics was chargeable to the basic customs duty at
the tariff rate of 100 per cent ad valorem plus appropriate
rates of auxiliary and additional duties.

The Ministry’s reply indicates that there was diver-
gence of practice in regard to assessment of sub-assembly
electronics in the collectorates of Delhi and Chandigarh
and the past assessments of sub-assembly clectronics
in the collectorate of Chandigarh did not appear to be
free from doubt in so far as extending of the concessional
rate of duty in terms of notification 232/83-Cus. dated
18 August 1983 was concerned.

(i) According to notification 155-Cus dated | March
1986, parts falling within chapters 84 or 85 of the
Customs Tariff Act, 1975 required for the purpose ot
initial setting up, or for the assembly or manufacture. of
any article specified in the table annexed to that notifica-
tion, are assessable to duty at the appropriate rates
applicable to the said articles reduced by 15 per cent
ad valorem. This notification was amended by the issue
of another notification on 20 June 1986, omitting the
Chapters 84 or 85 from the notification dated 1 March
1986, which resulted in the coverage of parts of goods
falling under all the headings in the Customs Tariff for
the purposes of extension of concessional rate of duty
under the said notification.

33




PARA 2.52

A consignment of “components of boilers-B.W:
fittings, Tees, Reducers and flanges” imported in March
1986 through a major Custom House, was assessed to
duty under the sub-heading 7307.23 read with sub-
heading 8402-20 at the eoncessional rate of duty at 35
per cent ad valorem (25 per cent ad valorem as auxiliary
duty) under the aforesaid notification dated 1 March
1986. Internal Audit department of the Custom House
pointed out in September 1986 that the goods were not.
eligible for the concessional rate of duty under the
notification 155/86-Cus dated 1 March 1986 as the goods
assessed under the sub-heading 7307.23 were not covered
by the said notification prior to 20 June 1986. How-
ever, the objection raised by the Internal Audit was
closed in August 1987 on the ground that these were
“component parts of boilers” classifiable under the
heading 84.02 ibid. It was pointed out (January 1988)
in audit that the goods being “pipe fittings” would be
correctly classifiable under the heading 73.07 only and
not as “‘parts of boilers” under the heading 84.02.
Accordingly, these “pipe fittings” would be correctly
assessable to duty under the heading 73.07 at the effective

- rate of 70 per cent ad valorem (40 per cent ad valorem
as auxiliary duty).

The Custom House admitted the objection in April
1988 and stated that the short collection of duty of
Rs. 91,971 had been recovered in March 1988.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.

2.53. Duty not realised on uncleared goods

Section 48 of the Customs Act, 1962 requires the
disposal of goods imported but not cleared within stipu-
lated period. Accordingly, goods for home consump-
tion or transhipment may be sold by the person having
custody thereof after taking permission from customs
authorities and giving due notice to the importers. In
respect of goods imported by sea and lying uncleared,
the Port Trusts have been appointed as the custodian.
They are also responsible for periodical auctioning of the
imported goods lying uncleared and abandoned in the
sea port.

As per the provisions of Section 150 of the Customs
Act, 1962, the sale proceeds of the goods sold by the
person having custody thereof are to be appropriated
towards customs duty after meeting the expenses of sale
and freight and other charges payable to carrier. Pay-
ment of charges due to custodian and Government have

- precedence and only thereafter the balance, if any, is
payable to the owner of the goods.

The auction sale lists with relevant records in respect
of imported goods lying uncleared and abandoned in a
major sea port for the period from 1982-83 onwards
were not forthcoming from the department for audit. A
review of the Demand Register and Allocation Sheets of
the Port Trust Sale transactions for the period ¥983-84 to
1986-87 revealed that the Port Trust made ad hoc pay-
ments of Rs. 15 crores during the year 1985-86 to 1987-88
against the pending customs dues (including ITC fines)
of Rs. 29.99 crores for the years 1983-84 to 1986-87.

OTHER IRREGULARITIES

PARA 2.50

As those ad hoc payments have not so far been adjuste d
by the_ Custom House, the year-wise analysis of th
um&aahsed amount of Rs. 14.99 crores could not be also
made,

The matter was brought to the notice of Custom
House by Aundit in March*1988.

The Ministry of Finance stated (November 1988) that,
as against the amount of customs duty due from the
Port Trust on account of auction sales for the period
1983-84 to 1986-87 viz. Rs. 19.11 crores, the Port Trust
had already paid Rs. 17 crores on ad-hoc basis and that
there remained a balance of Rs. 2.11 crores to be collec-
ted. The Ministry have added that as regards the ITC
fine of Rs. 10. 88 crores, shown as due for the aforesaid
period from the Port Trust, they had intimated that the
total amount available for allocation towards ITC fine
was only Rs. 4.21 crores after apportionment of the sale
proceeds.

The Ministry have promised to realise the balance
amount,
2.54 Loss of revenue due to delay in disposal of uncleared
warchoused goods.

In terms of Section 72 of the Customs Act, 1962,
where any warehoused goods have not been removed
from a warchouse at the expiration of the period during
which such goods are permitted under Section 61 to
remain in the warehouse, the proper officer may demand
and the owner of such goods shall fortwith pay the
full amount of duty chargeable on account of such
goods together with all penalties, rent interest and other
charges payable in respect of such goods. If the owner
fails to pay the amount demanded, the warchoused
goods may be detained and sold by the proper officer.

Two consignments of amoxycilline trihydrate BP,
an antibioticimported in April 1983 were warghoused for

~one year under Section 61 of the Act. The assessable

value of the goods and customs duty on the same were
Rs. 1,93,086 and Rs.1,83,431 respectively. The date of
expiry of the medicine was February 1986 as indicated
in the invoice. As the goods were not cleared after the
expiry of warehousing period (April 1984) the department
issued demand notices in January 1985 for an amount
twice the duty in terms of the warehousing bond executed
by the importer. The importer failed to pay the amount
demanded. -

Thesample of thegoods were sent tothe Drug
Controller for examination and opinion in September
1986.

The goods were reported to be unfit for human
consumption by the Drug Controller in October 1986.
The collector of Customs issued orders for destruction
of the goods in November 1986. This resulted in the loss
of revenue of Rs.1,83,431 being the duty of customs on
the uncleared goods and a potential loss of atleast
1-93 lakhs being the estimated value of the goods
exclusive ‘of duty of customs.

The matter was reported to the department in May
1988.




PARA 2.54

The Ministry of Finance confirmed the facts and stated
that demand notices had been issued under section 72 of
the Customs Act, 1962 and recovery was being pursued.

2.55 Loss of revenue due to delay in disposal of szized and
confiscated goods

As per executive instructions contained in central
Board of Excise and Customs letter of 25 July 1968
the officers carrying out half yearly stock verification
of the seized goods are required to examine whether
they show any signs of deterioration. In cas: deteriora-
tion is noticed in the goods awaiting adjudication, the
matter should be brought to the notice- of proper
authority immediately so that prior attention is given
to the disposal of the relevant case. Even where the
goods are involved in court proceedings, it will be
necessary to bring the matter to the notice of the court
and ask permision for the disposal of the goods pending
finalisation of the proceedings of the court.

A vessel approximately valued at Rs.2 lakhs seized
in October 1981 and absolutely confiscated in October
1982 was disposed of in public auction in November
1986 for Rs. 30,000 after the appeal of the concerned
party in 1983 was rejected by the Appellate Tribunal in
June 1985.

Tt was pointed out in audit that deterioration of the
vessel was due to the failure of department to take
adequate action for keeping the vessel in working
condition from the date of seizure to the date of disposal,
which resulted in realisation of lower value than the
value of the vessel at the time of seizure.

The department stated (February 1988) that the delay
in disposal of the vessel was due to pendency of appeal.

Considering the report of the officer, who inspected
the vessel at the time of seizure, that the vessel was in
good working condition and evenr could be appropriated
for departmental use, it is obvious that the deterioration
took place when the vessel was in department’s
custody and no action as contemplated in the aforesaid
instructions of the C.B.E.C. issued in July 1968 was
initiated by the department.

The Ministry of Finance stated (December 1988)
that the vessel under reference was inspected by the
Joint Director, Marine immediately after seizure and
his inspection report indicated that although the general
condition of the vessel was satisfactory, it needed major
repairs and replacement of parts, the cost of which
was estimated at Rs.87,000 approximately. The Ministry
contended that while the appeal in respect of the craft
was pending before the Appellate Tribunal, the depart-
ment would not have been justified in spending a huge
amount on its repair and maintenance as, in the event of
the tribunal deciding in favour of the party, the
craft would have had to be delivered to him notwithstand-
ing the expenses incurred on its repair and maintenance.
The Ministry revealed that the Joint Director, Marine
who inspected the craft again on 4 April 1983 after
confiscation and much beford “he decision of the tribunal

OTHER IRREGULARITIES

‘resulting in avoidable loss of revenue. Tt would

PARA 2.56

in appeal, had opined that the craft was beyond economi-
cal repairs and should be disposed of. The Ministry
therefore argued that the craft was not in very good
condition even at the time of its seizure and in the
natural course, deterioration and corrosion of parts
had set in which necessitated overhauling.

The fact remains that the department failed to follow
the instructions of the Central Board of Excise and
Customs contained in its letter dated 25 July 1968
have
been a different matter if the Appellate Tribunal had not
conceded the department’s plea for permission to dispose

of the vessel. Non-observance of the Board’s instructions

obviously resulted in prolonged delay * leadingto
deterioration” in the condition of the vessei, without
even putting vessel to departmental use, as suggested
by the Inspecting officer, Marine.

2.56 Loss of revenue due to non-acceptance of highest
bid in auction and consequent delay in disposal of
relinquished goods

As per Section 48 read with Section 150 of the Customs
Act, 1962 where any goods, not being confiscated
goods, are to be sold under any provisions of the Act,
they shall, after notice to the owner thereof, be sold by
public auction or by tender or with the consent of the
owner in any other manner.

One lot of nylon filament yarn weighing 8000 kilo-
grams relinquished by two importers in January 1985 and
two lots of polyester filament yarn weighing 3780
kilograms and 850 kilograms relingquished by two
importers in December 1983 and March 1984 respectively
and lying in 2 customs godown were put to auction
in December 1925, The highest bids offered at Rs.213 per
kilogram, Rs. 21 per kilogram and Rs. 171 per kilogram
respectively were rejected on the ground that the auctions
were not held under the supervision of Deputy
Collector. Thereafter, it was decided to dispose of the
goods by inviting tenders. The tenders were invited in
February 1987 and highest officers of only Rs. 132 per
kilogram for nylon lot and Rs. 140 per kilogram and
Rs. 121 per kilogram respectively for polyester lots were
accepted and goods cleared in May 1987 and September

1987 onwards respectively.

Non-acceptance of the highest bids of Rs. 213 Rs.
211 and Rs. 171 on the first occasion of auction resulted
in :

(i) Postponement of realisation of Government
dues by 17 months in the first case and by 20
months in second case; and

(i) loss of Rs.9.60 lakhs being the difference
etween the amount that could have been
realised if the highest bids in the auctions
held in the first instance were accepted and the
amount actually realised.

The fact was brought to the notice of the department
in August 1987 and January 1988 The department

Al




PARA 2.56

stated (January 1988 and May 1988) that approval of
the highest bids on the first auction was not accepted
because : :

(i) the auction was not supsrvised by the Dzputy
Collector as already directed;

(ii) list of participants in the auction was not
furnished: :

(iii) no details such as whether the participants
were actual users, weavers, cooperatives etc.
were furnished;

(iv) details of earnest money furnished by the
participants were not furnished; and

(v) there was no actual loss but it was only assumed
loss. The department added that efforts were
made to dispose of the goods as early as possible
after following. the prescribed procedure and
due to the nature of the commodity and heavy
fluctuation in the market trend, rise and fall in
price could notbe anticipated. The goods
fetched lower price Which was circumstantial
and not intentional. '

The reasons for non-acceptance of the first bid are not
acceptable bscause -it is not mandatory for a Deputy
Collector to supervise the auction. Further instructions
to Assistant Collector for holding the auction did not
require him to furnish list of participants, details regard-

ding actual users etc. The Assistant Collector, while

recommending the highest bidder, had confirmed his
having deposited the earnest money in first case.

As the department was aware of the heavy fluctuation
in the market trend and as it. has obtained a good
price in the auction, the decision of the department to
reject the auction bid led to loss of Rs.9.60 lakhs besides
postponement in realisation of Government dues by
17 months in first case and by 20 months in second case.

The Ministry of Finance stated (December 1988
that the bids were not accepted by the Collector as
the auction was not conducted under the prescribed
procedure and , later, goods were disposed of on tender
after giving wide publicity. The Ministry of Finance
added that just because the amount realised was less
than the earlier bid, the decision of the Collector could

OTHER IRREGULARITIES

not be regarded as resulting in real loss of revenue. The

Ministry agrued that it was the best decision at that
point of time and the loss was only notional,

The Ministry’s replyis not acceptable because it was
not mandatory for a Deputy Collector to supervise
auction and the highest bids accepted by the Assistant
Collector were duly communicated to Additional
Collecter of Customs Vadodara who should have
communicated his acceptance in this regard. There

‘was no justifiable reason for ignoring the recommendation

of Assistant Collector who had also stated about the
depositing of the earnest money by the highest bidder.

58

PARA 2,58

2.57 Irregularities in the observance of baggage rules

The rates at which duties of customs shall be levied un-
der the Customs Act 1962 are specified in the schedules
to the Customs Tariff Act, 1975. All dutiable aritcles
except motor vehicles and alcoholic  drinks
imported by a passenger or a member of a crew as
baggage, even if specified elsewhere, were assessable
under heading 100.01 of the first schedule and duty
leviable at the concessional rates specified in notifica-
tion 58/83-Cus dated 1 March 1983 as amended.

It was noticed that in respect of ba'ggage declarations
relating to 1984 and 1985 certain dutiable articles
ir?lported by passengers as baggage were assessed on
merits under different tariff headings and duty levied at
the rate applicable under such headings as the imports of
the items were treated as unauthorised in contravention of
the Import Policy. Thirty such casgs involving short
levy of duty amounting to Rs.1,10,892 were pointed
Out by Audit in March, May and June 1986. The Custom
House admitted the objection (April 1988). Anamount
of Rs. 3,770 was recovered inrespect of two cases and

Tequests for voluntary payment were made in remaining
cases.

The Ministry of Finance stated (November 1988)
that the passengers in remaining twenty eight cases had
not responded to the requests for voluntary payment.

2.58 Non observance of TBRE Procedure

‘Tourist’ has been defined in Tourist Baggage Rules,
1978, as "any person not normally resident in India,
who enters India for a stay of not more than six months
period for legitimate non-immigrant purposes.
Under rule 7 ibid such persons are allowed to import
articles of high value free of duty on furnishing an
undertaking in writing that they will re-export them out
of India at the time of their departure for a foreign
destination. On their failure to re-export they are to
pay the duty leviable thereon. Such articles are entered in
a Tourist baggage re-export form (TBRE), a copty of
which is given to the tourist to be surrendered by him
at the port or air port of departure from India. The
re-export forms collected from the tourists at the time
of their departure from India are sent after suitable
endorsement to the port or airport ofissue of the TBRE
Form for matching. This ensures that such articles of
high value have been re-exported and have not been
disposed of by the tourist within the country unauthori-
sedly.

A scrutiny of the TBRE Forms and Registers made
available to audit from 1978 to 1987 maintained in a



PARA 2.58 OTHER IRREGULARITIES PARA 2.59

Customs Collectorate revealed that -a large number
of TBRE Forms remain unmatched for a long period of

time. The position of unmatched TBRE cases and duty .

- involved was as detailed below:

of the department in implementing the prescribed pro-
cedure and initiating necessary corrective  aclion.
The Committee cannot but express their displeasure and
dissatisfaction over this. They wonder why TBRE
procedure had then been evolved at all, if it is not to be

p— -
s Year TBRE TBRE Percentage of an  Duty involved
; issued unmatched unmatched (Rs.) -
3 TBRE
1978 . AT . : : ’ X 1,493 163 10.91 11,82,768
' 1979 e e R @l R W 956 184 19.24 24,28,305
0. . s ow sst 3w s* s 2,729 348 12.75 53,06,046
Wi . o= % s 5 om w ° 3,566 1,168 32.75 | 88,08,352
1982 if T e @ e ®, ¥ ' 1,926 430 22.32 63,20,467
1983 : . 3 ; 5 ; . | 1,934 614 31.74 1,00,31,718
b 7 S R T T 2,200 451 20.50 68,59,777
e 1985 3 : " i i . ; . . 1,400 431 30.78 1,33,68,271
: 1986 : 5 3 g . ] . . 764 336 43.97 1,78,63,577
¢ 1987 . . . ) X i . . 1,336 142 (upto June 1987) 1,21,27,205
‘ 18,304 4,267 8,42,96,486
It would appear from the aforesaid table that the per- followed upto its logical conclusion.  They desire that
centage of unmatched TBRE Forms has steadily increas- the Ministry of Finance should thoroughly look into
ed over the years rising from 10.91 per cent in 1978 to all the aspects of the TBRE procedures and ensure that
44 per cent in 1986. This indicates that the system of they are complied with strictly and without any further
matching TBRE to safeguard revenue is not working delay. Thereisaclearloophole and it must be plugged.”
efficiently. ; . ) It
Y Inspite of the aforesaid observations of P.A.C,, it is
Duty involved in 4,267 cases comes to Rs. 8.43 seen that the TBRE procedure in its present form has not
crores. In so far as the transmission of TBRE Forms achieved its purpose and the loophole has not been
surrendered at the port of exit to the originating port is plugged, with the rising number of unmatched TBRE
“concerned no details are maintained. Forms.
: 1 H .
In para 1.7 of their Seventh Report (1985-86) gze.mastéeft Wabsm'?l‘fgggé“ to the notice of the depart-
v (action taken on 200th Report), the P.A.C. while examin- TOERE AR A0pW 3
ing the effectiveness of TBRE procedure, expressed their The Ministry of Finace stated (November 1988) that
S deep concern over the perturbing position arising out of _ the unpairing of TBRE forms did not indicate that the
unpaired TBRE Forms as follows : goods had not been re-exported. The Ministry added
Ll . that, due to inadequate communication facilities, the
E “....The Ministry have stated that since passengers TBRE forms remained unmatched and this procedure
often left from ports other than the ports of entry and in had been adopted to maintain control on temporary
view of the large increase in passengers traflic some importation by tourists. The Ministry felt that the
TBRE forms remain unmatched. The Committee are TBRE system, not with standing practical limitations,
constrained to observe that the reply is indicative of the injected a certain amount of control over the temporary
casual approach of the Ministry to a serious issue. They importation of personal articles and further check
regret to point out that no mention has been made in was imposed by Customs officers insisting on a bank-
the reply by the Ministry of the action taken by them to guarantee for temporary imports of goods valued at
ascertain the correct position in respect of the matching Rs. 50,000 or more. The Ministiy admitted the points
of TBRE Forms from all the Customs Houses, the rea- raised in audit and stated that field officers were being
sons for the non-availability of the relevant records in instructed to make earnest efforts to match the TBRE
certain Custom Houses, the reasons for high import of * - form, ;
jewellery through TBRE forms at Bombay and other
important points raised by the committec in their e . .
-~ Report. ' No attempt appears to have been made by 2.59 Re-export of goods temporarily detained under
® h i Section 80 of Customs Act, 1962,
the Ministry to analyse the reasons for the failure

Under Section 80 of the Customs Act, 1962 where the
baggage of a passenger contains any article which is
dutiable or the import of which is prohibited and in
respect of which a true declaration has been made
under Section 77, the proper-officer may at the request

59



PARA 2.59

of the passenger, detain such article for the purpose of
being returned to him on his ieaving India. According
to Board’s instructions issued on 24 May "1984 the
use of the expression “passenger” and the mandate con-
tained in Section 80 that goods may be detained for the
purpose of their turn to him on his leaving india,
clearly indicates that such goods can be returned only
to the passenger when he is leaving India. They cannot
be re-exported through a person other than the passenger
as an agent caunot be called the passenger.

A test check ol records at the major ports and airpoits
revealed the following :

(a) At Bombay (Air Customs), relating to the period
April 1986 to September 1987 in 22 cases, re-export of
goods valued at Rs. 4,19,300 (Approximately) tempo-
rarily detained under Section 80 of Customs Act 1962
was allowed through persons other than the passengers.

(b) At Calcutta, in respect of 26 “cases of goods of
various categories detailed between February 1985 and
December 1987, re-exports were allowed through per-
sons other than the passengers. It was seen that in
respect of 16 cases,value of the re-export goods was not
indicated in the records. The value of goods in the
remaining 10 cases aggregated to Rs. 87,472,

(c) ‘At Madras Custom House, in respect of 83 cases
of gold jewellery detained during the period April 1985

to October 1987, re-exports were allowed through persons

other than passengers.

(d) In Trivandrum (Air Customs), in 43 cases of
gold jeweilery valued at Rs. 3,05.618 and 6 cases of
other goods valuing 30,020 pertaining to thz period 1
January 1986 to 31 December 1986, were re-exported
through persons other than passengers who brought them.

It was pointed out in audit (June 1988, February
1988, January 1988, December 1987, October 1987)
that as the conditions of re-export of the detained goods
by passengers was not satisfied in the aforesaid cases and
as the 1e-export of the goods was clearly contrary to the
aforesaid instructions of the Board, the goods were liable
for confiscation in terms of sub-sections (¢) and (d) of
Section 111 of the Customs Act, 1962,

It was added that if the passengers themselves were
unable to re-export the detained goods, they would
forfeit the benefits available under Section 80 of Customs
Act 1962. It was, therefore, held in audit that re-export
of goods by persons other than the passengers who
brought them, was violative of the mandatory provisions
of Section 80 of Customs Act 1962.

In respect” of Bombay Custom House, the Ministry
of Finance stated (Novembsar 1988) that, out of the 22
cases referred to in the above audit para, in 10 cases goods
were -subjected to adjudicati on proceedings and were
allowed to be re-exported on payment of redemption
fines; in one case the goods were temporarily imported
free of duty under rule 3 of the Tourist Baggage Rules,
1978. The Ministry-therefore contended that 11 cases

OTHER IRREGULARITIES

PARA 2,59

~ feli bzyond the scops of Section 80 of the Customs

60

Act, 1962,

The Ministry admittéd that in 11 cases goods had
been detained under section 80 ibid but were allowed to
be re-exported by a person other than the passenger
detaining the goods. The Ministry pointed out that
strict adherence to the instruction would have entailed a
heavy burden of warehousing charges on the passengers
in question. They added that in the matter of passengers’
baggage, the problems have to be reviewed in a human
way and not in a rigidly legal way. Since the goods had
gone out of the country and substantively the provisions
of Section 80 of the Customs Act had been put into effect,
the purposes of those provisions had been realized.

The Ministry of Finance stated that, in Calcutta
Custom House, a majority of the cases pertained to
proceedings of adjudication, where the appropriate
adjudicating officer had passed an order allowing the
re-export of the goods which were imported for home
consumption and in a few of the cases the goods had
been imported for transhipment through Calcutta or had
landed in Calcutta due to airline mishandling, The
Ministry therefore pointed out that such goods were not
covered under the scope of Section 80 of the Customs
Act, 1962,

The Ministry however admitted that, in 2 cases out
of the 26 cited in the audit para, passengers other than
those whose goods had been temporarily detained under
section 80 of the Customs Act, 1962 were found to have
signed the receipt passed for receiving the goods and
in these cases the passengers had signed in the wrong
column ‘of the detention register. In two cases either
the signature of the passengers was illegible ot the pas-
senger had forgotten to sign. In one case two passengers
were travelling together but one passenger received. the
goods on behalf of his companion and in all probability
both travelled abroad together. The Ministry therefore
contended that, since the passengers, whose goods were
detained had actually taken delivery of these goods for
re-exportation even though due to the rush which is
common at the time of boarding an aircraft, the signa-
tures in the receipt register were either not duly recorded
or the friends or companions of the passengers endorsed
the register, the provisions of section 80 of the Customs
Act had not been violated in any of the cases.

In respect of the Madras Custom House, the Ministry
of Finance stated (November 1988) that since the persons
detaining the goods could not effect their re-export, the
goods were subjected to adjudication proceedings and
were ordered to be re-exported on payment of redemp-
tion fine through third persons, these were not covered
under Section 80 ibid.

In respect of Trivandrum (Air customs), the Ministry
stated that, out of aforesaid 43 cases, 16 cases fell beyond
the scope of section 80 of the Customs Act, 1962. In the
remaining 27 cases, the Ministry admitted that goods had
been detained under Section 80 ibid but were allowed to
be rc-exported by a person other than the passenger
detaining the goods,



PARA 2.60

2.60 Delay in realisation of personal penaltics imposed
under section 112 of Customs Act, 19562,

Section 112 of the Customs Act, 1962 provides for
levy of penalties for improper importation of goods
and other specified offences. If the penalties imposed are
not paid, different measures for their realisation includ-
ing certificate “action are prescribed under Section 142
ibid. :

The position of personal peralties imposed, realised.

ard pending in 3 Custom Houses and 3 Collectorates
in-charge of land custom stations in respect of the period
ended on 31 December 1987 is given below :—

No. Amount

(Lakhs of rupees)
Penalties imposed 16,739 2,254.42
Penalties realised 11,691 307.17
Penalties pending realisation 5,048 1,947.25

The year-wise analysis of the penalties cases pending
realisation in respect of Bombay, Calcutta and Madras
Custom Houses and Chandigarh and Jaipur Collec-
torates was as under. The yearwise analysis in respect
of cases outstanding in Patna Collectorate was not
available.

Year No. Amount

(Rs. in lakhs)
Upto 1983 . ; 1 1,545 5. 188.41
1984 . . R . 645 246.28
1985 . . . . 652 181.78
1986 . . . . 1,399 1,097.80
1987 . 5 . . 120 5.62

OTHER IRREGULARITIES

61

3 PARA 2.60

The Custom House/Collectorwise and year-wise
details of the penalties imposed, realised and pending
in respect of the above period are given in annexures
2.8 to 2.10 respectivcly.

Action taken by the Custom Houses,fColEectora_tes
under Section 142 of the Customs Act for recovering
the penalties was as under

Bombay (Sea) Action taken has not bzen communicated,

In two casss, detention notices were issusd.
One case is subjudice. in respect of other
case, action taken was not known.

(Air)

Calcutta Records did not indicate whether any action
o was taken.

Madras Records did not indicate whether any actiou
was initiated in respect of 1,704 cases which
included 153 cases pertaining to the period
1970-1979. k-

However, action had been initiated in
respect of 405 cases with penalties amount-
ing to Rs. 35.18 lakhs pertaining to the
period 1980 to 1986.

Jaipur In 523 cases no action was initiated. Tn the
remaining six cases involving an amount
of Rs. 0.12 lakh, action had bzen initiated,

In 217 cases, no action was initiated. In the
remaining 14 cases involving an amount
of Rs. 0.78 lakh action was initiated.

Chaqdigarh

Patna Action was stated to have been initiated for

realisation of outstanding penalties.

The matter was brought to the notice of respective
collectorates by Audit from April 1988 to July 1988.

The Ministry of Finance stated (November 1988)
that recovery of penalties had to be enforced, as a last
resort, in the manner previded under Section 142 of the
Customs Act, 1962. The Ministry have added that the
Collectors were being directed to initiate action under
Section 142 immediately wherever this had not already
been done though warranted.




CUSTOMS

ANNEXURE-2. |
(referred to in para 2.03)
Value of Imports—Commodity-wise '

The value of imports during the years 1985-86, 1986-87 Inteiligence and Statistics and given out by the Ministry

and 1987-88 according to major settional headings of Commerce have been indicated. The figures within
in the Indian Trade Classification (Revised) are given brackets are in respect of some of the goods included in
below. The figures compiled by the Director General of the respective sectional headings.
‘ z ' (In crores of Rupees)
S. Commodities ‘ 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88
No. )
- R " T T
1 Foodand live animals chiefly for food including . ; : : 613 385 380
(a) Cereals and cereal preparations . & . : s i (110) (47) (33)
(b) Milk and cream : ; . ’ ) . . . (32) (8) (50)
(c) Cashew nuts . ; . 5 . . . . (25) (66) 64)
(d) Fruits and nuts excluding Cashew nuts . : . . (38) (59) . (59)
(e) Sugar . i ol ; . . . . . (408) (205) (174)
2 Crude materials inedible except fuel P P 5 ; 1,109 889 1,013
(a) Crude rubber (including Synthetic and r»dzumed) ; s : (101) (81) (107)
(b) Raw cctton ’ ; < ; ; . (13) (0.13) (N.AY)
(¢) Synthetic and rebcneratcd hbre:, ) : . . / - (69) (44) (28)
(d) Raw wool . . . ’ . . . . . 97 g (56) (79)
(e) Crude fertilizer . . . . R . z (e2) - (129) (138)
(f) Sulphur and unroasted iron pymes ; ; 5 : % (220) (147) (176)
(g) Metalliferrous ores and metal scrap . : . ; . (363) (368) (418)
(h) Other crude minerals . ; . " 4 (84) (64) (67)
3 Mineral Fuels, lubricants and related materials . . . v 4,989 ’ _ 2,893 " 4,083 °
4 Chemicals and related products not elsewhere specified - . . 2,697 2,197 - 1,982
(a) Organic chemicals . . 4 i . . I . (519) (504) (652)
(b) Inorganic chemicals . : . . - 5 A : (570) (531D (394)
(c) Dyeing and tanning subtances . : : ; i g (56) (73) (79)
{d) Medicinal & Pharmaceutical products . 2 5 i 3 (177) (158) (137)
(e) Fertilizers, manufactured . . ; : . ‘ ‘ (1,053) (495) . 172)
(f) Artificial resins, plastic materials ; . : ‘ . (322) (436) (548)
5 Manufactured goods . ] " . 2 3,860 ' 4,085 4,569
(a) Pulp, paper, paper board & manul.aclmm thueof . . F (471) (403) (485)
(b) Textile yarn fabrics and made up articles . P ; i (151) (123) (187)
(c) Pearls, precious stones & semi-precious stones i : A (1,100) (1,495) (1,994)
(d) Iron and Steel . ; ; . " . ; ; . (1,395) (1,450) (1,182)
(e) Non-ferrous metals . . oo . y . . (542) (415) (576)
(f) Manufactures of metals . . " , : r (201) (199) (145)
6 Machinery and Transport equipment . . ; . i 4,084 5,268 4,537
(a) Machinery other than electric . ’ 3 : 3 s (2,849) (3,714) (2,706)
(b) Electrical machinery . : i : ; : . g . (666) (877) (1,108)
(c) Transport equipments . P %W : ; ; ; (569) (677) (723)
7 Professional, Scientific controlling instrnments etc. i i : 379 456 488
GRAND TOTAL (including others) LT T e 20084 22,343

Figures are provisional (1986-37 and 1987-88).
N.A, : Not available.

62



CUSTOMS

" ANNEXURE-2.2

Value of Exports—Commodity-wise

The value of exports during the years 1985-86, 1986-87
and 1987-88 according to major sectional headings in the
Indian Trade Classification (Revised) are given below.
The figures compiled by the Director General, Commer-

(referred to in para 2.03)

cial Intelligence and Statistics and given out by the
Ministry of Commerce bave been indicated. The figures
within brackets are in respect of some of the goods in-
cluded in the respective sectional headings.

(in crores of rupees)

8. Commodities

1985-86 1986-87 1987-88-
No
& ... . & ) ) 3 4 s
1 Food items S 2472 2,592 ‘ 2,834
(a) Meat and meat preparation v (74) (76) (86)
(b) Marine Products o & . (409) (479) . (525)
(c) Cashew Kernels (225) (321) (307)
(d) Fruits and Vegetables . (121) (147) (151)
(e) Processed fruits and Juices and other items . . (82) (56) (G6)
(f) Sugar and sugar preparatlou (mcludmg mollasses) (16) (0.87) (0.76)
(g) Coffee A 5 ¢ 3 (265) (306) (263)
(h) Tea (626) - (550) (592)
(i) Spices . (278) - (269) (309)
(j) Oil meals ; (134) (187) (173)
(k) Cereals : (242) (199) (363)
2 Beverages and Tobacco . ; s ; 170 174 {135
(a) Tobacco Unmanufactured, tobd.cco refuse . : (137) (140) (109)
3 Crude materials inedibie except fuels . 923 892 826
(a) Mica including splittings and mica waste (1) (18) (23)
(b) Raw-cotton ; . : (68) (182) (95)
(c) Sesame & Niger seeds (13) (6) 4)
(d) H.P.S. Groundnut (7 (5) (5)
(e) Castor oil including derivatives (16) (1) 6)
(t) Shallac ! : : . (34) (23) (14)
(2) Iron Ore . . (579) (543) (543)
(h) Ores & Minerals other than iron ore and mica (185) (114) (136)
4 Minerals, Fuels, Lubricants and related materials 655 419 633
Chemicals and related Products R 5 ¥ ¥ 497 475 823
6 Mbonufactured goods classified according to materials except pearls,
precious, semi precious stones and carpet, handmade, leather and lea- "
ther Manifactures incl. readymade garments and clothing accessories 2,048 2,221 3,381
(a) Cotton, yarn, fabrics, etc. . ; (574) (562) (1062)
(b) Man-made Textiles @1 (40) (102)
(c) Woollen fabrics (8) (5) 7)
(d} Readymade garments and clothing accessories (1,067) (1,218) (1,791)
(e) Coir manufactures . 34) (32) (29)
(I) Jute manufactures incl. twist and yam (262) (265) (243)
(g) Natural silk textiles (72) : (74) (124)
(h) Mill made carpets — (25) (23)
Engineéring Goods . . . . 954 932 1,432
Miscellaneous Manunfactured articles including handicrafts and
Gems and Jewellery . . . . . . 2,311 2,846 4,401
(2) Gems & Jewellery (1,503) - (2,069 (2,614)
(b) Handicrafts (146) (145) (248)
(c) Carpets-handmade (233) (287) (3,911)
(d) Leather and leather manufactures (770) (787) (1,148)
(¢) Sports goods . < (24) (17 (37)
TOTAL OF EXPORTS AND RE- EXPORTS lNCLUDING o
OTHER ITEMS . . 10,895 © 12,567 15,719




i ' - CUSTOMS

ANNEXURE-2.3
(referred to in para 2.03)

Import duty cellections classified according to Budget heads

The import duty collected for the years 1985-86 and The import duty colleztion for the year 1987-88 under
{]986—87 is given below classified according to budget the budget heads is also given.
eads.

(Rs. in crores)

S . Commaodities/budget heads ' 1985-86 1986-37 1987-88

No.
1 2 3 :I . 5
1 Fruits, dried and fresh . . . s ; X . . s 47 67 63
2 Animal or vegetable fats and oil and their cleavage products’ pre- ’ .
pared edible fats, animal or vegetable fats . ; P > : 49 271 619
3 Petroleum oil and oils obtained from bituminous minerals, crude . ' —_ 857 1,862
4 Petroleum Oils and oils obtamed" from bituminous mineral other . . l
than crude ] . ' . . ‘ . . - 218 274
5 Other mineral fuels, oils, waxes and bituminous substances . — : 56 84
6 TInorganic chemicals : ’ B0 ] . i - —_ 171 162
7 Organic Chcmicals. Y : : . . ; - 756 825
8 Pharmaceutical products . . i . = - ; A 92 ‘ 6 8
9 Dyes, colours, paints and varnishes . 2 : 7 3 i 59 99 91
10 Plastic and articles thereof G G T . 4 : 480 597 703
11 Rubber and articles thercof . . i 5 o 5 114 165 149
12 Pulp, paper, paper board and articles thereo . y & 3 139 136 106
13 silk T L 153 14 : 16
14 Man made filaments X . . ‘ 138 0 126 153
15 Man made staple fibres ; i . " . - . . 138 126 46
16 Primary materials of iron and steel . = . . - s - 125 137
17 Iron and non-alloy steel . ’ 2 ’ . . . — 648 677
18 Stainless steel c . ; . . . F . . — ‘ 70 90
19 Other alloy steel, hollow drill bars and rods . 3 = i — 120 172
20 Articles of Iron and Steel ; i . g . . . 998 220 264
21 Copper . . . . 7 A 5 F i % 319 238 . 401
22 Nickel : g PO : . . - 5 41 37 64
AN, 5 . 8 @ .¥ v m & W % L 2 62 56
24 Lead o 2 8 . Wi @ . v P 27 33 30

64



S

CUSTOMS
ANNEXURE 2.4

Export duty and Cess i
(referred to in para2.03)

The collections of export-duty and cess are given below; classified under budget heads.

(in crores of rupees)

SRS P s

L]

Budget heads =t E_xp_c_}riduty —— . Exporif‘ss__m______\
1985.86 1986-87 1987-88 1985-86 1986-87 _ 1987-88
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1. Coffee : v i 40.87 56 18 1.17 1 1
2. De-oiled groundnut meal. . Nil Nil Nil Nil " Nil Nil
3. Tobacco (unmanufactured) . . 4.91 Nil Nil . 1.09 1 1
4. Marine Products . . : . Nil Nil Nil 2.93 4 4
5. Cardamom . . . . Nil Nil - Nil 1.13 N
6. Mica L ey e g s g o 2 T A 1
7. Hides, skins and leathers . . 7.52 7 10 Nl NI Nil
8 Lumpyitonore - . . . 0.01 Nil Nil . Nil . Nil Nil
9. Ifon ore fines (including blug' ’ Fa .
dust) ¢ i Uy Nil Nil Nil L e ) 2
10. Chrome concenfrate . . . Nil . Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
11. Otherarticles .~ . . . 0.2 Nil Nil ©0.34 1 ‘g
i i AR A RN G e
13. Under other Budget heads . . 11.37 15 19 - 5.48 2 4
' TOTAL . . 170.29 8 IR T S R T

557—8
635




CUSTOMS
ANNEXURE 2.3
Searches and Seizures
' (referred to in para 2..05)
Searches and Seizures 1914-85 19_83:86 19483—8’1 198’3288
‘ “ Coastal Town  Coastal Town r_—Coasta! Town Coastal Town
A, Total No. of searches & seizures
Bombay . . Nil 2,407 193 50 11 14 12 95
Delhi . . . . . ; Nil 951 o N.A. — 629 283* 504
Madras . . - 5 . W 1,142 Nil 1,166 Nil 110 683 820** —
Calwitts” s i87 & & % & % Nil 2,524 343 1,192 9 49 96 10
Ahmedabad . . . . 5 . 551 Nil Nil ‘Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
Cochin. . . . v » . 680 253 NA — 1,044 133 1,172 50
Total . W 2,373 6,135 1,702 1,242 1,261 1,508 2,383 659
B. Value of goods seized
(Rs. lakhs) :
Bombay . . . . . . Nil 3,242.50 339.32 7.53 151.30 19.57 178.00 0.54
Delhi . : : . . . : Nil  564.62 — NA® — 1,370.83 795.62* 192.00
Madras . . . . . A 546.48 Nil  946.51 Nil 123,76  111.36 471.29** —
Calcutta . . . . . Nil 364.44 2,772.82 NA 1,033,00 Nil  513.46 129.10
Coghln ~-u ' "V . e oy 96,99 . 4B NA NA 84,00  62.00 401.00 60.00
Ahmedabad ., . .o . . 2,155 Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
Total . 2,798.47 4,319.56 4,058.65 7.53 1,392.06 1,563.76 2,359.37 381.64
C. Number of seizure cases adjudicated upon
and resulting in levy of duty and pena.lty of
imprisonment .
Bombay: o "e Cw e e Nil 772 14 2 10 3 4 Nil
Delhi . = . . v . . Nil 215 — NA — 273 31* Nil
Madras . . v 443 “ Nil 828 — il 536 142%%+ 13
Calcutta = . . . . Nil 1 6 1 7 Nil 14 6
Ahmedabad . . . . 557 Nil — Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
Cochin. . i 8 . 613 278 NA NA 1137 NA 644 34
< Total 1,613 1,266 848 3 1,225 812 835 53
*Airports.

**Including Town, Airport and Harbour,
***Includes 141 cases of Airport,



At
CUSTOMS
* ANNEXURE 2.6
Confiscations
(Referred to in para 2.05) :
(Value in Rs. lakhs)
Bombay Dalhi Madras Calcutta Cochin Total
— Ay A A e [ ey Iy
No. Value  No. Value ¥ No. Value  No. Value No. Value No. Value
4,
A. Motor Vehicles
wese= () Confiscated but pend- —  3.65  Nil Nil Nil Nil 2 2.00 2 1,00 4  6.65
ing disposal on 31
i March 1987
(if) Confiscated during = 12,15 Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 12 8.00 12 20.15
during 1987-88
(iii) 8Csleal.t'ed during 1987- & — 7.4 Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 12 8.25 12 15.69
(iv) ]?S]Ssém on 31 March — 8.36 Nil Nil Nil Nil 2 2.00 2 0.75 4 11.11
B. Trade goods (Value) Bombay Delhi Madras Calcutta " Cochin Total
(i) Confiscated but pend- 540,33 187.28 929.00 Nil ~13.50 1670.11
ing disposal on 31
March, 1987
(if) Confiscated during .
the year 1987-88 898.44 199.36 563.61 43.60 162.00 1867.01
A (iif) Cleared during 1987- 1138.67 108.77 499.43 Nil 77.60 1824 .47
88
*
(iv) Balance on 31 March 300.10 277.87 993,18 43,60 97.90 1712.65
1988




CUSTOMS
ANNEXURE 2.7

(referred to in para 2.07) °

Exemption from duty subject to end use verification

(In crores of rupees)

1984-85 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88
- 1 2 3 4 E
(a) Value of goods imported on which duty
exempted
Bombay . . . . . . 209.50 548.17 496.77 148.64
Delhi . s ‘ . . . 0.16 N.A. 16.80 28.89
Madras . . . .« . . 159.27 128.9 265.27 168.43
Calcutta 43.16 48.81 75.72 35.43
Ahmedabad . 0.96 0.39 0.57 0.80
Cochin . 1 2 ’ i 60.40 N.A. 1.80 2.50
Total 473 .45 726.27 856.93 384.69
(b) Amount of duty forgone
Bombay 3 i 5 5 § i 28.6.l52 188.78 540.64 247.61
Delhi . 0.38 N.A. 37.20 31.61
Madras : ; é v . g 174.66 192.50 248.18 146.51
Calcutta . 39.65 32.34 64.87 49 .64
Ahmedabad . . . . . . 0.48 0.31 0.84 1.30
Cochin Nil N.A. 2.70 1.77
Total 501.69 413.93 894.43 478.44
(¢) Value for which bond taken by Custom
House i y
Bombay 278.04 323.53 139.68 248,52
Delhi . 18.48 N.A. 37.20 - E
Madras 206.20 194.7 248.18 146.56
Calcutta ; g 42.37 32.34 64,87 49.64
Ahmedabad . i i 5 0.48 0.35 1.10 1.30
Cochin 60.40 N.A. 1.80 111.00
Total 605.97 550.92 492.83 578.23
(d) Number of bonds in respect of which end
use condition verified during the year
Bombay NA. 1,758 N.A. 1575
Delhi . _ N.A. NA. 153 381
Madras e 797 2,902 7,180 4420
Calcutta 784 N.A. 959 564
Ahmedabad . 33 79 14 19
Cochin 35 N.A. 102 54
Total 1,649 4,739 8,408 7,013

68




ANNEXURE 2. 7—contd.

1 ’ 2 3 4 5

(e) Value of bonds brought forward from prev-
vious year for verification of end use condi-

tion
“ Bombay . . . . . . . 211.96 268.96 38.03 83.70
Delhi . v : i i : . 112 N.A. 28.00 46.99
: Madras p . s . . 60.25 178.0 282.69 271 .85
Calcutta . . 7 " , . 48.65 / 48.50 44 .81 26.47
Ahmedabad 2 v, 4 . . 0.11 0.12 0.08 0.70
Cochin A R s T 10.20 N.A. 15.00 ' 1.27¢
Total . 332.29 495.58 408.61 430.98
~« (f) Value of end use bonds carried forward to
:!cxt year for verification of end use condi-
101
Bombay i " : 2 . . 254.87 3,391.26 . 67.19 156.41
Delhi .- . " y . . ‘ 1..25 N.A. 356.00 42.87
Madras . : . % . . 169.63 267.90 304.88 86.89
Calcutta i p . 4 . i 58.29 44.25 : 26.47 34.75
Ahmedabad 3 ; 3 = ] 0.26 0.17 0.70 0.64
Cochin. % : ; ; : 5 35.45 N.A. 5.50 1.00
- rotal 519.75 3,703.58 760.74 322.56
(g) Number of end use bonds pending cancella-
tion
Bombay . . ‘ " . . 5,292 ' 3,567 ) 980 1596
Delhi . . ; i e J e : 894 N.A, 2,668 3197
MATIABE T el w2 odl. o 4,122 6,699 5,003 2334
Calcutta ; 5 P . . I . 685 867 361 365
Ahmedabad . 7 5 P s § 73 24 11 T Nil
Cochin o e o L g e <y 262 ' N.A. 63 57
Total . 11,328 11,157 9,086 7,549
~ : i
(i) Of above number pending for adjudication -
or appeal :
Bombay . = L 2 " s Nil : 5 66 Nil
Ty, < v st m - - Nil N.A. Nil ’ Nil
Madras : . . h Tk, Nil 1 1 Nil
Calcutta ] : i i © e : 26 1 16 Nl
Ahmedabad . £ o F 5 A i Nil N.A. Nil . Nil
Cochin ; " 3 X . . Nil N.A. Nl Nil
Total . 26 7 83 NI
(ii) Of above number pénding decision in High
Court 3
Bombay . P . . « 6 5 Nil . Nil
£ Delhi . A . : . . . Nil N.A. Nil . Nil
Madras s ¥ y - . " 9 29 27 56
~ Calcutta . . i F . ; 6 { 10 10 ANH
y Ahmedabad . 4 : A 5 3 Nil Nil | . Sl Nil
Cochin s “ : ; . 3 Nil N.A. 7 4
. Total . : e 44 ' 44 60

N.A.—Not available.

69




ANNEXURE 2.8
(Referred to in para 2.60)
Personal Penalties Imposed ;
(Rupees in lakhs)
SI.  Customs House/ Upto 1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 Total
No. Collectorate ———h— e —a ; S 3 A R
No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount
1 Bombay .
(a) Sea Wk 589 173.35 732 257.03 724 142.57 730 1,021.59 — — 2,775 1,594.54
(b) Air 11 0.18 17 - 2,08 30 5.99 46  27.81 — — 104 36.06
(From 1983 onwards
only).
2 Calcutta 608 - 17.91 170 4.32 161 50.61 285 14.12 115 5.37 1,339 ,92.33
3 Madras 5,876 111.67 623 31.54 738 41.80 1,033 69.49 — — 8,270 254.50
4 ‘Jaipur 774 4.73 232 1.23 191 1.28 200 1.29 — — 1,397 8.53
5 Chandigarh 492 11.89 116 2.62 602 12.25 172 8.35 573 3.35 1,955 38.46
6 Patna . . Yearwise break up not available 899  230.00
ToTAL 8,350 319.73 1,890 298.82 2446 254.50 2466 1,142.65 638 8.72 16,739 2,254.42

70

»



ANNEXURE 2.9
(Referred to in para 2.60)

Personal Penalties realised
(In lakhs of Rupees)
Customs House/ Upto 1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 Total
Collectorate ——— — — A 2 o A N o ™ 6 = N -
No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount+ No. Amount No. Amount
Bombay '
(a) Sea . 560 24.44 568 29.65 617 41.38 430 25.01 — — 2,175 120.48
(b)' Air 5 11 0.18 17 2.08 19 5.88 43 6.30 —_ —_ 920 14.44
(From 1983 onwards
only)
2 Calcutta " 256 2.67 44 0.59 50 1.08 87 1.82 24 0.24 461 6.40
3 Madras ¢ . 4958 92.47 364 18.37 465 13.43 374 5.85 —_ — 6,161 130.12
4 Jaipur - . 555 205 144 0.81 105 0.49 64 0.62 — — 868  3.97
5 Chandigarh . 465  9.51 108 1.04 538 10.46 69 5.25 544 2,86 1,724  29.12
6 Patna : 4 Yearwise break-up not available- 212 2.64
TOTAL . 6805 131.32 1,245 52.54 1,794 72.72 1,067 44.85 . 568 3.10 11,691 307.17

n




ANNEXURE 2.10
(Referred to in para 2.60)
Personal penaltiesipending realisation

(Rupees in Lakhs) '

Sl. Name of Custom Upto 1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 Total
House/Collectorate Ay A e - A ¢ s \
No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount

1 Bombay
(a) Sea . ' 29 148.91 164 -227.38 107 101.19 300 996.58 & — — 600 1474.06
(b) Air . . Nil Nil Nil Nil 11 0.11 3 21.51 L — 14 21.62

(Pending as on
30-6-1988)

2 Calcutta v . 352 15.24 126 3.73 111 49.53 198 12.30 91 5.13 878  85.93
(Pending as on
(30-4-1988)

3 Madras " “ 918 19.20 259  13.17 273 28.37 659 63.64 — — 2109 124,38
(Pending as on
31 March, 1988)

4 Jaipur . 3 219 2.68 88 0.42 8. 0.79 136: 0,67 — — 529 4.56
(Pending as on
31 March, 1988)

5 Chandigarh . . 27 .2.38 ° 8 1.58 64 1.79 103 3.10 29 0.49 231 9.34
(Pending as on :
30 April, 1988)

6 Patna . . = Year wise break up not available 687  227.36
(Pending as on I
31 March, 1988)

TotaL . 1545 188.41 645 246.28 652 181.78 1399 1097.80 120 5.62 5048 1947.25

72 '



CHAPTER 3
UNION EXCISE DUTIES

3.01 Trend of receipts excise duty and from other dutics levied as excise duties

During the year 1987-88 total reccipts from Union are given below alongside the correspending figures
Excise duties amounted to Rs. 16,345, 34% crores o A0 T L ]
The receipts during the year 1987-88 from levy of basic for the preceding year :

v v

Receipts from Unon Excise duties

1986-87+  [987.8g*
= _ Rs. Rs, = |
A. Shareable duties :
Basic excise duties . . ; . . . . . 1,19.52,43,70,076 1,28,92.,“}8,8 1,000
Auxiliary duties of excise : 7,49,306 1,82,000
Special excise duties . : : : : : : : . : ' . 10,37,15,534 73,81,11,000
Additional excise duties on mineral products . . : : . : ; - 3,30,840 1,000
' Total (A) . 1,19,62,91,65816  1,29,66,81,75,000
B. Duties assigned to states : +
Additional excise duties in licu of sales tax 